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EOLUS CONDUCTS OPERATIONS  
IN THREE SEGMENTS
Project Development is our main operating 
segment and includes pre-study, project devel-
opment, construction and divestment of wind 
power facilities. Eolus can thus offer expertise 
across the entire chain, from the identification 
of suitable sites to the construction of turnkey 
wind power facilities.
  The Electricity Generation operating 
segment comprises ownership of wind power 
facilities and provides a continuous cash flow 
for the operations through sales of electric 
power and electricity certificates. New wind tur-
bines are constructed, and existing turbines are 
divested to customers that want to invest in fa-
cilities that are already operational, in order to 
continuously develop and renew the wind pow-
er portfolio for electricity generation.
  Asset Management offers a complete 
concept for wind farm asset management. Eo-
lus aims to provide carefree ownership for wind 
power facilities, and to ensure the maximum 
possible net operating income from the facility 
over time, by supplying high-quality technical 
and management services. 

MARKET DRIVERS
The wind power market is mainly driven by two 
trends – a global increase in energy demand 
and an equally increasing global environmental 
awareness, in which the effects of greenhouse 
gases on climate change play a major role. The 
development of wind power in Sweden and 
Norway is driven by the ambitions underlying 

the joint Electricity Certificate System, which 
has proved a cost-efficient method for increas-
ing the amount of renewable electricity supplied 
to the market, and for replacing forms of elec-
tricity generation with a negative environmental 
impact.

FIVE REASONS FOR INVESTING IN EOLUS

• As one of Sweden’s first commercial wind 
power developers, Eolus has extensive ex-
perience and a well-developed contact net-
work. We use our combined expertise to de-
velop and construct turnkey wind power 
facilities in the most favorable wind locations.

•  Wind power know-how, combined with a full 
range of asset management services, at-
tracts a diverse and strong group of custom-
ers.

• Our flexible business model promotes local 
commitment – a crucial factor in spreading 
knowledge and raising interest in the signifi-
cance of wind power in the transition to re-
newable energy.

• Interest in renewable energy investment is 
growing, and Eolus intends to continue its 
international expansion in countries that offer 
potential for profitable expansion.

• Our employees have cutting-edge industry 
expertise, and Eolus aims to maintain 
high-level and relevant training in order to 
continue offering high-quality services to the 
market.

Eolus Vind AB (“Eolus”) is a public company with corporate registration number 556389-3956. The company is based in Häss-
leholm, Sweden. This Annual Report has been published in Swedish and English. The Swedish Annual Report is the official ver-
sion. The Annual Report consists of the Directors’ Report (pages 26-30), the Corporate Governance Report (pages 31-33) and 
the financial statements (pages 34-75).

All monetary values are expressed in Swedish kronor (SEK), unless otherwise stated. The value in Swedish kronor is abbrevia-
ted SEK, thousand kronor (KSEK) and million kronor (SEK M). Figures in brackets refer to the preceding fiscal year, 2013/2014.
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Petra Berggren, Yoshi Iwasaki and Stig Göran Nilsson on behalf of Nasdaq Stockholm. Translation: The Bugli Company 
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EOLUS IN BRIEF

Eolus is a market-leading wind power developer. Eolus aims to create added 
value in all stages of project development and wind power operation, and to of-
fer attractive and competitive investment objects in Nordic and Baltic countries 
to both local and international investors. Since the company’s inception in 
1990, Eolus has been involved in the construction of 477 of the approximately 
3,100 wind turbines in Sweden. 
  Eolus divests most of its projects to customers as turnkey facilities. Eolus 
also offers a sophisticated concept for wind power asset management.
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SIGNIFICANT EVENTS DURING THE FISCAL YEAR AND FIVE-YEAR SUMMARY

SIGNIFICANT EVENTS DURING  
THE FISCAL YEAR

• In September 2014, Eolus signed a contract 
with Region Skåne for the divestment of six 
Vestas V126 3.3 MW wind turbines, to be 
constructed in the Fröreda wind farm in the 
Municipality of Hultsfred. The contract was 
secured in a public tender procedure, in 
which Eolus submitted the most economically 
advantageous offer. The order value of the 
contract is SEK 252 M, representing the larg-
est public procurement of wind power in 
Sweden to date. Eolus has signed a contract 
to sell the seventh turbine on the wind farm to 
the City of Sundbyberg.

• In November 2014, Eolus was granted a per-
mit by the Norwegian Water Resources and 
Energy Directorate (NVE) for our largest on-
shore wind power project to date, Öyfjellet, in 
Norway. The permit for the project, which is 
based outside Mosjöen in the Municipality of 
Vefsn in Nordland County, enables the instal-
lation of turbines with an output capacity of 
up to 330 MW, divided between 80-110 wind 
turbines, depending on the type of turbine. 
The final permitting decision will be deter-
mined by the Norwegian Ministry of Petrole-
um and Energy.

• In January 2015, Eolus secured its largest con-
tract to date when the 29 wind turbines includ-
ed in a power purchase agreement with Goog-
le were divested to the Swiss energy Group 
ewz and its co-investor Aquila Capital. The 
purchase price was EUR 95 M and Eolus has 
also been entrusted to provide technical and 
management services to ewz to maximize the 
output and generation of the wind turbines.

• On February 2, 2015, Eolus’ Class B share 
was listed on Nasdaq Stockholm, Small Cap. 
Both the turnover rate and the number of 
shareholders has increased since the trading 
venue was changed from First North Premier 
to Small Cap.

• In April, Eolus acquired one share, equivalent 
to 30 MW, in the Pörtom wind power project 
in Finland. The share was acquired through 
Eolus’ Finnish subsidiary’s purchase of all 
shares in Triventus Pörtom Vind Oy from 
Triventus. The remainder of the project, com-
prising an additional ten sites for wind tur-
bines, is already owned by the Swedish basic 
industry’s wind power company, Vindin. Eolus 
and Vindin have signed a partnership agree-
ment on the remaining project development.

• In May, Eolus acquired the permitted project 
Stigafjellet in Norway, comprising 30 MW. The 
contract was concluded through Eolus’ Nor-
wegian subsidiary’s purchase of all shares in 
Stigafjellet Vind AS from Statskog. 

• At an Extraordinary General Meeting on June 
2, 2015, it was decided to distribute SEK 
249.1 M to shareholders, corresponding to 
SEK 10 per share. The distribution was im-
plemented by splitting existing shares, with 
automatic redemption of every second share 
after the split. The redemption proceeds were 
distributed on July 3, 2015.

•  During the fiscal year, Eolus deployed 33 
wind turbines with a total capacity of 68.6 MW, 
all of which were divested to customers.

•  During the fiscal year, 54.1 wind turbines 
with a total capacity of 101.9 MW were hand-
ed over to customers.

• During the fiscal year, Eolus reported impair-
ment losses of about SEK 70 M on the carry-
ing amounts of some of its older operational 
wind power facilities. This was attributable to 
a decrease in the market value of the assets 
due to developments in the energy market. 
The affected facilities were constructed with a 
significantly higher cost base than those that 
are currently under construction and develop-
ment by Eolus.

FIVE-YEAR SUMMARY

SEK M 2014/2015 2013/2014 2012/2013 2011/2012 2010/2011

Net sales 1,502.1 465.8 1,204.9 1,887.9 1,829.0

Operating profit 90.0 41.6 146.7 81.2 211.3

Profit before tax 75.2 13.1 135.3 41.9 205.6

Net profit 80.0 9.9 141.6 28.3 152.0

Earnings per share, before and after dilution, SEK 3.25 0.44 5.75 1.24 6.71

No. of constructed and operational turbines 33 27 30 81 50

Constructed and operational turbines, MW 68.6 53.0 62.1 155.3 100.0

Electricity generation, GWh 242.3 172.1 220.9 111.2 86.0

The 2012/2013 fiscal year was the first fiscal year to which Eolus applied International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS). 
The 2011/2012 fiscal year is restated according to the same standards.
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WE CAN SUM UP AN EVENTFUL  
YEAR, AND ARE EQUIPPED  
FOR NEW CHALLENGES.

MESSAGE FROM THE CEO

PER WITALISSON

“Renewable energy is 
not an alternative, but 
a necessity – and the 
‘the new normal’.”

In 2015, electricity generated by wind power in 
Sweden was an estimated 15 TWh. This repre-
sents a fifteen-fold increase in ten years and in 
2015, the amount generated corresponded to 
about 11% of the electricity consumed in Swe-
den. A milestone was passed for Swedish wind 
power development last summer when we 

could confirm that more electricity had been 
generated by wind power in Sweden than in 
Denmark for the first six months of 2015. Eolus 
has made a significant contribution to this mile-
stone through our establishment of the soon-
to-be 500 turbines in Sweden. More and more 
people are realizing that renewables are the fu-
ture, and that wind power has a vital role to 
play in the transition to a sustainable energy 
supply. This is reflected in decisions to initiate 
the early closure of four Swedish nuclear reac-
tors.
  Renewable energy is not an alternative, 
but a necessity – and the “the new normal.” Al-
though wind power is an important part of the 
transition, it is not the only one. Combinations 
of wind power, photovoltaics and energy stor-
age will be key to making it possible to have the 
highest possible share of renewable electricity 
in our systems. In our new business plan, we 

have therefore reformulated our business con-
cept to enable us to also work with other types 
of renewable energy facilities in the areas and 
markets where this is considered appropriate.
  We can sum up an eventful year in which 
we successfully completed our largest contract 
to date through the divestment of 29 turbines 
to ewz and Aquila Capital, based on a ten-year 
power purchase agreement with Google. In a 
highly-challenged market, we have grown both 
our sales and our earnings, and delivered a re-
turn on equity that is largely in line with our 
overall objective of at least 10%.
  During the year, we established and de-
ployed 33 turbines, all of which have been di-
vested and handed over to customers. We also 
reduced our own operational facilities by 30 
MW through divestments to customers. The 
freed-up capital enabled an extraordinary divi-
dend of SEK 249 M to shareholders, corre-
sponding to SEK 10 per share, during the sum-
mer. Eolus has a stable financial position with 
an equity/assets ratio of 58%, and together 
with our customers and banks, we believe that 
our potential to finance the projects in our pro-
ject portfolio that we intend to realize in coming 
years is favorable.
  Older facilities have difficulty competing 
with the farms we are now installing, due to the 
extensive technological advancements of re-
cent years. Based on the market trend, we re-
ported impairment losses of about SEK 70 M 
on our existing facilities. The impaired facilities 
were established in 2012 or earlier. At August 
31, Eolus owned proprietary operational facili-
ties equivalent to 58 MW. The aim is to halve 
that volume in one year through divestment, 
thereby freeing up additional capital for future 
projects.
  In autumn, the Swedish Riksdag decided 
on adjustments to the Electricity Certificate 
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System. These included a technical adjustment 
in the form of a higher quota obligation to en-
sure that development can achieve the objec-
tive of 26.4 TWh in the system by 2020, and 
raising ambitions by an additional 2 TWh under 
an agreement with Norway. The changes will 
apply from January 1, 2016 and mean that the 
quota obligation will rise sharply over the next 
few years. The quota obligation for 2016 is 
23.1%, compared with 14.3% in 2015. We ex-
pect that these decisions will lead to higher 
prices for electricity certificates in the short to 
medium term.
  Only the very best projects have the po-
tential to be realized in the prevailing Swedish 
market conditions. Technological advance-
ments have rapidly moved in a direction where-
by projects with permits for higher turbines and 
larger rotors achieve the lowest costs per meg-
awatt hour generated. During the year, we con-
ducted an extra review of our project portfolio 
and actively reduced it to ensure a slimmer but 
more competitive portfolio of projects with high 
realizability that can also meet investor expec-
tations in the prevailing market.
  Due to the low compensation levels, adap-
tation of the project portfolio and the late Riks-
dag decision regarding electricity certificates, 
we expect to establish somewhat fewer tur-
bines during the 2015/2016 fiscal year com-
pared with the preceding year.
  We are continuing to develop projects in 
our foreign markets. Wind power will be highly 
significant for the transition to sustainable ener-
gy systems in many countries. The North 
American wind power market is one of the larg-
est and fastest growing in the world. Eolus has 
therefore decided to investigate the possibility 
of also developing wind power projects in the 
US. This initiative will be led by our former Dep-
uty CEO, Hans-Christian Schulze.

Hans-Christian was replaced as 
Deputy CEO by Marcus Lande-
lin, who will also assume the po-
sition of Chief Operating Officer. 
Marcus has extensive experi-
ence in wind power from 
E.ON, where he was the 
Head of Origination and 
Project Development, 
Northern Europe.
  Eolus has kept pace 
with the wind power market 
for 25 years. One of the mile-
stones during the year was the 
listing of the Eolus share on the 
main market of Nasdaq Stock-
holm. The listing led to a higher 
turnover and some 1,000 new 
shareholders are now familiar with 
our company and its operations.
  At the time of writing, we have de-
ployed the first farm in Sweden compris-
ing turbines with a rotor diameter of  
126 meters. The farm is located in Fröre-
da, in the Municipality of Hultsfred. After 
fine-tuning and commissioning, the farm 
will be handed over to the buyers, Region 
Skåne and the City of Sundbyberg. The 
swept area of each turbine on the farm is 
almost 12,500 m2. This development is 
breathtaking, to say the least! The propor-
tions give an indication of the major signifi-
cance of wind power for the ongoing tran-
sition to an energy supply that is environ- 
mentally, economically and socially sus-
tainable.

Hässleholm, December 2, 2015

Per Witalisson
CEO
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OPERATIONS

BUSINESS CONCEPT
Eolus aims to create added value in all stages 
of project development, establishment and re-
newable energy operation, and to offer attrac-
tive and competitive investment objects to both 
local and international investors.

EXTENSIVE EXPERIENCE
Since the company’s inception in 1990, Eolus’s 
mission has been to develop, construct and 
offer turnkey wind power facilities to investors. 
As the first commercial wind power developer 
in Sweden, Eolus has extensive experience and 
expertise in the construction of wind power fa-
cilities, and a major contact network with land-
owners and authorities.  A diverse and strong 
customer base is the main reason for our suc-
cess and strong market position.

BUSINESS MODEL
Eolus’s mission is to develop and construct 
wind power facilities in favorable wind locations. 
Projects are mainly realized through the divest-
ment of turnkey facilities. The business model 
also allows parts of the project portfolio to be 
realized through sales of project rights, mean-
ing projects with the relevant permits under the 
Environmental Code, and projects under devel-
opment. Eolus generates electricity from propri-
etary wind power facilities and the ownership of 
these operational facilities is always for sale. In 
addition, Eolus offers a complete range of asset 
management services to investors, enabling 
carefree ownership of wind power facilities con-
structed by either Eolus or other operators.
  Eolus’s strengths are the identification, 
planning, construction and divestment of turn-
key wind power facilities in a range of sizes, as 

well as asset management. Our three operating 
segments, in combination, constitute a com-
plete and competitive market offering. As more 
players have seen the opportunities offered by 
developing and investing in renewable electrici-
ty generation, Eolus has met their demand. The 
operations are divided into three operating seg-
ments, in which the development of wind pow-
er facilities dominates. Otherwise, Electricity 
Generation, and Asset Management, are two 
separate segments that generate a continuous 
cash flow.

THE EOLUS GROUP
The Group comprises the Parent Company, 
Eolus Vind AB (publ) and such wholly owned 
subsidiaries as Ekovind AB, Svenska Vindbola-
get AB, Eolus Elnät AB, Eolus Wind Power 
Management AB, SIA Eolus, Eolus Vind Nor-
way A/S, Eolus Oy, and the sub-subsidiary  
OÜ Baltic Wind Energy.      
  In addition to the above companies, the 
Group also includes partly owned Blekinge Off-
shore AB and several other companies that 
have been formed to manage the development 
of specific wind power projects. Eolus owns 
56% of Blekinge Offshore. The remaining 
shares are owned by Vingkraft and Vindin.  
  Blekinge Offshore has applied for a permit 
to establish an offshore wind farm with capacity 
of up to 2,500 MW in the Bight of Hanö, east of 
Hanö. That would entail 500- 700 wind turbines 
with an annual generation of between 7 and  
8 TWh, equivalent to the entire power loss that 
arose in Electricity Price Area 4 when both of 
the nuclear reactors at Barsebäck were closed. 
  In February 2013, the Land and Environ-
ment Court issued a favorable opinion on the 

CLEAR STRENGTHS AND  
EXTENSIVE EXPERIENCE 

CEO
Per Witalisson

ORGANIZATION
From December 1, 2015

ESTABLISHMENT
Thomas Andersson

OPERATION
Thomas Andersson

STAFF FUNCTIONS
CFO – Catharina Persson

General Counsel – Karl Olsson
Head of Communications  

 – Johan Hammarqvist

SALES 
Marcus Landelin

PROJECT  
DEVELOPMENT
Richard Larsson

ELECTRICITY  
GENERATION
Per Witalisson

CHIEF OPERATING 
OFFICER

Marcus Landelin



2014/2015 ANNUAL REPORT EOLUS VIND AB   7   

OPERATIONS

farm’s admissibility under the Environmental 
Code. The Government’s final ruling on the  
admissibility of the project is now pending.
  On August 31, 2015, Eolus’s Swedish pro-
ject portfolio contained sites for 1,154 onshore 
wind turbines with a potential capacity of ap-
proximately 3,479 MW. The project portfolio for 
offshore wind turbines contains 700 turbines 
with a potential capacity of 2,500 MW. Most of 
the projects in the international portfolio are in 
the pre-study or project development phase. 
For more information about the foreign opera-
tions, refer to page 12.

OBJECTIVES
Vision
Eolus’s vision is to be the most profitable re-
newable energy developer and an attractive 
business partner in the transition to a sustaina-
ble society.

Financial objective
Eolus aims to achieve an annual return of at 
least 10% of equity after tax.

Operational objectives
• that our stakeholders (customers, employ-

ees, suppliers and shareholders) perceive us 
as an attractive and a market-leading wind 
power developer in Europe.

• to establish a profitable foreign business  
operation.

STRATEGY 
Our core business is to construct turnkey wind 
power facilities in favorable wind locations, and 
transfer the facilities to customers. The initial 
phases of all project development take place at 
own risk.  
  Our project development strategy therefore 
focuses on projects that are most likely to be 
realized, and to develop them with the highest 
possible quality at the lowest possible cost. 
This increases opportunities for offering end-in-
vestors facilities that provide the lowest-possi-
ble price per MWh of electricity generated over 
the life of the facility. 
  A careful selection process is therefore vi-
tal, combined with an early commercial focus. 
This ensures that projects with the greatest po-
tential receive sufficient priority. A linchpin in 
project development is to only implement pro-
jects on sites where Eolus would actually be 
interested in owning turbines. Wind power  

development contains uncertainty about how 
accurately the generation estimates reflect the 
actual generation. This uncertainty can be re-
duced by conducting analyses based on wind 
measurements, normally over a period of at 
least one year, and by the expertise and experi-
ence of our employees. The company therefore 
conducts wind measurements for all major pro-
jects.
  Eolus normally secures user rights through 
leasehold agreements, rather than owning the 
land where turbines are constructed. The com-
pany’s strategy is to offer landowners a mar-
ket-based lease that is normally paid as an an-
nual lease equivalent to a certain percentage of 
the value of the electricity generated by the fa-
cility. In some projects, neighboring landowners 
are also offered lease revenue.

CORE VALUES
Responsibility
We take responsibility for the transition to a 
sustainable society. We act responsibly in our 
contact with authorities, local residents, cus-
tomers and shareholders.

Commitment
We aim for local community participation 
through local and shared ownership in wind 
turbines, through a decentralized organization 
and by engaging in early and continuous dialog 
with residents living near our wind power facili-
ties.

Results
Our income statement is positive and our bal-
ance sheet shows financial strength. Through 
our wind power facilities, we aim to offer profit-
able investment opportunities for our custom-
ers as well as the landowners affected.

Trust
By acting in a consistent manner in regard to 
responsibility, participation and results, we aim 
to inspire the trust of shareholders, customers, 
banks, authorities, landowners and the public.
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OPERATIONS: PROJECT DEVELOPMENT OPERATING SEGMENT

From the company’s inception in 1990 until the 
balance-sheet date on August 31, 2015, Eolus 
has been involved in the construction of 477 
wind turbines with a total capacity of approxi-
mately 735 MW. In the 2014/2015 fiscal year, 
33 (27) wind turbines with a total capacity of 
68.6 (53.0) MW were constructed and complet-
ed, of which 33 (10) have been handed over to 
customers. At the end of the fiscal year, 17 
wind turbines were under construction, com-
pared with 40 on the corresponding date of the 
preceding year.
  Eolus has an extensive portfolio of projects 
in various stages, providing ideal opportunities 
for meeting a range of investor requirements 
and demands. Projects comprise four 
sub-phases: pre-study, project development, 
construction and divestment of wind power fa-
cilities. The construction phase is completed 
after approved commissioning by either divest-
ing the facility to the customer, or by transfer-
ring it to the company’s own electricity genera-
tion operations. The income statement 
fluctuates, depending on the pace of comple-
tion and handovers. The operating segment’s 
sales vary, due to the size and frequency of the 
contracts secured. If a customer contract has 
not been signed on the date when the facility 
becomes operational, income and expenses 
associated with operation are recognized in the 
Electricity Generation operating segment until 
the facility is divested.
  Sales and earnings vary between fiscal 
years due to the construction rate of wind 
farms, and the date of their divestment. Income 
in the operating segment comprises proceeds 
from the divestment of wind power facilities, 
shares in project companies or project rights. 
Wind power facilities can be divested by trans-
ferring operational wind farms, individual wind 
turbines or shares in wind turbines. Eolus is re-

sponsible for project management and coordi-
nation during the construction phase of the 
wind power facilities. However, Eolus engages 
subcontractors to construct the wind turbines 
rather than using its own employees. Investors 
may also choose to only purchase project 
rights from Eolus. The project development op-
erations are mainly financed through equity, 
construction loans or advance payments from 
customers. At present, Eolus conducts project 
development operations in Sweden, Norway, 
Finland and the Baltic countries. 

LOCAL DIALOG
Eolus’s operations affect and influence people, 
both society at large and residents living close 
to our wind power facilities. As a result, it is im-
portant that we engage in dialog and interac-
tion with the local community and its various 
stakeholders, such as local residents, custom-
ers and authorities. Although our mission is to 
increase the proportion of green electricity, we 
are aware that there may be some negative 
impact, primarily in connection with the con-
struction of a facility. Eolus therefore strives to 
reduce the company’s environmental footprint 
by restoring land, providing information about 
our activities, and answering any questions 
that may arise in connection with the construc-
tion and operation of our facilities. 
  Technological and market developments 
are driving the trend toward fewer establish-
ments, but of larger farms with bigger and high-
er wind turbines. During the year, the project 
portfolio was therefore adapted to focus on the 
projects that will be most realizable in the com-
ing years. These activities reduced the size of 
the Swedish onshore project portfolio from 
4,566 MW to 3,479 MW. Mainly projects in  
the first two stages of development were  
canceled.

EOLUS’S CUMULATIVE INSTALLED CAPACITY 
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PROJECT DEVELOPMENT FOCUS:  
INVESTORS, SOCIETY AND ENVIRONMENT
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OPERATIONS: PROJECT DEVELOPMENT OPERATING SEGMENT

CONSTRUCTED DURING THE 2014/2015 FISCAL YEAR

Name Municipality Capacity in MW

1 Lönneborg Sölvesborg 4.0

2 Alered Falkenberg 13.2

3 Nötåsen Sundsvall 8.0

4 Mungseröd Tanum 15.2

5 Påboda-Ragnabo Torsås 4.0

6 Legeved Kristianstad 3.8

7 Signesbo Hjo 2.0

8 Skalleberg Hjo 18.4

Total 68.6

4

16

5

2

3

PROJECT DEVELOPMENT – KEY FIGURES

SEK M

Full-year
Sep 1, 2014  

– Aug 31, 2015

Full-year
Sep 1, 2013  

– Aug 31, 2014

Net sales 1,397.2 376.8

Other operating income 19.8 15.6

Operating profit 119.7 12.1

PROJECT DEVELOPMENT FOCUS:  
INVESTORS, SOCIETY AND ENVIRONMENT

On the balance-sheet date, the Group’s Swedish project portfolio com-
prised sites for 1,154 onshore wind turbines with an estimated capacity of 
3,479 MW. Project development is also conducted in Estonia, Latvia and 
Norway as well as through the Blekinge Offshore Project, of which Eolus 
owns 56%.

Group    
Aug 31, 2015

       Group 
Aug 31, 2014

No. of 
turbines

Total  
capacity, 

MW

No. of 
turbines

Total 
capacity, 

MW

Pre-study 282 929 464 1,100

Project development 608 1,821 1,099 2,864

Projects with relevant 
permits 247 687 206 518

Under construction 17 43 40 84

Total 1,154 3,479 1,809 4,566

7
8

EOLUS’S SWEDISH PROJECT PORTFOLIO 
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OPERATIONS: ELECTRICITY GENERATION OPERATING SEGMENT

The Electricity Generation operating segment 
comprises the generation of renewable electric-
ity from wind power facilities, and provides the 
operations with a continuous cash flow through 
sales of electric power and the electricity certifi-
cates allocated to renewable electricity produc-
ers. New wind turbines are constructed, and 
existing turbines are divested to customers that 
wish to invest in operational facilities, in order to 
continuously develop and renew the wind pow-
er portfolio for electricity generation. Both older 
and newer facilities in Eolus’s generation portfo-
lio may be divested. Holdings of operational 
wind turbines are recognized in the balance 
sheet as either wind turbine inventories or 
non-current assets.
  At the end of the fiscal year, Eolus owned 
operational wind power facilities with a total in-
stalled capacity of 58.2 (88,3) MW, and an esti-
mated annual generation of 144.0 (232.0) 
GWh. Non-current assets comprised 44.6 MW 
and 106.2 GWh, respectively. The remaining 
portions of 13.6 MW and 37.8 GWh comprise 
wind turbine inventories. Average income for 
the electricity generated during the fiscal year 
was SEK 440 (502) per MWh.

Significantly reduced costs
During the fiscal year, Eolus reported impair-
ment losses of about SEK 70 M on the carrying 
amounts of some of its older operational wind 
power facilities. This was attributable to a de-
crease in the market value of the assets due to 
developments in the energy market. The affect-
ed facilities were constructed with a significantly 
higher cost base than those that are currently 
under construction and development by Eolus. 

ELECTRICITY GENERATION  
– KEY FIGURES

SEK M

Full-year
Sep 1, 2014  

–Aug 31, 2015

Full-year
Sep 1, 2013 

 – Aug 31, 2014

Net sales 106.7 86.4

Other operating 
income

1.6 5.8

Operating profit, 
before impairment 
losses

38.9 28.8

Operating  
profit/loss, after  
impairment losses

-31.7 28.8

Electricity  
generation, MWh

242,250 172,058

ELECTRICITY GENERATION THAT YIELDS 
PROFITS AND ENVIRONMENTAL GAINS 

This is because the costs of establishing wind 
power have fallen significantly in recent years, 
and onshore wind power is now one of the 
cheapest ways to add new electricity genera-
tion in the Nordic electricity market. The impair-
ment losses reflect the pricing and technologi-
cal trend in the market.

For a summary of the wind turbines currently 
owned by Eolus, please refer to our website: 
www.eolusvind.com
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OPERATIONS: ASSET MANAGEMENT OPERATING SEGMENT

The Asset Management operating segment 
was formed in the 2012/2013 fiscal year and is 
Eolus’s newest segment. The aim is to provide 
wind power owners with a full range of asset 
management services for constructed wind 
power facilities. This service maximizes genera-
tion, minimizes production losses and provides 
carefree ownership for wind power owners. As 
part of the concept, Eolus can also manage 
and operate the wind power facility.
  Over the years, Eolus has developed ex-
tensive expertise in wind power operation, 
based on its own wind power portfolio, includ-
ing all matters related to financial management 
and technical services. Combined with close 
collaboration with turbine manufacturers, this 
ensures that the facility’s availability is high and 
that downtime is minimized. Eolus see major 
growth potential in this operating segment due 
to the growing demand for these types of ser-
vices from both international and domestic in-
vestors, particularly in a market situation with 
low overall levels of compensation for electricity 
and electricity certificates. Investors whose core 
operations are not wind power or energy gen-
eration represent the strongest growth poten-
tial.
 

PROBLEM-FREE OWNERSHIP,  
RELIABLE OPERATION

1.6

Estonia 

Fast growing
At the end of the fiscal year, Eolus’s 
total asset management assign-
ments on both its own behalf and 
that of customers amounted to  
303 MW.       
  Investors that have cho-
sen Eolus’s asset manage-
ment concept include 
ewz, Munich Re, Prime 
Renewables, Tolvman-
stegen Drift AB and a 
range of public-sector 
investors.

LET EOLUS MANAGE  
YOUR FACILITY:
Carefree ownership  – let Eolus manage your 
facility. Eolus can manage all administration of 
your wind farm, including bookkeeping and 
insurance policies. In addition, Eolus can be 
your facility’s point of contact for the turbine 
manufacturer, authorities and insurance com-
panies. Eolus’s operating engineers check 
and monitor your facility via our operations 
center, follow up planned an unplanned servi-
ce, make regular visits to the site, conduct 
annual inspections of the facility and ensure 
compliance with regulatory conditions and 
requirements.  Eolus provides monthly reports 
of the facility and its performance.
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•= MW managed capacity

ASSET MANAGEMENT – KEY FIGURES

SEK M

Full-year
Sep 1, 2014  

–Aug 31, 2015

Full-year
Sep 1, 2013  

– Aug 31, 2014

5.9 2.6

2.0 0.6

Net sales

Operating 
profit
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OPERATIONS: FOREIGN OPERATIONS

At the end of the fiscal year, Eolus conducted 
operations in Norway, Finland, Estonia and  
Latvia in addition to its Swedish operations. 
Common to all of these countries is that they 
are far less mature markets than Sweden, at 
the same time as electricity from their markets 
is traded on the joint power market, Nord Pool 
Spot. However, these countries also have vary-
ing conditions in terms of geography, infrastruc-
ture, network capacity and support schemes 
for renewable electricity generation.
  Establishing project development operations 
in these neighboring countries is a natural step in 
the company’s development. Eolus’s extensive 
experience in the development of wind power 
projects in Sweden provides ideal conditions and 
opportunities for also contributing to development 
of the wind power market in these countries. 
  Eolus is currently assessing opportunities 
to establish project development operations in 
the US.

OPERATIONS IN NORWAY
At the end of 2014, the amount of installed ca-
pacity in Norway was 819 MW*. Eolus estab-
lished business operations in Norway in 2012 
as a natural consequence of the joint markets 
for electricity and electricity certificates that 
were launched at the end of 2011. In Norway, 
as in other markets, Eolus can acquire ongoing 
projects as well as develop new, proprietary 
projects. The Norwegian project portfolio com-
prises a potential capacity of some 600 MW, of 
which the largest project is Øyfjellet, outside 
Mosjöen. Øyfjellet comprises 330 MW distribut-
ed between 80-110 wind turbines, depending 
on the type of turbine, and is Eolus’s largest on-
shore project to date. During the fiscal year, Eo-
lus acquired the permitted project Stigafjellet, 
comprising 30 MW, from Statskog.

OPERATIONS IN FINLAND 
At the end of 2014, the amount of installed ca-
pacity in Finland was 627 MW*, with additional 
development of 184 MW during the year. In June 
2014, Eolus entered the Finnish market through 
the acquisition of two projects under develop-
ment. During the fiscal year, Eolus acquired one 
share, equivalent to 30 MW, in the Pörtom wind 
power project. The remaining part of the project 
(an additional ten wind turbine sites) is owned by 
the Swedish company Vindin, which has signed 
a partnership agreement with Eolus for the re-
maining project development. Eolus conducts 
project development in Finland with a total in-
stalled capacity potential of 40 MW.

The Finnish system, with a fixed price for the 
generation of renewable electricity – or a feed-
in tariff (FIT) policy – has increased investor ap-
petite and market activity. However, a lowering 
of ambitions by the new government regarding 
the development of wind power within the 
framework of the support scheme has caused 
some concern. 

OPERATIONS IN ESTONIA 
Eolus established business operations in the 
Estonian market in 2007, the first market out-
side Sweden. At the end of 2014, the amount 
of installed capacity in the country was  
303 MW*. On the island of Saaremaa, Eolus 
owns the land used to develop wind power 
(through subsidiaries), in contrast to the cus-
tomary leasehold system. On this and other 
properties, it is possible to establish wind pow-
er with a total capacity of about 150 MW. At 
the end of the 2014/2015 fiscal year, the Eolus 
Group had two proprietary wind power facilities 
in Estonia with a total capacity of 1.6 MW.

OPERATIONS IN LATVIA 
At the end of 2014, the amount of installed ca-
pacity in Latvia was 62 MW.* Latvia has ideal 
wind locations in both western and central re-
gions of the country, but the major uncertainty 
around the design of a support scheme is 
slowing opportunities for development. 
  At the end of the 2014/2015 fiscal year, 
Eolus conducted project development in Latvia 
with an expected capacity of about 380 MW. 
Eolus has been granted the exclusive right to 
evaluate Bergvik Skog’s Latvian landholdings 
(approx. 100,000 ha). The aim is to identify suit-
able sites for profitable wind power projects, 
with a possibility to sign agreements for the es-
tablishment of wind power facilities. The Latvian 
operation also includes reviewing the possibility 
of taking over ongoing projects in Lithuania.

EOLUS IN OTHER COUNTRIES

INSTALLED WIND POWER CAPACITY

MW
Installed 2014

Total ac-
cumulated 

capacity

Estonia 23 303

Latvia 0 62

Norway 48 819

Finland 184 627

Source: EWEA

*Source: EWEA
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The basis for Eolus is the development of sus-
tainable electricity generation through wind 
power. In Sweden, wind power has shown a 
very strong trend. In 2006, Swedish wind pow-
er generated 1 TWh, while the figure for 2014 
was 11.5 TWh. This corresponds to about 8% 
of Sweden’s total electricity generation. In 
2014, electricity generation amounted to 150.9 
TWh. Another milestone was passed in 2015 
when Sweden generated more wind power 
electricity during the first half-year than pioneer 
country Denmark during the same period, ac-
cording to statistics from Swedish Wind Energy. 
During that period, wind power accounted for 
12% of Sweden’s electricity generation.
  Despite expansive development and low 
prices for electricity and electricity certificates, 
Eolus believes there is continued high potential 
in the Swedish wind power market, particularly 
for a company with Eolus’s extensive experi-
ence, which can also offer investors a compre-

hensive concept for wind power asset manage-
ment in a range of formats. This provides 
greater security for the investments of both ex-
isting and new owners. Although the conditions 
vary from country to country, there is also future 
potential in the other markets in which Eolus 
operates.
  Like other energy sources, wind power in-
vestments are subject to profitability require-
ments, and opportunities to construct facilities 
are affected by potential revenues and estab-
lishment costs. Due to a dramatic decline in es-
tablishment costs in recent years, investment in 
onshore wind power is now one of the cheap-
est ways to add new generation capacity in 
Sweden. Wind power facilities constructed to-
day can therefore withstand a considerably 
lower overall electricity and electricity certificate 
price than older facilities constructed with a 
higher cost base. The falling costs of establish-
ing wind power have underpinned the robust 
development that has taken place in recent 
years. In the current market situation, only the 
most economically advantageous projects for 
end-investors are established.
  With a flexible business model and a 
strong balance sheet, Eolus has adapted to 
market fluctuations and the prevailing market 
dynamics to effectively meet investor demands. 
Since its inception in 1990, Eolus has built rela-
tionships based on trust with customers, land-
owners, shareholders, creditors and employ-
ees. This increases opportunities for the 
company to attract capital and expertise for 
continued growth, and to continue offering 
end-investors wind power facilities that provide 
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WIND POWER DEVELOPMENT 2000-2014

ATTITUDES TO WIND POWER REMAIN POSITIVE
There is strong public support for the development of renewable energy sources around the world, inclu-
ding wind power. In Sweden, the SOM Institute at the University of Gothenburg conducts annual surveys 
on public opinion in a wide range of social issues. In the 2014 SOM survey, 79% of Swedes claimed they 
are in favor of wind power.

Despite the robust development of wind power in Sweden, 59% felt that investment in wind power should 
increase, 23% considered that investment should remain at about the current level, 8% felt that less 
should be invested, and only 2% felt that no investment should be made in wind power. 8% had no opini-
on. The strong popular support for wind power therefore continues. The corresponding figures for nuclear 
power are that 13% felt that investment in nuclear power should increase, 30% considered that invest-
ment should remain at about the current level, 29% felt that less should be invested, and 17% felt that no 
investment should be made in nuclear power. 11% had no opinion. Of the energy sources, only solar 
power inspires a more positive attitude among Swedes than wind power. 79% of the population feels that 
investment in solar power should increase.

No. of turbines
Installed capacity (MW)
Electricity generation (GWh)

Source: Elforsk 
and the Swedish 

Energy Agency

STRONG TREND FOR WIND POWER
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OPERATIONS: EOLUS’S OFFERING

the lowest-possible price per MWh of electricity 
generated over the life of the facility in a market 
characterized by rapid change. The company’s 
overall financial objective is to achieve an annu-
al return of at least 10% of equity after tax.
  The past few years have been marked by 
fewer, but increasingly larger, wind power in-
vestments in Sweden and the interest shown 
by foreign institutional investors, in particular, is 
driving this trend. Eolus has customers in this 
operating segment as well as others, since our 
customer base is broad and varied – from glob-
al investors in the form of insurance and rein-
surance companies to energy companies  
as well as small businesses and individuals.  
Although the incentives for investment vary, the 
common denominators are long-term profitabil-
ity, a continuous cash flow and the opportunity 
to contribute to the transition to a sustainable 
energy system to achieve a sustainable society.
  The Swedish support scheme to promote 
the development of renewable electricity gener-
ation, the Electricity Certificate System, which is 
shared with Norway, is considered relatively 
stable compared with feed-in schemes that 
normally represent an expenditure item in the 
government budget of the countries con-
cerned. So, although the compensation level 
per MWh is often higher with a feed-in system, 
the risk of political change may be significant. 
This means that in the choice between market 
and political risk, many investors prefer the 
market risk, since low prices are usually consid-
ered easier to manage than changed regula-
tions. An agreement by Swedish politicians in 
autumn 2015 to introduce technical adjust-
ments to the Electricity Certificate System and 
to raise ambitions for the Swedish Electricity 
Certificate System will probably lead to rising 
prices for electricity certificates and therefore 
increased income for wind power electricity 
producers.

CUSTOMER GROUPS:
Institutional investors
Institutional investors have different investment 
horizons for their investments. Ownership in 
public infrastructure, such as wind power, is 
driven by long-term investment with relatively 
stable returns and cash flows, which – in turn 
– generates security in commitments to cus-
tomers in the reinsurance and pension invest-
ment sectors. Renewable electricity investment 
also represents participation in the energy tran-
sition that is required to curb the greenhouse 

effect which, in turn, could lead to major losses 
in such sectors as insurance and reinsurance. 
In recent years, major global operators, such as 
the German companies Munich Re and Allianz, 
have invested in the Swedish market.

Public-sector investors
Public-sector investors mainly comprise munic-
ipalities, county councils and municipal compa-
nies. Direct ownership of their own electricity 
generation facilities means that the costs of 
electricity consumption in their own operations 
become predictable. Investment in wind power 
facilities is increasing the supply of green re-
newable electricity in the market, which contrib-
utes to the transition to a sustainable society by 
meeting the environmental and energy objec-
tives that many public-sector players have set 
for their operations. This group has become a 
key customer category in recent years and Eo-
lus regularly participates in public procurement 
processes – and has been awarded several. 
Eolus secured a contract with Region Skåne for 
the divestment of six turnkey wind turbines in 
the Fröreda wind farm after submitting the most 
economically advantageous tender in their pub-
lic procurement process. With an order value of 
SEK 252 M, this is the largest-ever procure-
ment by a public player in Sweden. During the 
fiscal year, Eolus deployed the Nötåsen wind 
farm in the Municipality of Sundsvall, in which 
all four turbines were divested to public players. 

Energy companies
Energy companies are a natural customer 
group for a wind power developer such as Eo-
lus. Wind power investment competes favora-
bly with investment in other new generation fa-
cilities, since onshore wind power is one of the 
cheapest ways to add new generation capacity. 
By investing in wind power, energy companies 
are able to show clearly how they can offer their 
customers green electricity from their own facili-
ties. Over the years, Eolus has sold both turn-
key facilities and operational turbines to com-
panies in this customer group. During the 
2014/2015 fiscal year, Eolus concluded its larg-
est contract to date with Swiss energy Group 
ewz. Under the contract, ewz and its invest-
ment partner Aquila Capital acquired all 29 
wind turbines included in the power purchase 
agreement that Eolus signed with Google dur-
ing the 2013/2014 fiscal year.
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Major consumers
Major consumers are companies and organiza-
tions that consume large amounts of electricity, 
that require predictable electricity prices and 
that do not have wind power or energy genera-
tion as their main business concept. This cus-
tomer group has grown rapidly since, in addi-
tion to a sustainability perspective, this means 
they can price hedge their electricity and ensure 
low and stable costs over time. The agreement 
that Eolus signed with Google, which is men-
tioned in the section on energy companies, is 
one such example. 

Wind turbine cooperatives
Eolus also offers smaller players an opportunity 
to invest in shares in wind turbines, which has 
proved highly successful for the company over 
the years. This broadens the ownership of wind 
power, which promotes acceptance and under-
standing of the significance of wind power for 
the transition to a sustainable energy system. 
Eolus has been selling shares in wind turbines 
to customers for more than 20 years, enabling 
thousands of private individuals and companies 
to become wind power shareholders. Through 
direct investment in wind power shares, these 
investors can achieve virtually the same bene-
fits as other investors, and the investment pro-
vides a monthly cash flow. The entire farm is 
managed jointly which, in addition to reducing 
asset management costs, also contributes to 
risk diversification. Investing in wind power pro-
vides natural hedging for own consumption. In 
terms of tax incentives, accelerated deprecia-
tion can be applied to wind turbines, so the 
cost estimate can be further improved by wind 
power investment for companies with other 
types of profitable business. Although larger 
players are gradually accounting for a major 
portion of total sales, this customer group will 
remain significant for Eolus.
  Three wind farms constructed during the 
2014/2015 fiscal year have been divested to 
wind turbine cooperatives. These are Lönne-
borg in the Municipality of Sölvesborg, Legeved 
in the Municipality of Kristianstad and Påbo-
da-Ragnabo in the Municipality of Torsås.
 
 
 
 
 

FOUR REASONS FOR CHOOSING EOLUS
• With more than 25 years of experience and 

involvement in the construction of 477 wind 
turbines by August 31, 2015, Eolus has de-
veloped expertise across the entire value 
chain and a financial position that makes us a 
strong and stable partner.

• Eolus’s extensive project portfolio and inven-
tory of operational wind turbines across the 
country provides major opportunities to offer 
facilities adapted to individual investor re-
quirements at the lowest possible price per 
MWh generated.

• Eolus’s complete range of asset management 
services provides carefree and secure owner-
ship that maximizes profits for both large and 
small investors.

• Since Eolus is one of the players that estab-
lishes most wind power facilities in Sweden, 
investment and operating expenses are 
pushed downwards, to the benefit of inves-
tors in all of the customer groups that Eolus 
works with.



16   2014/2015 ANNUAL REPORT EOLUS VIND AB

MARKET

The trend in global energy markets is moving 
toward an increasing share of renewable gener-
ation capacity. However, the trend varies be-
tween different parts of the world. According to 
Bloomberg New Energy Outlook 2015, energy 
consumption, for example, will fall in the OECD 
due to ongoing improvements in energy effi-
ciency, but rise in less developed economies 
around the world. According to Bloomberg, re-
newables will account for some 46% of the 
world’s electricity generation by 2040, with a 
wind and solar mix accounting for 30% of the 
generation capacity. In the OECD, renewables 
are predicted to represent 54% of electricity 
generation by 2040. Bloomberg also predicts 
that the costs of establishing wind power will 
continue to fall from a global perspective, and 
that economics – rather than policy – will in-
creasingly drive the uptake of renewable tech-
nologies. Overall, Bloomberg predicts that re-
newables will account for about 60% of the 
new generating capacity installed over the next 
25 years. 
 

A HIGHLY COMPETITIVE SOURCE  
OF ENERGY
In 2014, the annual market for global wind 
power increased 44% year-on-year, according 
to statistics from the Global Wind Energy Coun-
cil (GWEC). Global installations of wind power 
amounted to 51,473 MW in 2014, with an ac-
cumulated figure of 369,597 MW. In addition to 
the environmental benefits, the development of 
wind power is due to falling investment costs 
per MWh generated, making wind power a 
highly competitive source of energy. The gener-
ation cost per MWh of wind power has fallen by 
more than 75% since the 1980s. This rapid de-
velopment has meant that wind power now 
represents an increasing and growing share of 
the total global energy mix. 
  In 2014, the development was dominated 
by China. About 45% of global wind power ca-
pacity was installed in China during the year. 
The three largest wind power nations are Chi-
na, the US and Germany. These three countries 
account for nearly 60% of the total installed ca-
pacity worldwide, as well as most of the new 
wind power capacity added in 2014 . In 2014, 

THE FUTURE IS RENEWABLE.  
WIND POWER TAKES THE LEAD.

Source: EWEA, Wind in power: 2014 European statistics Source: GWEC

PROPORTION OF INSTALLED CAPACITY  
IN 2014, PER EU COUNTRY

Total 11,791 MW

PROPORTION OF INSTALLED CAPACITY  
IN 2014, GLOBALLY 

Total, 51,473 MW
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INCREASED CAPACITY 1999-2014
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TWh 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014

Hydropower 67.1 65.7 78.0 60.8 63.9

Nuclear power 55.6 57.7 61.4 63.6 62.2

Wind power 3.5 6.1 7.2 9.9 11.5

Cogeneration 12.5 9.7 8.7 8.6 6.9

Cogeneration in industry 6.4 5.7 6.2 6.0 5.9

Condensation power 0.3 0.2 0.6 0.6 0.5

Total net generation 145.5 145.0 162.1 149.5 150.9

1,050 MW of new wind power capacity was 
installed in Sweden, which means that Sweden 
installed the most wind power capacity in Eu-
rope after Germany and the UK. On a global 
basis, Sweden was rated eighth in terms of in-
stalled wind power capacity in 2014.

SWEDEN’S ELECTRICITY MARKET HAS 
FOUR ELECTRICITY PRICE AREAS
The Swedish electricity market is divided into 
four Electricity Price Areas. The boundaries be-
tween the four areas run along areas of insuffi-
cient transmission capacity in the electricity 
grid. In northern Sweden, more electricity is 
generated that the amount consumed. Howev-
er, in southern Sweden, more electricity is con-
sumed than the amount generated. Combined 
with the lack of transmission capacity, this 
leads to Electricity Price Area differentials. The 
division has led to a higher-than-average price 
in Electricity Price Areas 3 and 4, than in Areas 
1 and 2. However, the price differentials indi-
cate a need to develop electricity generation in 
the two southernmost Electricity Price Areas. 

TECHNOLOGICAL ADVANCEMENT  
AND COSTS
Modern wind power technology is relatively new 
compared with hydro or nuclear power. Techno-
logical advancement in recent years has been 
characterized by increasingly longer rotor 
blades, higher towers and more efficient tur-
bines. Combined with other factors such as 
more efficient construction methods, this trend 
has reduced investment costs by approximately 
75% per MWh of electricity generated since the 
advent of wind power in the 1980s. Eolus con-
structed its largest wind turbine to date in the 
Fröreda wind farm in autumn/winter 2015/2016. 
The turbine is a V126-3.3 MW from Vestas, 
with a total height of 180 meters. The swept 
area is about 12,500 m2, which is effectively 
twice that of the Vestas V90 model.
  Reports increasingly indicate that onshore 
wind power is one of the most cost-efficient 
ways to add new generation capacity. This was 
shown by Elforsk in the 2014 edition of the 
“Electricity from new and future plants” report. 
A comparison with the inflation-hedged  
price guarantees corresponding to nearly  

NET GENERATION OF ELECTRICITY IN SWEDEN, 2010-2014
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SEK 1 per kWh that the UK government will 
grant the owners of the Hinkley Point C nuclear 
power plant for a period of 35 years, also sup-
ports this method. In Sweden, the establish-
ment of onshore wind power capacity lies far 
below this level. The British bank Citigroup 
maintains that wind power costs are far more 
predictable than those of nuclear power, which 
also favors the investment climate.
  The generation cost of wind power is mainly 
driven by investment costs, capital costs, wind 
resources on the site and the technical charac-
teristics of the turbines. Other factors that influ-
ence the costs are operation and maintenance 
costs, project development costs, infrastructure 
costs and the costs of complying with environ-
mental permit requirements and securing land 
access. The grid tariff, which varies depending 
on the connection location, also affects costs.

THE ELECTRICITY CERTIFICATE SYSTEM
To promote the growth of renewables, several 
counties, including Finland, have introduced a 
fixed price per megawatt hour generated – or a 
feed-in tariff (FIT) policy – which is linked to 
each country’s government budget.
  Sweden has chosen to introduce an offi-
cially regulated Electricity Certificate System for 
wind power and other renewables. A market- 
based, technology-neutral support scheme to 

promote renewables has been in place since 
2003. Norway became affiliated with the 
scheme in 2012. The extra income provided by 
the Electricity Certificate System boosts com-
petitiveness compared with other energy  
sources. The Electricity Certificate System is 
not linked to the government budget and is  
financed by a surcharge on electricity prices  
for certain consumers. 
  Demand for electricity certificates is regu-
lated by a quota obligation, meaning the num-
ber of electricity certificates that an electricity 
consumer needs to purchase in relation to their 
annual electricity consumption. By changing 
the quota obligation, the Swedish Riksdag can 
use checkpoints to control the price of electrici-
ty certificates. In October 2015, the Riksdag 
decided to introduce technical adjustments to 
the quota curve in order to correct previous er-
roneous assumptions, and to raise ambitions 
for the Swedish Electricity Certificate System by 
2 TWh, under an agreement with Norway. 
There is no quota obligation or electricity certifi-
cate cost for electricity-intensive industry in 
Sweden. This enables industry to benefit from 
low electricity prices due to the ongoing expan-
sion of renewable energy. 
  For more information about electricity cer-
tificates, visit: www.energimyndigheten.se or 
www.nve.no

QUOTAS IN THE ELECTRICITY CERTIFICATE SYSTEM 
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COMPETITION

The market for wind power development rang-
es from small local players that have not con-
structed any turbines, but intend to divest pro-
ject rights, local energy companies, to major 
domestic and foreign players that manage pro-
ject development across the entire value chain. 
Major players in the Swedish market that work 
with the entire value chain, in addition to Eolus, 
include Arise, OX2, Rabbalshede Kraft, WPD, 
Stena Renewable and Nordisk Vindkraft. 
  The development market also comprises 
energy suppliers such as E.ON, Statkraft and 
Vattenfall that develop and construct their own 
wind farms. In some cases, wind turbine manu-
facturers may also develop their own wind 
farms, primarily in markets that are new to 
them. Although investors largely choose to sign 
a service and maintenance agreement with the 
turbine manufacturer, outsourcing the asset 
management of wind farms is also in demand. 
This favors the operators to whom investors 
can transfer all management of their wind pow-
er investment. With its full range of asset man-
agement services, Eolus is one of the players 
that can take on this assignment.

EOLUS’S INCOME
Facilities and rights:
Income is mainly derived from the divestment  
of turnkey wind power facilities and sales of 
project rights. 
  Over the past three fiscal years, project 
development operations have consistently ac-
counted for 81-94% of Eolus’s overall income.

Electricity, certificates and guarantees:
Sales of electricity generation, with the associ-
ated electricity certificates and guarantees of 
origin, have generated income. Sales can be 
conducted on an ongoing basis at the prevail-
ing spot price, or with price hedging. Guaran-
tees of origin are assigned in relation to genera-
tion and sold in the market like the electricity 
certificates. Since Eolus may construct new fa-
cilities and divest existing operational facilities in 
order to continuously develop and renew its 
own wind power portfolio, revenue streams will 
vary.
  Over the past three fiscal years, electricity 
generation has consistently accounted for 
7-19% of the Group’s overall income.

Comprehensive concept:
Eolus’s comprehensive concept, with a full 
range of technical and administrative manage-
ment services for customer facilities, is becom-
ing more significant due to its stable, recurring 
and long-term revenue streams.

EOLUS’S EXPENSES
Wind turbines:
The most costly item when establishing wind 
power facilities is the actual wind turbine. Eolus 
mainly purchases turbines in EUR, which entails 
an element of risk that is managed by either 
hedging cash flows in foreign currency through 
currency futures, or by conducting sales in 
EUR. Overall, the actual wind turbine accounts 
for 75-80% of the costs for a turnkey facility. 
Other costs include project development, foun-
dations, road construction and grid connection.

Operating expenses:
In the operational phase, costs for a wind pow-
er owner usually comprise leasing fees to the 
landowner, service and maintenance, insur-
ance, property tax and management costs. 
Operating expenses, excluding capital costs, 
are normally SEK 100–140 per MWh. Capital 
costs are additional and will vary, depending on 
the loan-to-value ratio, interest rates and the 
owner’s capital contribution.

COMPETITORS, INCOME 
AND EXPENSES



20   2014/2015 ANNUAL REPORT EOLUS VIND AB

EMPLOYEES AND SOCIETY

A SOCIALLY RESPONSIBLE EMPLOYER 
AND OPERATOR

AGE DISTRIBUTION

20-29, 3,0%60-, 3,0%

30-39, 52,0%

40-49, 33,0%

50-59, 9,0%

ORGANIZATION AND EMPLOYEES
Eolus is a knowledge-intensive company with  
a small-scale organization, which means that 
every employee’s knowledge, commitment,  
experience and creativity is important for the 
company. To retain and recruit the right em-
ployees, Eolus aims to be the most attractive 
employer in the industry. The organization has a 
function-oriented structure in order to leverage 
the unique expertise of each employee. The 
project development department, for example, 
includes special units for land acquisition, pro-
ject development, wind evaluation and grid ex-
pertise. 
  During the year, the average number of 
employees in the Group was 35 (37), of whom 
11 (13) were women – corresponding to 31% 
(35). 

HEALTH, WELLBEING AND SAFETY
Eolus has set ambitious goals for reducing the 
risk of occupational injuries and illness. The aim 
is to reduce illness rates, ensure a faster return 
to work and to continuously improve proce-
dures for promoting a positive health and safety 
culture. The benefits offered to Eolus’s employ-
ees include a negotiated pension and health 
insurance plan, since Eolus does not have any 
collective bargaining agreements, and a well-
ness program with a financial contribution from 
the employer.
  Eolus has a number of in-house construc-
tion project managers who are responsible for 
the establishment of wind power facilities. The 
physical work at the site is performed by 
sub-contractors under the surveillance of our 
construction project managers. Contractors 

must not commence work until an occupational 
health and safety officer is on site, and any 
workplace accidents must be reported to the 
relevant authorities. For Eolus’s construction 
project managers and the technicians who 
manage wind power facilities on behalf of Eolus 
as well as customers, the same occupational 
health and safety regulations apply. Work per-
formed inside the tower of a wind turbine is 
subject to special safety regulations to protect 
employees.

EOLUS IN THE COMMUNITY
Wind power is a natural part of Sweden’s ener-
gy supply and will play a key role in the transi-
tion to a sustainable energy system. Wind is an 
infinite resource – and totally free. A wind tur-
bine is environmentally friendly and emits no 
greenhouse gases during operation. It can gen-
erate electricity for 20–25 years. At the end of 
its useful life, the turbine can simply be disman-
tled and the land restored.
  Since 1990, Eolus has been a leading Nor-
dic player in the transition to renewable energy. 
The company has driven the trend toward high-
er efficiency and has extensive knowledge of 
how wind farms should be constructed for opti-
mal electricity generation, and high-level con-
sideration for other community interests. This  
is a value that benefits the entire community.
  Eolus aims to be a respected company 
that generates value for all of our stakeholders. 
Our vision is to be the most profitable wind 
power developer, and an attractive business 
partner, in the transition to a sustainable socie-
ty. This means that value creation must always 
include the ability to account for people, nature, 
the environment and society across the entire 
value chain. Eolus and the company’s employ-
ees should act properly, fairly and honestly. The 
same high degree of integrity that is expected 
from employees also applies to consultants, 
suppliers and Eolus’s other partners. All busi-
ness relationships should be characterized by 
impartiality. Eolus strives for a high degree of 
transparency when communicating with share-
holders and society in general, and the report-
ing of financial statements should be relevant 
and in accordance with generally accepted ac-
counting principles.
  In addition to its own market research,  
Eolus monitors trends in the industry and other 
countries through membership in the trade  
associations Swedish Wind Energy and the 
Swedish Windpower Association.
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FINANCIAL SUMMARY AND THE GROUP’S KEY FIGURES

FINANCIAL SUMMARY

Amounts in KSEK
2014/2015

IFRS
2013/2014

IFRS
2012/2013

IFRS
2011/2012

IFRS
2010/2011

BFN

Income statement

Net sales 1,502,137 465,839 1,204,945 1,887,924 1,628,966

Operating profit 90,040 41,477 146,720 81,239 211,282

Profit after financial items 75,243 13,143 135,316 41,885 205,636

Net profit 79,994 9,930 141,564 28,259 151,951

Balance sheet

Non-current assets 351,787 426,375 462,230 638,113 432,985

Current assets 907,568 1,503,439 1,100,223 1,316,465 998,583

Assets 1,259,355 1,929,814 1,562,453 1,954,578 1,431,568

Equity, Eolus’s shareholders 731,313 936,662 962,813 844,732 844,594

Equity, non-controlling interests 51 47 -1,971 47 71

Provisions - – – – 121,893

Non-current liabilities 248,607 298,224 260,101 431,627 232,765

Current liabilities 279,384 694,881 341,868 678,172 232,245

Equity, provisions and liabilities 1,259,355 1,929,814 1,562,811 1,954,578 1,431,568

Cash-flow statement

Cash flow from operating activities 714,911 -487,767 428,094 -139,281 148,059

Cash flow from investing activities 44,167 10,254 124,102 -229,047 -57,689

Cash flow from financing activities -604,049 200,284 -231,289 206,828 -5,653

Cash flow for the year 155,029 -277,229 320,907 -161,500 84,717

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 86,499 363,612 42,703 204,220 119,512

Exchange-rate differences in cash and cash equivalents -6 116 2 -17 -9

Cash and cash equivalents at year-end 241,522 86,499 363,612 42,703 204,220

KEY FIGURES FOR THE GROUP**

2014/2015
IFRS

2013/2014
IFRS

2012/2013
IFRS

2011/2012
IFRS

2010/2011
BFN

No. of turbines constructed in the period 33 27 30 81 50

Turbines constructed in the period, MW 68.6 53.0 62.1 155.3 100.0

Electricity generation, GWh 242.3 172.1 229.0 111.2 86.0

Average number of employees, full-time positions 35 37 40 58 43

Operating margin, % 6.0 8.9 12.2 4.2 13.0

Profit margin, % 5.0 2.8 11.2 2.2 12.6

Return on capital employed, % 7.8 2.1 11.2 6.8 22.3

Return on equity after tax, % 9.7 1.2 15.8 3.8 20.9

Equity/assets ratio, % 58.1 48.5 61.5 43.2 59.0

Earnings per share, SEK 3.25 0.44 5.75 1.24 6.71

Equity per share, SEK 29.36 37.61 38.66 33.92 37.30

Dividend per share, SEK 11.50 1.50 1.50 1.00 1.00

No. of shares at year-end, 000s 24,907 24,907 24,907 24,907 22,643

Average number of shares during the year, 000s 24,907 24,907 24,907 24,907 22,643

*

***

The 2012/2013 fiscal year was the first year that Eolus prepared the company’s financial statements in accordance with the International Financial Reporting 
Standards (IFRS). The 2011/2012 fiscal year has been restated according to the same standards.

* Proposed ordinary dividend of SEK 1.50, extraordinary dividend of SEK 10.00 paid July 3, 2015.
** Refer to page 78 for a definition of key figures.
*** In June 2015, the number of shares was 49,814 following the implementation of a share split combined with a redemption procedure.

The 2012/2013 fiscal year was the first year that Eolus prepared the company’s financial state-
ments in accordance with the International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS). The 2011/2012 
fiscal year has been restated according to the same standards. 
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SHARE AND OWNERSHIP STRUCTURE

EOLUS SHARE AND OWNERSHIP 
STRUCTURE

Eolus Vind has classes of shares designated 
Class A and Class B. The company’s Class B 
share has been traded on Nasdaq Stockholm 
Small Cap since February 2, 2015, under the 
ticker EOLU B. Prior to that, the company’s 
Class B share was traded on Nasdaq OMX 
First North since May 28, 2009, and on Nasdaq 
First North Premier since May 5, 2014.

SHARE PRICE PERFORMANCE
During the fiscal year, the share price fluctuated 
between a low of SEK 20.40 on August 24, 
2015 and a yearly high of SEK 43.20 on April 
28, 2015. The closing price at the end of the 
fiscal year, on August 31, 2015, was SEK 
24.50. Eolus’s share price fell approximately 
17.8% during the fiscal year, compared with the 
Nasdaq Stockholm Small Cap’s index, which 
rose about 19.6% during the same period. Tak-
ing into account the dividends during the year 
(ordinary and extraordinary) of SEK 11.50, the 

total return for shareholders holding their shares 
for the entire year amounted to 20.8%.
  A total of 9,707,862 Class B shares were 
traded. The turnover rate increased 90.7% com-
pared with the preceding twelve-month period.

OWNERSHIP STRUCTURE
At August 31, 2015, the number of shareholders 
in the company was 4,103. The ten largest 
shareholders accounted for 34.2% (35.7) of the 
capital, and 50.7% (52.9) of the voting rights. 
The largest shareholders mainly comprise Dom-
neåns Kraftaktiebolag and Hans-Göran Sten-
nert. At the end of the 2014/2015 fiscal year, 
Eolus Vind AB did not hold any treasury shares. 

SHARE CAPITAL
At August 31, 2015, the nominal amount of 
share capital in Eolus Vind AB was SEK 
24,907,000. The total number of shares was 
24,907,000 (24,907,000), divided between 

KEY FIGURES PER SHARE

2014/2015 2013/2014

Earnings per share 
before dilution, SEK 3.25 0.44

Earnings per share after 
dilution, SEK 3.25 0.44

Ordinary dividend, SEK 1,501 1.50

Direct yield, %2 6.1 5.0

Extraordinary dividend, 
SEK

10.03 -

Direct yield, including 
extraordinary dividend, 
% 46.9 -

Share price at year-end, 
SEK 24.50 29.80

Market capitalization, 
SEK M

610.2 742.2

No. of shares  
outstanding, 000s 24,907 24,907

Average number  
of shares during  
the year, 000s 24,9074 24,907

1 Based on the Board of Director’s dividend proposal
2 Dividend divided by the closing price for each fiscal 

year
3 Paid on July 3, 2015
4 In June 2015, the number of shares was 49,814,000 

following the implementation of a share split combined 
with a redemption procedure.

OWNERSHIP STRUCTURE AT AUGUST 31, 2015*

Name
No. of Class

A shares
No. of Class  

B shares
Total no. of 

shares
% of 

capital
% of 

votes

Domneåns Kraftaktiebolag 357,900 2,012,869 2,370,769 9.5% 15.3%

Hans-Göran Stennert, directly and through 
endowment insurance 380,100 518,984 899,084 3.6% 11.8%

Åke Johansson 175,200 567,200 742,400 3.0% 6.4%

Hans Johansson and Borgunda bygghandel, 
with companies 150,000 55,350 205,350 0.8% 4.3%

Banque Öhman S.A.                     0 944,369 944,369 3.8% 2.6%

Försäkringsaktiebolaget Avanza Pension 0 912,562 912,562 3.7% 2.5%

Niclas Eriksson, through endowment insurance 0 900,000 900,000 3.6% 2.5%

SEB Stock – Isk ACC for Swedish, Clients at SEBL 0 782,631 782,631 3.1% 2.1%

Ingvar Svantesson 43,750 200,175 243,925 1.0% 1.7%

FT ISE Global Wind Energy Fund    0 529,576 529,576 2.1% 1.5%

Other shareholders 178,675 16,197,659 16,376,334 65.7% 49.3%

Total 1,285,625 23,621,375 24,907,000 100.0% 100.00%
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SHARE PRICE PERFORMANCE

Eolus B         Nasdaq Stockholm 
                   Small Cap * Source: Euroclear and Eolus  

INTERVALS AT AUGUST 31, 2015*

Intervals
No. of 

shares

Percentage 
of capital, %

No. of 
sharehold-

ers

Percen- 
tage of share-

holders, %

1-500 397,530 1.6% 2,245 54.7%

501-1,000 488,577 2.0% 583 14.2%

1,001-5,000 1,964,715 7.9% 832 20.3%

5,001-10,000 1,467,564 5.9% 199 4.9%

10,001-15,000 682,857 2.7% 55 1.3%

15,001-20,000 724,368 2.9% 41 1.0%

20,001 19,181,389 77.0% 148 3.6%

Total 24,907,000 100.0% 4,103 100.0%
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SHARE AND OWNERSHIP STRUCTURE

1,285,625 Class A shares carrying one (1) voting 
right per share, and 23,621,375 Class B shares, 
carrying one-tenth (1/10) of a voting right per 
share. All shares outstanding are fully paid and 
entitle the holder to an equal share of the com-
pany’s assets and earnings.  
  Each share has a quotient value of SEK 
1.00. Shareholders are entitled to dividends at 
amounts determined by the Annual General 
Meeting. There are no restrictions on the transfer 
of shares or the voting rights of each shareholder 
at General Shareholder Meetings due to provi-
sions in the Articles of Association. Eolus has im-
plemented 11 new share issues since the com-
pany was founded in 1990. The purpose of all 
new share issues has been to facilitate faster ex-
pansion than the company’s earnings growth has 
enabled. The share capital trend for the period 
1990-2015 is presented in the table below.

DIVIDENDS
Eolus’s long-term dividend policy entails that divi-
dends over a long period of time will be deter-
mined by earnings and correspond to 20-50% of 
the company’s profit after tax. However, divi-
dends will be adapted to the company’s invest-
ment requirements and financial position. An ex-
traordinary dividend was implemented during the 
2014/2015 fiscal year corresponding to SEK 10 
per share, in addition to the ordinary dividend of 
SEK 1.50 per share. The extraordinary dividend 
corresponded to a payment of SEK 249.1 M to 

shareholders. Eolus may incur net debt over time 
in order to continue developing the company. For 
a company such as Eolus, in which the develop-
ment and sales of wind turbines are an essential 
part of the business, maintaining a strong finan-
cial position is imperative. The Board of Directors 
will therefore consider the company’s long-term 
financing requirements at all times.
  In view of Eolus’s strong financial position, 
the Board of Directors proposes to the Annual 
General Meeting that a dividend corresponding 
to SEK 1.50 (1.50) per share be paid to share-
holders. This corresponds to a transfer of SEK 
37.4 M (37.4). 

FINANCIAL INFORMATION
Eolus’s Investor Relations (IR) communication is 
characterized by open, relevant and accurate in-
formation to shareholders, investors and analysts 
with the objective of raising knowledge of the 
Group’s operations and share. 
  Eolus communicates information in the form 
of interim reports, annual reports and relevant 
press releases, and provides detailed informa-
tion about the company in the IR section of the 
company’s website, www.eolusvind.com. Share-
holders and other stakeholders may subscribe 
to press releases, the customer magazine New 
Winds and financial statements via the compa-
ny’s website. Presentations and interviews with 
the CEO of Eolus are also available on the web-
site. 

SHARE CAPITAL TREND

Year
Event Total 

share capital, SEK
Change in 

share capital, SEK
No. of 

Class A shares
No. of 

Class B shares
Change in Class 

A shares
Change in Class 

B shares
Quotient value, 

SEK

1990 Company foundation 1,200,000 1,200,000 5,000 7,000 5,000 7,000 100.00

1991 New share issue 3,000,000 1,800,000 5,000 25,000 - 18,000 100.00

1996 New share issue 5,000,000 2,000,000 5,000 45,000 - 27,000 100.00

2001 New share issue 6,000,000 1,000,000 6,000 54,000 1,000 9,000 100.00

2003 New share issue 8,000,000 2,000,000 6,000 74,000 - 20,000 100.00

2005 New share issue 10,000,000 2,000,000 7,500 92,500 1,500 18,500 100.00

2006 New share issue 12,000,000 2,000,000 9,000 111,000 1,500 18,500 100.00

2007 Non-cash issue 14,100,200 2,100,200 9,000 132,002 - 21,002 100.00

2007 New share issue 16,114,400 2,014,200 10,285 150,859 1,285 18,857 100.00

2007 New share issue 18,114,400 2,000,000 10,285 170,859 - 20,000 100.00

2008 Split 100:1 18,114,400 - 1,028,500 17,085,900 1,018,215 16,915,041 1.00

2009 New share issue 22,643,000 4,528,600 1,285,625 21,357,375 257,125 4,271,475 1.00

2011 Non-cash issue 24,907,000 2,264,000 1,285,625 23,621,375 - 2,264,000 1.00

2015 Split 2:1 24,907,000 - 2,571,250 47,242,750 1,285,625 23,621,375 0.50

2015 Stock dividend 49,814,000 24,907,000 - - - - 1.00

2015 Redemption 24,907,000 -24,907,000 1,285,625 23,621,375 -1,285,625 -23,621,375 1.00

24,907,000 1,285,625 23,621,375 1.00
Source: Euroclear
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EOLUS GROUP  
MANAGEMENT

PER WITALISSON CEO

Born: 1971
Employed since 2006 and CEO since August 
2012. Master of Business Administration. Previ-
ously an auditor at Ernst & Young between 
1996 and 2006, where he was an authorized 
public accountant between 2003 and 2006.

Other assignments: Chairman of the Board of 
Rockneby Vind AB, Board member of Eslövs 
Vind AB, Gärdslösa Drift AB, Isgrannatorp Drift 
AB, Dalboslättens Vind AB, Triventus AB and 
Triventus Windpower AB.
Shareholding in Eolus: 2,200 Class A shares 
and 50,486 Class B shares

HANS-CHRISTIAN SCHULZE Deputy CEO and Sales Director

Born: 1982
Employed since 2011 and Deputy CEO since 
2012. Electrical power engineer who founded 
Svenska Vindbolaget in 2008. Employed there 
as CEO until Eolus acquired Svenska Vindbola-
get in 2011. Has previously worked at Carl Bro, 
Vattenfall and Grontmij. 
Other assignments: Board member of IOWN AB.

Shareholding in Eolus: 287,991 Class B  
shares (shareholding reduced by 85,114 
Class B shares after August 31, 2015).

CATHARINA PERSSON CFO

Born: 1975
Employed since 2013. Master of Business  
Administration and previously CFO at  
ACAP Invest AB (publ). 

Other assignments: None
Shareholding in Eolus: None

KARL OLSSON General Counsel

Born: 1963
Employed since 2011. Bachelor of Laws degree. 
Previously employed as a lawyer at Setterwalls 
and Linklaters legal firms, and General Counsel in 
Vattenfall AB’s Group staff unit. He has also been 
an employee and member of the management 
team at Awapatent AB and, prior to joining Eolus, 

conducted his own business Terrier Law AB.
Other assignments: Board member and CEO 
at Terrier Law AB. Board member of Skogs-
kovall AB, Triventus AB, Triventus Windpower 
AB and Rockneby Vind AB. Agent for service 
of process for Snickaregatan Holding AB.
Shareholding in Eolus: 2,054 Class B shares

Eolus had four senior executives during the 
2014/2015 fiscal year: Per Witalisson, Hans-
Christian Schulze, Catharina Persson and Karl 
Olsson. Information regarding when they as-
sumed their positions, their dates of birth, ex-
perience, shareholdings in Eolus at August 31, 

2015 and their ongoing assignments is pre-
sented below. Assignments within the Group 
are not specified. Company shareholdings  
covers holdings of own shares, both direct and 
indirect, as well as those of related parties. 

Marcus Landelin replaced Hans-Christian Schulze in Group 
Management on December 1, 2015. Marcus Landelin is 
Deputy CEO and Chief Operating Officer. Marcus Landelin 
most recently worked at E.ON, where he was the Head of 

Origination and Project Development, Northern Europe.

GROUP MANAGEMENT
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DIRECTORS’ REPORT

INFORMATION ABOUT BUSINESS OPERATIONS
Eolus creates added value by developing, constructing and operating wind 
power facilities. Eolus offers investors attractive and competitive objects in 
the Nordic and Baltic countries. 
  Eolus’s main operations are to realize projects primarily through sales of 
turnkey operational facilities to a broad customer base of investors. The busi-
ness model also includes parts of the project portfolio to be realized through 
sales of project rights, meaning projects with the relevant permits under the 
Environmental Code, and projects under development. Eolus also uses its 
own wind power facilities to generate electricity. New wind turbines are con-
structed, and existing turbines are divested to customers that wish to invest 
in operational facilities, in order to continuously develop and renew the wind 
power portfolio for electricity generation. Eolus offers a full range of asset 
management services for wind power owners for problem-free ownership.
  The Group comprises the Parent Company, Eolus Vind AB (publ), and 
the subsidiaries Ekovind AB, Svenska Vindbolaget AB, Blekinge Offshore AB, 
Eolus Elnät AB, Eolus Wind Power Management AB, SIA Eolus, Eolus Vind 
Norge A/S, Eolus Oy and the sub-subsidiary OÜ Baltic Wind Energy. In addi-
tion to the above companies, several other companies formed to manage the 
development of specific wind power projects are also included. 

WIND POWER DEVELOPMENT
Ever since it was founded in 1990, Eolus has developed into one of the lead-
ing wind power developers in Sweden and the Nordic region. At the end of 
the fiscal year, Eolus had participated in the construction of 477 wind turbines 
with a total capacity of 735 MW. Projects are mainly realized by constructing 
wind turbines that are divested as turnkey facilities to investors. If a customer 
contract has not been signed by the time the facility becomes operational, 
income and expenses associated with operation are recognized in the Elec-
tricity Generation operating segment until the facility is divested. Projects can 
also be realized by selling project rights. Profit recognition after construction 
takes place after approved testing has taken place. Sales and earnings may 
vary considerably between individual quarters and fiscal years depending on 
the rate of wind farm construction, and the rate at which these farms are di-
vested. The project development operations are mainly financed by equity, 
construction loans and advance payments from customers.
  At present, Eolus conducts project development operations in Sweden, 
Norway, Finland and the Baltic countries. 
  Sales from development and sales of turnkey wind power facilities 
amounted to SEK 1,397.2 M (376.8). During the fiscal year, 33 (27) wind tur-
bines with a total capacity of 68.6 MW (53.0) were installed and completed, 
all of which were handed over to customers. Other operating income primarily 
comprises exchange-rate gains attributable to exchanged currency futures 
and changes in value related to outstanding derivative instruments. Such op-
erating income amounted to SEK 19.8 M (15.6).

ELECTRICITY GENERATION
The Group uses its own wind power facilities to generate electricity, which are 
recognized as either inventories or a non-current asset. Income is derived 
from sales of electricity, and from sales of the electricity certificates allocated 
to renewable electricity producers. New wind turbines are constructed and 
existing turbines are divested in order to continuously develop and renew the 
asset portfolio for electricity generation.

Sales from the Group's electricity generation amounted to SEK 106.7 M 
(86.4). At the end of the fiscal year, the Group owned a total installed capacity 
of 58.2 MW with estimated annual generation of 144 GWh. Of these figures, 
44.6 MW, corresponding to 106.2 GWh, comprised non-current assets. The 
remaining 13.6 MW, corresponding to 37.8 GWh, comprised inventories. The 
average income for electricity generation during the fiscal year amounted to 
SEK 440 (502) per MWh. Capital gains from divestments of primarily wind tur-
bines recognized as non-current assets amounted to SEK 1.6 M (5.2), and 
these capital gains are recognized as other operating income. During the pe-
riod, the carrying amounts of wind turbines were impaired by SEK 70.6 M to 
adapt to changing market price levels. The amount was charged against net 
profit for the year. Of this amount, SEK 69.3 M pertains to the impairment of 
non-current assets and SEK 1.2 M to the impairment of inventories.

ASSET MANAGEMENT
Over the years, Eolus has developed extensive expertise in virtually all areas 
related to the construction and operation of wind turbines. For many years, 
Eolus has drawn upon its own staff to provide technical and management 
consultancy services for wind power stakeholders. Since the 2012/2013 fis-
cal year, Eolus has offered complete asset management services to owners 
of wind power facilities to provide carefree ownership that maximizes income 
and minimizes production loss. Eolus sees increasing demand for these ser-
vices both from large institutional investors that own large wind farms, and 
from local operators with smaller facilities. These operations provide Eolus 
with stable, regular and long-term income streams. As of the 2013/2014  
fiscal year, these operations have been recognized as a separate operating 
segment in Eolus’s financial statements. 
  Sales from asset management of external wind power facilities amounted 
to SEK 5.9 M (2.6). At the end of the fiscal year, Eolus had customer agree-
ments for asset management services encompassing a total of 303 MW.  

THE GROUP’S NET SALES AND EARNINGS
Net sales amounted to SEK 1,502.1 M (465.8.), up SEK 1,036.3 M year-on-
year. Operating profit amounted to SEK 90.0 M (41.6), up SEK 48.5 M. The 
positive change was attributable to more wind turbines being divested and 
handed over to customers during the year. During the year, 33 wind turbine 
with a capacity of 68.6 MW were constructed, all of which were handed over 
to customers. In the preceding year, 27 wind turbines with a capacity of 53.0 
MW were constructed, of which ten were handed over to customers. During 
the year, the carrying amounts of wind turbines were impaired by SEK 70.6 M 
to adapt to changing market price levels. The amount was charged against 
net profit for the year but had no effect on cash flow. Of this amount, SEK 
69.3 M pertains to the impairment of non-current assets and SEK 1.2 M to 
the impairment of inventories. Changes in the fair value of currency deriva-
tives had a positive impact of SEK 5.9 M on operating profit, compared with 
a negative amount of SEK 4.2 M in the year-earlier period. Loss from financial 
items amounted to SEK 14.8 M, compared with a loss of SEK 28.5 M in the 
year-earlier period. Negative changes of SEK 2.2 M in the fair value of inter-
est-rate derivatives were charged against financial items, compared with neg-
ative changes of SEK 19.1 M in the year-earlier period. 
  In total, negative changes in the fair value of financial currency and inter-
est-rate derivatives has a positive impact of SEK 3.7 M before tax, compared 
with a negative amount of SEK 23.3 M in the preceding year.

The Board of Directors and CEO of Eolus Vind AB (publ), Corp. Reg. No. 556389-3956, hereby submit  
the Annual Report and consolidated financial statements for the September 1, 2014 – August 31, 2015 
fiscal year. All amounts are in thousands of Swedish kronor (KSEK), unless specified otherwise.  
Figures in parentheses pertain to the preceding year.
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The effective tax rate varies significantly between periods, depending on how 
divestments of wind turbines are structured. 

FINANCIAL POSITION
Total assets are significantly affected by the size of ongoing wind-power pro-
jects and the stage they are in. For projects that are to be divested to cus-
tomers as turnkey facilities, the company endeavors to secure customer fi-
nancing as the project is completed.
  The Group’s equity/assets ratio amounted to 58.1% at end of the fiscal 
year, compared with 48.5% at the end of the year-earlier period. 

CASH FLOW AND CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS
Cash flow from operating activities amounted to SEK 714.9 M, compared 
with a negative SEK 487.8 M in the preceding fiscal year. Cash flow from op-
erating activities was positively impacted by more wind turbines being divest-
ed and handed over to customers than in the preceding year. In the preced-
ing fiscal year, capital tied-up increased through the construction of wind 
farms, for example, under the power purchase agreement with Google. These 
farms have now been divested, which contributed to the positive outcome. 
Cash flow from investing activities amounted to SEK 44.2 M, compared with 
SEK 10.3 M in the preceding fiscal year. During the fiscal year, more wind tur-
bines recognized as non-current assets that were part of the electricity gener-
ation operations were divested than in the preceding fiscal year.
  Cash flow from financing activities amounted to a negative SEK 604.0 M, 

compared with a positive SEK 200.3 M in the preceding year. This major 
change was primarily attributable to the repayment of financing linked to the 
construction of the Google farms, and to dividends paid during the year.
  At the end of the fiscal year, cash and cash equivalents amounted to 
SEK 241.5 M (86.5), an increase of SEK 155 M. In addition to cash and cash 
equivalents, there was an unutilized overdraft facility of SEK 195 M and an 
asset-based loan facility of SEK 135 M on the balance-sheet date. In the cor-
responding period of the preceding year, the unutilized overdraft facility 
amounted to SEK 1.7 M and the asset-based loan to SEK 116.0 M.

WIND TURBINE INVENTORIES, WIND TURBINES UNDER 
CONSTRUCTION AND PROJECTS UNDER DEVELOPMENT
At the end of the fiscal year, wind turbine inventories, wind turbines under 
construction and projects under development amounted to SEK 379.6 M 
(1,062.6), down SEK 683.0 M during the fiscal year. During the year, the car-
rying amounts of wind turbines recognized as inventories were impaired by 
SEK 1.2 M.
  At the end of the fiscal year, 17 wind turbines were under construction, 
compared with 40 at the end of the year-earlier period.
Wind turbines recognized as non-current assets or inventories, respectively, 
are attributable to the Electricity Generation operating segment and generate 
electricity that the company sells. New wind turbines are established and ex-
isting turbines are divested in order to continuously develop and renew the 
asset portfolio for electricity generation. During the fiscal year, 3.5 wind tur-

EARNINGS AND FINANCIAL POSITION

2014/2015
IFRS

2013/2014
IFRS

2012/2013
IFRS

2011/2012
IFRS

2010/2011
BFN

Overview Group

Net sales 1,502,137 465,839 1,204,945 1,887,924 1,628,966

Operating profit* 90,040 41,600 146,720 81,239 211,282

Profit after financial items 75,243 13,143 135,316 41,885 205,636

Return on capital employed, % 8 2 20 7 22

Return on equity after tax, % 10 1 16 4 21

Total assets 1,259,355 1,929,814 1,562,811 1,954,578 1,431,568

Equity/assets ratio, % 58 48 62 43 59

Average number of employees 33 37 40 58 43

The 2012/2013 fiscal year was the first fiscal year to which Eolus applied International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS). The 2011/2012 fiscal year has been restated 
according to the same standards. 
The Group’s information pertaining to 2010/2011 has been restated following changes in accounting policy pertaining to unrealized changes in value of outstanding 
financial instruments.

* The item was charged against impairment losses of KSEK 70,555 attributable to the carrying amounts of wind turbines recognized as non-current assets, and as 
inventories.

2014/2015
RFR2

2013/2014
RFR2

2012/2013
RFR2

2011/2012
RFR2

2010/2011
BFN

Overview Parent Company

Net sales 1,348,830 423,809 1,079,202 2,020,911 1,628,774

Profit after financial items 160,261 41,450 28,913 115,850 177,160

Total assets 1,088,855 1,602,132 1,210,398 1,403,900 1,142,211

Equity/assets ratio, % 50 45 60 59 66

Average number of employees 31 34 37 57 42

DEFINITIONS OF KEY FINANCIAL FIGURES
     
Return on equity after tax Net profit for the year expressed as a percentage of average equity    
Equity/assets ratio Equity expressed as a percentage of total assets    
Return on capital employed Profit after financial items plus interest expense expressed as a percentage of average capital employed.  
Capital employed Total assets minus non-interest-bearing liabilities    
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bines were reclassified from inventories to non-current assets. During the fis-
cal year, wind turbines were divested from non-current assets resulting in a 
capital gain of SEK 0.6 M (5.2) recognized as other operating income, and  
a capital loss of SEK 2.0 M (0) recognized as other operating expenses.

LIABILITIES
At the end of the fiscal year, net cash amounted to SEK 52.6 M, compared 
with net debt of SEK 421.2 M at the end of the year-earlier period. The de-
crease was attributable to reduced capital tied-up in inventories and ongoing 
projects, mainly related to the divestment of the Google farms.

SIGNIFICANT EVENTS DURING THE FISCAL YEAR
In September 2014, Eolus signed a contract with Region Skåne for the di-
vestment of six Vestas V126 3.3 MW wind turbines, to be constructed in the 
Fröreda wind farm in the Municipality of Hultsfred. The contract was secured 
in a public tender procedure, in which Eolus submitted the most economically 
advantageous offer. The order value of the contract is SEK 252 M, represent-
ing the largest public procurement of wind power in Sweden to date. Eolus 
secured a contract to divest the seventh turbine on the wind farm to the City 
of Sundbyberg after submitting the most economically advantageous tender 
in their public procurement for wind power.
  In November 2014, Eolus was granted a permit by the Norwegian Water 
Resources and Energy Directorate (NVE) for its largest onshore wind power 
project to date, Öyfjellet, in Norway. The permit for the project, which is based 
outside Mosjöen in the Municipality of Vefsn in Nordland County, enables the 
installation of turbines with an output capacity of up to 330 MW, divided be-
tween 80-110 wind turbines, depending on the type of turbine. The final per-
mitting decision will be determined by the Norwegian Ministry of Petroleum 
and Energy.
  In January 2015, Eolus secured its largest contract to date when the 29 
wind turbines included in a power purchase agreement with Google were di-
vested to the Swiss energy Group ewz and its co-investor Aquila Capital. The 
purchase price was EUR 95 M and Eolus has also been entrusted to provide 
ewz with technical services over a period of 12 years and management ser-
vices over a period of four years to maximize the output and generation of the 
wind turbines.
  On February 2, 2015, Eolus’ Class B share was listed on Nasdaq Stock-
holm, Small Cap. Both the turnover rate and the number of shareholders has 
increased since the trading venue was changed from First North Premier to 
Small Cap.
  In April, Eolus acquired one share, equivalent to 30 MW, in the Pörtom 
wind power project in Finland. The share was acquired through Eolus’ Finnish 
subsidiary’s purchase of all shares in Triventus Pörtom Vind Oy from Triven-
tus. The remainder of the project, comprising an additional ten sites for wind 
turbines, is already owned by the Swedish basic industry’s wind power com-
pany, Vindin. Eolus and Vindin have signed a partnership agreement on the 
remaining project development.
  In May, Eolus acquired the permitted project Stigafjellet in Norway, com-
prising 30 MW. The contract was concluded through Eolus’ Norwegian sub-
sidiary’s purchase of all shares in Stigafjellet Vind AS from Statskog, for an 
initial purchase price of NOK 0.6 M. The agreement contains terms for a fu-
ture additional purchase price, conditional on realization of the project with 
certain profitability. 
  At an Extraordinary General Meeting on June 2, 2015, it was decided to 
distribute SEK 249.1 M to shareholders, corresponding to SEK 10 per share. 
The distribution was implemented by splitting existing shares, with automatic 
redemption of every second share after the split. The redemption proceeds 
were distributed on July 3, 2015. 
  During the fiscal year, Eolus deployed 33 wind turbines with a total  
capacity of 68.6 MW, all of which were divested to customers.
  During the fiscal year, 54.1 wind turbines with a total capacity of  
101.9 MW were handed over to customers. 
  During the fiscal year, Eolus procured a total of 14 wind turbines, com-
prising Vestas V100, Vestas V126 and Enercon E82 models, with a total  
capacity of 37.7 MW.

ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT
Through its wind power holdings, the Parent Company and the Ekovind sub-
sidiary conduct activities that are licensable or subject to notification require-
ments under the Swedish Environmental Code. The company and the Group 
hold the relevant environmental permits. When the duty to notify applies, noti-
fication is a prerequisite for granting a building permit under the Environmen-
tal Code. Wind power is a clean and renewable source of energy with very 
little environmental impact throughout the turbine’s lifespan. During operation, 
the environmental impact mainly consists of noise and shadow casting.

EMPLOYEES
During the year, the average number of employees in the Group was 35 (37). 
The number of women employees was 11 (13), corresponding to 31% (35). 
For information regarding distribution of the number of employees and sala-
ries paid, other remuneration, social security expenses pertaining to the 
Board and the CEO, as well as remuneration of senior executives, refer to 
Notes 5 and 6.

SIGNIFICANT RISKS AND UNCERTAINTIES

SIGNIFICANT RISKS
A number of risk factors considered significant for the future development of 
Eolus are outlined below. The following risks are not ranked in order of priority 
and do not claim to be comprehensive.

OPERATIONAL AND MARKET-RELATED RISKS

DEPENDENCE ON REGULATIONS, LEGISLATION  
AND POLICY MEASURES
The establishment of wind power facilities is covered by a series of regula-
tions. Up until August 1, 2009, a building permit or approved detailed devel-
opment plan was always required, as well as either an environmental permit 
under the Swedish Environmental Code or an approved environmental appli-
cation under the Swedish Planning and Building Act. The law was amended 
on August 1, 2009 and building permits or detailed development plans are no 
longer required for facilities that are granted environmental permits according 
to certain conditions under the Swedish Environmental Code. The amend-
ment aimed to reduce opportunities for appealing a project in relation to de-
termination under both the Planning and Building Act and the Environmental 
Code. For environmental permits granted after August 1, 2009, the relevant 
municipality must actively recommend that the permit be granted. In practice, 
municipalities have thus retained their right of veto. Both building permits and 
environmental permits may be appealed, which can lead to delays or make 
projects impossible to implement. Under the Planning and Building Act, mu-
nicipalities in Sweden exercise a planning monopoly. The implementation of 
projects is therefore dependent on the willingness of each individual munici-
pality to contribute to a sustainable energy supply. Political will can swing rap-
idly due to changing public opinion, the distribution of seats in building and 
planning committees, and so forth.
  Without accounting for the socio-economic environmental costs, it is 
currently cheaper to generate electricity from, for example, oil or coal. Wind 
power is therefore dependent on subsidies that make it profitable to generate 
electricity in an environmentally sustainable manner. In 2008, the EU adopted 
the Renewable Energy Directive, through which Sweden has agreed that at 
least 49% of its energy consumption will be derived from renewable energy 
sources by 2020. Through its energy and climate agreement, the former 
Swedish Government raised ambitions by an additional percentage point. In 
October 2014, EU member states decided that the share of renewable ener-
gy should amount to at least 27% of the energy mix by 2030. The Electricity 
Certificate System will continue to apply until 2035. The Swedish Riksdag has 
adopted a planning framework for wind power, entailing wind-power electrici-
ty of 30 TWh per year by 2020. In 2014, electricity generated from wind pow-
er amounted to about 11.5 TWh.  
  On January 1, 2012 a joint Swedish-Norwegian market for electricity cer-
tificates was launched with the objective to increase the amount of electricity 
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generated from renewable sources by 28.4 TWh between 2012 and 2020. In 
October 2015, the Riksdag decided to introduce technical adjustments to the 
quota curve in order to correct previous erroneous assumptions, and to raise 
ambitions for the Swedish Electricity Certificate System by 2 TWh, under an 
agreement with Norway, from 26.4 TWh to 28.4 TWh.
  Although conditions for the wind power industry have become clearer in 
recent years, there is no guarantee that future Swedish parliaments will not 
make other decisions, entailing weaker terms for wind power in Sweden, 
which could affect Eolus’s operations and financial position. The division of 
Sweden into four electricity price areas means that the price of electricity 
generated varies, depending on the supply and demand situation in the rele-
vant area. Within a few years, these variations are expected to decrease as 
the limited transmission capacity between the areas is developed.
  The Swedish Armed Forces narrow-minded introduction of “stop zones” 
around ten military airports and other military establishments will have an ad-
verse impact on the future development of wind power in Sweden. Particular-
ly in Electricity Price Areas 3 and 4 where the need for new electricity genera-
tion is greatest.

DEPENDENCE ON AGREEMENTS
Eolus has not concluded any operational or financial agreements with terms 
considered uncommon for the industry. When establishing wind power facili-
ties, the company’s activities include signing agreements with manufacturers 
for the supply of wind turbines. Advance payments to wind turbine manufac-
turers can add up to considerable amounts. Since the size of the company’s 
wind-power projects has increased in recent years, while the number of man-
ufacturers in the market is limited and delivery times are relatively long, the 
inability of a particular manufacturer to fulfill agreements could have a signifi-
cantly adverse effect on the company’s financial position.

DEPENDENCE ON STRATEGIC PARTNERS
Eolus installs wind power facilities from world-class manufacturers using the 
highest possible technical and overall economic efficiency. The wind power 
industry is undergoing rapid growth and the number of manufacturers that 
want to establish a market presence has increased in recent years. This com-
petition among manufacturers has led to better terms and reduced depend-
ence on individual suppliers. Although new manufacturers are becoming es-
tablished in the markets where Eolus operates, it may take time for them to 
establish construction and service organizations.

DEPENDENCE ON KEY INDIVIDUALS AND EMPLOYEES
Eolus is a knowledge-based company with a small organization, where de-
pendence on the knowledge, experience and creativity of individual employ-
ees is high. The loss of key individuals could have significantly adverse effects 
on the company in the short term.

EARNING CAPACITY
The investment cost per MWh generated in a wind turbine varies greatly, de-
pending on the wind conditions at the actual location. Establishing wind pow-
er facilities on appropriate sites and accurate generation assessments are 
thus crucial to the company’s earning capacity. The wind conditions at each 
individual facility can vary from year to year. Generation can vary up to +/- 
15%, compared with a normal wind year. The market price of electricity varies 
over time. The price trend for electricity certificates is dependent on how rap-
idly renewable electricity generation is developed in proportion to the quota 
obligation that applies for consumers when purchasing electricity certificates. 
Through a partnership with Axpo Sverige AB, a leading player on the Nord 
Pool Spot power market, Eolus acquires risk management support for sales 
of electricity. The partnership aims to secure future generation revenues, 
achieve long-term profitability, minimize the risk that market volatility will have 
a negative impact on Eolus’s earnings, generate positive results from price 
hedging and address the need for load balancing in a cost-efficient manner. 
In its finance policy, Eolus hedges a predetermined portion of the generation 
volume, which reduces the volume and profile risk. The main costs for wind 
turbine management are interest expense, depreciation, leases, service and 
maintenance costs and insurance expenses. Rising market interest rates 

have a negative impact on earnings. Investment decisions are usually based 
on an economic life of 20 years. If the actual life falls short of the estimated 
life, this would have a negative impact on profitability. With such a long time 
horizon, there is an additional risk that the future costs of service and mainte-
nance may differ from the cost basis of the investment decision.

COMPETITION
Since development of the wind power industry has accelerated sharply in re-
cent years, the number of market players has risen significantly. Under current 
conditions, this has increased the supply of projects and turnkey facilities to the 
market. In the project development phase, Eolus competes with individual con-
sultants, major utilities companies and international wind power developers. In 
regard to sales of electricity, wind power-based electricity competes with all 
other types of electricity generation since all electricity is sold on a single mar-
ket. The Electricity Certificate System is technology-neutral, which favors the 
generation of renewable electricity using the most cost-efficient technology.

FINANCIAL RISKS

CAPITAL REQUIREMENTS AND FINANCING ABILITY
Eolus has a large, high-quality project portfolio. The planning of project devel-
opment operations includes monitoring building permits and other permits to 
ensure they do not expire before the wind turbines are constructed. Should 
the wind-power market show a negative trend, making facilities more difficult 
to divest at acceptable prices, Eolus would need to finance more turbines 
than originally planned, which could increase the company’s capital require-
ments. In March 2014, Eolus signed three credit agreements with Handels-
banken. These agreements comprise an 18-month agreement with a limit of 
SEK 195 M for bank overdraft facilities, which was extended thereafter by six 
months, a 24-month agreement with a limit of SEK 135 M for financing the 
assets of operational wind power facilities and an 18-month construction loan 
of SEK 440 M for financing the 29 wind turbines under construction covered 
by the wind power purchase agreement that Eolus signed with Google. This 
construction loan was fully redeemed during the fiscal year. At the bal-
ance-sheet date, both the overdraft facility and asset-based loan were unuti-
lized. The Board has adopted a finance policy containing guidelines for the 
equity/assets ratio, maturity structure of loans and the management of liquidi-
ty preparedness to reduce refinancing risk. 

EXCHANGE-RATE CHANGES
A major portion of Eolus’s wind turbine payments are made in EUR. Ex-
change-rate fluctuations against the SEK can thus affect the profitability of 
wind turbine construction. This is offset by either currency futures or sales in 
EUR. The Board has stated in the finance policy that at least 75%, and a 
maximum of 125%, of the estimated net flow over a 12-month period is to be 
hedged. On the balance sheet date, the company’s outstanding currency de-
rivatives amounted to EUR 21.0 M (11.0). These had a positive market value 
of SEK 5.7 M (neg: 0.2).

INTEREST-RATE RISK
The electricity generation operations are largely financed by bank loans. 
Changes in market interest rates may therefore affect future earnings and 
profitability. The Board has stated in the finance policy that the average 
fixed-interest term in the electricity generation operations is not to be less 
than 2.5 years. At the end of the 2014/2015 fiscal year, 95% of the Group’s 
liabilities attributable to electricity generation operations to credit institutions 
were covered by interest-rate hedging instruments. On the balance sheet 
date, these had a negative market value of SEK 35.3 M (neg: 33.2).

SIGNIFICANT EVENTS AFTER THE END OF  
THE FISCAL YEAR
In October, Eolus signed an agreement with Vestas for the delivery of eight 
V112 wind turbines, with a total capacity of 26.4 MW, for the Iglasjön project 
in the Municipality of Kungsbacka.
  On October 10, Tord Johansson, a Board member of Eolus, passed away. 
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The following profits are at the disposal of the Annual 
General Meeting:

Share premium reserve 168,662,573

Profit brought forward 114,975,436

Net profit for the year 106,762,078

Total 390,400,087

The Board of Directors proposes that the profits be appropriated as follows:

dividend to the shareholders   37,360,500

to be carried forward 353,039,587

Total 390,400,087

OUTLOOK
Wind power has developed rapidly in Sweden, and at the end of 2014, wind 
power accounted for 11.5 TWh, or 8%, of the country’s electricity generation. 
In 2006, the installed capacity was 1 TWh. In 2015, the development rate 
slowed and the number of turbines ordered for future construction decreased 
significantly. It is not surprising that the rate slowed in 2015 given the previ-
ously high rate of development and historically low pricing levels.
  The energy market is undergoing a process of major change. Low pric-
ing levels for electricity impact the entire energy sector and no method of 
generation remains unaffected by this market trend. Economic realities, com-
bined with environmental considerations, change both the generation mix and 
business models. Wind power will become increasingly significant for global, 
as well as Swedish, electricity generation. At the same time, energy compa-
nies are increasingly trying to divest, or reduce, their exposure to fossil-fuel 
generation me evidence of a changing market in Sweden include decisions to 
initiate a premature decommissioning of two nuclear reactors at Ringhals, 
and two nuclear reactors at Oskarshamn, due to lack of profitability. At the 
same time, onshore wind power is proving one of the cheapest methods for 
adding new generation capacity. Efficiency enhancements throughout the val-
ue chain of a wind power project’s lifespan in order to meet investors’ yield 
requirements is vital. By significantly reducing the costs of wind power estab-
lishment, the realization of projects with profitability for end-investors can also 
continue in times with low overall price levels for electricity and electricity cer-
tificates. Eolus’s extensive experience in the construction of wind power facili-
ties, combined with a complete range of asset management services, will 
safeguard the company’s continued ability to offer attractive investment ob-
jects to various types of investors.
  In October 2015, the Swedish Riksdag decided to adjust the quota 
curve for electricity certificates due to previous erroneous assumptions, and 
to raise ambitions for the Swedish Electricity Certificate System. Overall, this 
is a positive signal and should lead to an upward price trend for electricity 
certificates.
  Eolus also conducts operations in Norway, Finland and the Baltic coun-
tries, where wind power markets are less mature than in Sweden. The condi-
tions between the countries vary in terms of support schemes, infrastructure, 
wind resources and the need for new domestic electricity generation. The 
Finnish Government has lowered ambitions for the Finnish support scheme, 
creating uncertainty about the future of Finnish wind power projects that can-
not be covered by current regulations. However, some form of support 
schemes will probably be implemented. Wind power has a major role to play 
in the transition to a sustainable energy supply in many markets. As one of 
the countries with the largest installed wind power capacity, the US is expect-
ed to establish a great deal of wind power in coming years. Eolus has there-
fore decided to investigate the possibility of also establishing a project devel-
opment operation in the US.

SHAREHOLDERS
On August 31, 2015, Eolus had 4,103 shareholders according to the register 
maintained by Euroclear Sweden AB. Shareholders with a direct and indirect 
shareholding who represent more than 10% of the votes are Domneåns 
Kraftaktiebolag and Hans-Göran Stennert. The largest shareholders of Eolus 
shares are presented on page 22. The number of shares held by individuals 
with an insider position are presented on the Swedish Financial Supervisory 
Authority’s website: www.fi.se 

SHARES
On August 31, 2015, the share capital in Eolus Vind AB amounted to SEK 
24,907,000, distributed between 1,285,625 Class A shares and 23,621,375 
Class B shares. Class A shares carry one voting right, while Class B shares 
correspond to one-tenth (1/10) of a voting right. All shares carry equal rights 
to the company’s assets, profit and dividends.

On June 2, an Extraordinary General Meeting resolved on an extraordinary 
dividend through a share split combined with a redemption procedure, in 
which each redemption share entitled the holder to a cash payment of SEK 
10. Due to the share split, the number of shares in Eolus in June 2015 in-
creased by 24,907,000 shares (of which 1,285,625 were Class A, and 
23,621,375 Class B ) and 3,647,762.5 voting rights. After the share split, the 
number of shares in Eolus amounted to 49,814,000, of which 2,571,250 are 
Class A shares carrying one (1) voting right per share, and 47,242,750 Class 
B shares carrying one-tenth (1/10) voting right per share. Upon completion of 
the redemption procedure, the number of shares returned to 1,285,625 Class 
A shares and 23,621,375 Class B shares.

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE
For information about the company’s governance during the year, refer to the 
Corporate Governance Report on pages 31-33.

DIVIDEND POLICY
The Board has adopted a dividend policy entailing that dividends issued by 
Eolus in the long term will be determined by the company’s earnings and cor-
respond to 20-50% of the company’s profit. However, dividends will be 
adapted to the company’s investment requirements and financial position.
For the 2013/2014 fiscal year, the Annual General Meeting on January 24, 
2015 resolved to pay dividends corresponding to SEK 1.50 (1.50) per share. 
The dividend was paid on January 30, 2015. In the 2014/2015 fiscal year, an 
extraordinary dividend of SEK 10 per share was paid, in addition to an ordi-
nary dividend of SEK 1.50. The extraordinary dividend corresponded to a 
shareholder distribution of SEK 249.1 M.

PROPOSED DISTRIBUTION OF PROFIT
The Board of Directors proposes a dividend of SEK 1.50 (1.50) per share for 
the 2014/2015 fiscal year in line with the company’s dividend policy.
  The proposed record date for the dividend is Tuesday, February 2, 2016. 
Payment of the dividend is expected to take place on Friday, February 5, 
2016. The Board of Directors deems that the proposal is consistent with the 
prudence rule in Chapter 17, Section 3 of the Swedish Companies Act, as 
follows: 

Statement:
The proposed dividend is considered justifiable in view of the earnings trend 
after the end of the fiscal year. The proposed distribution of profits is also 
considered justifiable in view of the requirements concerning equity, consoli-
dation requirements, liquidity and financial position in general for both the 
Parent Company and the Group.

DIRECTORS' REPORT
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FOR EOLUS VIND AB (PUBL)
Elos Vind AB is a Swedish public limited liability company that has been listed 
on Nasdaq Stockholm since February 2, 2015. Eolus is governed through 
General Meetings, the Board of Directors, the CEO and Group management 
in accordance with the Swedish Companies Act, the Articles of Association 
and the rules of procedure for the Board of Directors and CEO. Representa-
tives from the Eolus Group’s management are also members of its subsidiar-
ies’ boards. 
  With Nasdaq Stockholm, Eolus has committed to apply the Swedish 
Corporate Governance Code (the “Code”), which is to be applied by all 
Swedish limited liability companies whose shares are traded on a regulated 
market in Sweden. 
  As far as Elos is aware, the company has not breached any of the regu-
lations issued by the marketplace on which the company’s shares or deposi-
tory receipts are traded or any fair dealing practices in accordance with reso-
lutions by the disciplinary committee of the respective stock exchanges or 
statements from the Swedish Securities Council during the 2014/2015 fiscal 
year.

ARTICLES OF ASSOCIATION
The current Articles of Association were adopted at the Annual General Meet-
ing on January 26, 2013. It states that the Board’s registered office is to be in 
Hässleholm, Sweden, that the Board’s members be elected every year by the 
Annual General Meeting for a period up to the next Annual General Meeting, 
and that one Class A share entitles the holder to one vote while one Class B 
share entitles one-tenth of a vote. The complete Articles of Association are 
available in Swedish on Eolus’s website, www.eolusvind.com.

GENERAL MEETINGS
The shareholders exercise their decision-making rights regarding central is-
sues at the General Meeting. The Meeting resolves on adoption the income 
statement and balance sheet, appropriation of the company’s profit or loss, 
discharge of liability for Board members and CEO, election of the Board of 
Directors and auditors, and remuneration of the Board of Directors and audi-
tors.
  Notice convening the Annual General Meeting for Eolus must be issued 
not earlier than six weeks and not later than four weeks prior to the Meeting, 
in accordance with the Swedish Companies Act. 
  The notice is to be advertised in Post- och Inrikes Tidningar and on Eo-
lus’s website. The fact that notification has been issued is announced in 
Swedish daily Dagens Industri. Shareholders who wish to participate in the 
Annual General Meeting are to notify the company by no later than the date 
stipulated in the notice.

2015 ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING
Eolus’s 2015 Annual General Meeting was held in Hässelholm, Sweden, on 
January 24, 2015. Some 97 shareholders, representing 39.3% of the votes, 
attended the meeting, personally or through proxy. General Counsel Karl Ols-
son was elected Chairman of the Meeting. The Board members in attendance 
were Hans-Göran Stennert, Niclas Eriksson, Jan Bengtsson, Sigrun Hjelm-
quist, Fredrik Daveby and Bengt Simmingsköld. Tord Johansson was absent. 
Also in attendance were members of Group management and the company’s 
auditor. The Minutes of Meeting are available in Swedish on Eolus’s website, 
www.eolusvind.com. All resolutions were made in accordance with the pro-
posals from the Nomination Committee and the Board of Directors. 
A few of the resolutions made by the Meeting include:
• Dividend of SEK 1.50 per share for the 2013/2014 fiscal year.
• The Board of Directors is to comprise seven members, but no deputy mem-

bers.
• Re-election of Board members Hans-Göran Stennert, Niclas Eriksson, Jan 

Bengtsson, Sigrun Hjelmquist, Tord Johansson, Fredrik Daveby and Bengt 
Simmingsköld.

• Re-election of Hans-Göran Stennert as Board Chairman.
• Election of PricewaterhouseCoopers AB as the company’s new auditors 

with Eva Carlsvi as Auditor in Charge.

• Fees to the Board Chairman, Board members and auditor. 
• Rules for the appointment and work of the Nomination Committee.

2015 EXTRAORDINARY GENERAL MEETING
The Extraordinary General Meeting was held on June 2, 2015 and covered 
the extra dividend carried out through (i) a 2:1 split of the Eolus share, (ii) a 
stock dividend to ensure that Eolus’s share capital does not decline as a re-
sult of the redemption and (iii) a reduction of Eolus’s share capital for repay-
ment to the shareholders. Eolus’s restricted equity and its share capital re-
mained unchanged following completion of these measures.

2016 ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING
The next Annual General Meeting for Eolus’s shareholders will be held at 
Hässleholms Kulturhus on Saturday, January 30, 2016 at 3:30 p.m. More de-
tails about the Annual General Meeting, registration, etc. is available in Swed-
ish on Eolus’s website.  

NOMINATION COMMITTEE
The Nomination Committee nominates the people who are proposed for elec-
tion to the Board of Directors at the Annual General Meeting. It also presents 
proposals for auditors’ fees, Board fees to the Chairman and other Board 
members, and remuneration for committee work. All the proposals are pre-
sented at the Annual General Meeting, in the notice and on the website 
ahead of the Annual General Meeting.  
  The Nomination Committee comprises the Board Chairman and repre-
sentatives for Eolus’s three largest shareholders in terms of the number of 
votes on July 9, 2015. Hans-Göran Stennert, Board Chairman. presented the 
composition of the Nomination Committee on July 9, 2015. 

The Nomination Committee comprises the following members:
Name Represents Holding on May 31, 2015
Hans-Göran Stennert Chairman of the Board
Ingvar Svantesson Domneåns Kraftaktiebolag 15.3%
Hans Gydell (Chairman) Hans-Göran Stennert 11.8%
Hans Johansson Åke Johansson 6.4%

The Nomination Committee has held two minuted meetings ahead of the 
2016 Annual General Meeting. The work of the Nomination Committee begins 
with the members reviewing the evaluation of the Board carried out during the 
year. The Committee’s conclusion is that the work of the Board has func-
tioned well during the year. The Nomination Committee notes that one person 
is not available for re-election and that there is one vacancy on the Board. 
Otherwise, the Nomination Committee finds that the Board consists of a 
sound, appropriate mix of competence and experience. 

THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS AND ITS WORK
Eolus’s Board of Directors decides on the company’s business orientation, 
strategy, business plan, resources and capital structure, organization, acquisi-
tions, major investments and divestments, annual reports and interim reports, 
as well as other comprehensive matters of a strategic nature. The Board also 
appoints the CEO who is in charge of the day-to-day management in accord-
ance with the Board’s instructions.

BOARD MEMBERS
Board members are elected every year by the Annual General Meeting for the 
period up until the next Annual General Meeting. According to the Articles of 
Association, the Board is to comprise no fewer than four and no more than 
ten regular members and no more than six deputy members.
  The Board comprised seven members as of the Annual General Meeting 
on January 24, 2015. For a presentation of the Board Chairman and Board 
members, see pages 76-77. Following the death of Tord Johansson on Octo-
ber 10, 2015, the Board has since comprised six members. Eolus’s CEO is 
not a member of the Board but participates, as does the CFO and General 
Counsel, as a rule at the Board meetings as rapporteurs. 

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT
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THE WORK OF THE BOARD
At the first regular Board meeting following the Annual General Meeting, Eo-
lus’s Board adopts written instructions that describe the Board’s rules of pro-
cedure. The adopted rules of procedure stipulate the division of duties among 
the Board’s members and how often the Board will convene. Furthermore, 
the rules of procedure regulate the Board’s duties, quorum, instructions for 
the CEO, the division of responsibilities between the Board and the CEO, and 
more. 
  The Board has also internally established a Remuneration Committee 
comprising three members of the Board and an Audit Committee comprising 
the entire Board. 
  The Board convenes according to a one-year plan proposed in advance 
and more meetings are arranged as needed. The Board had nine minuted 
Board meetings during the 2014/2015 fiscal year.
Items on the agenda for 2014/2015 included:
• Annual financial statements including the auditors’ report, the proposed dis-

tribution of profit and the year-end report.
• Annual report and preparations ahead of the Annual General Meeting.
• Follow-up with the auditor in charge regarding the year’s audit.
• Interim reports.
• Rules of procedure for the Board and CEO.
• Adoption of the new business plan for the 2016-2018 fiscal years and the 

budget for the 2016 fiscal year.
• Strategic issues and risks.

In addition to the Board meetings, the Board Chairman and the CEO have an 
ongoing dialogue regarding the management of the company. The CEO, Per 
Witalisson, is in charge of implementation of the business plan, the day-to-day 
management of the company’s affairs and the daily operations of the company. 
Before Board meetings, the Board receives written information in the form of 
a CEO report that contains a follow-up of the company’s sales, operational 
results, liquidity forecasts, interest rate and currency hedging, details con-
cerning order books, the number of wind turbines under construction, and 
the number of “risk turbines” (the number of turbines ordered from the suppli-
er without the existence of a signed customer contract or written credit prom-
ise) as well as comments concerning the various market trends. Prior to the 
Board meetings, the Board will also have access to the balance statements 
and cash-flow statements. 
  The Board Chairman presents to the Board the results of the annual eval-
uation of the Board’s work. The evaluation includes the composition of the 
Board, the individual Board members and the Board’s work and procedures. 
  The Code contains rules concerning the Board members’ independence 
and stipulates that the majority of the Board members are to be independent 
in relation to the company and company management. At least two of the 
Board members who are independent in relation to the company and compa-
ny management must also be independent in relation to all shareholders who 
control ten percent or more of the shares or the votes in Eolus Vind AB. No 
more than one person from company management may be a member of the 
Board. 

BOARD ATTENDANCE DURING THE 2014/2015 FISCAL YEAR

1 According to the definition in the Swedish Corporate Governance Code.
2 Not independent (in relation to Eolus’s major shareholders).

REMUNERATION COMMITTEE
The Remuneration Committee comprises Hans-Göran Stennert, Sigrun 
Hjelmquist and Fredrik Daveby. Hans-Göran Stennert is the Committee’s 
Chairman. The duties of the Remuneration Committee include:
• to prepare Board decisions on matters regarding remuneration policy, remu-

neration and other terms of employment for senior management including 
proposals to the Board for the guidelines for remuneration of senior execu-
tives that the Annual General Meeting is to resolve on, 

• monitor and evaluate any ongoing and during-the-year adopted programs 
for variable remuneration to company management,

• monitor and evaluate the application of the guidelines for remuneration to 
senior executives decided by the Annual General Meeting as well as rele-
vant remuneration structures and levels in the company,

• ensure that the company’s auditor submits a written statement to the Board 
no later than three weeks before the Annual General Meeting regarding 
whether the guidelines for remuneration of senior executives valid since the 
previous Annual General Meeting have been followed, and

• carry out the other duties that are assigned the Remuneration Committee in 
the Code and other applicable rules and regulations for the company. 

The Remuneration Committee held one minuted meeting during 2014/2015 
at which all members were in attendance. 

AUDIT COMMITTEE
The company has decided that the Board in its entirety will carry out the 
committee’s duties. 
The duties that the Board will carry out in this function include:
• monitor the company’s financial reporting and prepare the Board’s quality 

assurance of the same,
• regarding the financial reporting, monitor the effectiveness of the company’s 

internal control and risk management,
• review and monitor the auditor’s impartiality and independence, and thereby 

pay particular attention to whether the auditor provides other services than 
audit services,

• assist the Nomination Committee in preparing proposals for the General 
Meeting’s resolution regarding election of auditors and fees for the audit as-
signment, 

• regularly meet the company’s auditor for updates concerning the scope and 
methodology of the audit and to discuss the approach to the company’s 
risks,

• evaluate the audit assignment and inform the company’s Nomination Com-
mittee or, when applicable, a special nomination committee of the results of 
the evaluation, and

• execute the other duties of the Audit Committee required by law, the Code, 
and other relevant rules and regulations for the company.

CEO
The CEO of Eolus is Per Witalisson (born 1971), Master of Business Adminis-
tration. The Board of Directors has adopted instructions for the work and role 
of the CEO. The CEO is responsible for the day-to-day management of the 
Group’s business in accordance with the Board’s guidelines. For a presenta-
tion of the CEO, see page 24. For remuneration of the CEO, see Note 6. 

GROUP MANAGEMENT
Per Witalisson leads the work of Group management and makes decisions in 
consultation with the rest of management. Group management comprises 
four people. During the 2014/2015 fiscal year, management convened on 14 
occasions in Hässleholm or Malmö in Sweden. Standing items on the agenda 
are minutes from the previous meeting, reports from the operational groups, 
finances, project development, establishment, sales and market, operation, 
foreign operations, personnel, work environment and legal issues.

AUDIT
The Annual General Meeting on January 24, 2015 elected Pricewaterhouse-
Coopers AB (PwC) with Eva Carlsvi as Auditor in Charge. 
  The auditors audit the annual financial statements and the annual report 
as well as the company’s day-to-day operations and routines in order to ex-

Function
Inde-

pendent1

Board
meeting

Remu-
neration 

Committee

Hans-Göran Stennert Chairman 2 9 of 9 1 of 1

Fredrik Daveby Board member X 8 of 9 1 of 1

Bengt Simmingsköld Board member X 9 of 9

Sigrun Hjelmquist Board member X 9 of 9 1 of 1

Jan Bengtsson Board member X 9 of 9

Niclas Ericsson Board member X 9 of 9

Tord Johansson Board member X 8 of 9
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press an opinion about the accounts and the administration of the Board of 
Directors and the CEO. The annual financial statements and the annual report 
are audited in October and November. An examination is then made as to 
whether the Annual General Meeting’s guidelines concerning remuneration of 
senior executives have been followed. 

REMUNERATION

REMUNERATION OF THE BOARD
Fees and other remuneration to the Board, including Eolus’s Board Chairman, 
is determined by the Annual General Meeting. In accordance with the resolu-
tion at the Annual General Meeting on January 24, 2015, an annual fee total-
ling KSEK 1,000 was determined, of which KSEK 250 for the Board Chair-
man and KSEK 125 each for other Board members. For more information 
concerning remuneration of the Board, see Note 6.

REMUNERATION OF SENIOR EXECUTIVES
Remuneration of the CEO and other members of Group Management (at 
present Deputy CEO, CFO and General Counsel) is paid in accordance with 
the guidelines for remuneration of senior executives. The guidelines are 
adopted by the Annual General Meeting on January 24, 2015, for the period 
up until the next Annual General Meeting. 
  According to the guidelines, senior executives are offered market-based 
and competitive remuneration. The level of remuneration for individual execu-
tives is to be based on such factors as position, expertise, experience and 
performance. Remuneration includes fixed salary and may also include pen-
sion benefits, variable salary and other non-monetary benefits. The company 
is to have the option to offer all senior executives variable remuneration corre-
sponding to no more than one monthly salary per year.
  The variable salary is to be based on the achievement of one or more 
quantitative and qualitative targets, which are to be formulated with the ob-
jective of promoting the company’s long-term value creation. Furthermore, 
the company will have the option to offer senior executives a share ownership 
program under which the company, three years after payment of variable re-
muneration, reimburses the cost of acquiring half as many shares as the indi-
vidual acquired for their variable remuneration and continues to hold. For 
more information concerning remuneration of senior executives, see Note 6.

REMUNERATION OF AUDITORS
Remuneration for the audit assignment is paid against invoice and amounted 
to KSEK 475 for the 2014/2015 fiscal year. The fee for other services other 
than the audit assignment paid to PwC totaled KSEK 327 for the 2014/2015 
fiscal year. For more information concerning remuneration of auditors,  
see Note 7.

THE BOARD’S DESCRIPTION OF INTERNAL CONTROL 
OVER FINANCIAL REPORTING FOR THE 2014/2015 
FISCAL YEAR
The Board’s responsibility for internal control is regulated in the Swedish 
Companies Act and the Code. This includes monitoring Eolus’s financial re-
porting and the efficiency of the company’s internal control and risk assess-
ments.
  Internal control over the financial reporting is intended to provide a rea-
sonable level of reliability in the external financial reporting in the form of an-
nual reports and interim reports that Eolus publishes every year, and that the 
financial statements are prepared in conformity with laws, applicable account-
ing standards and other requirements for listed companies. Internal control is 
also intended to ensure high quality in the financial reporting to company 
management and the Board so that decisions are made on the correct 
grounds.
  To describe the internal control over the financial reporting, Eolus starts 
from the areas that are the basis of the internal controls according to the 
framework issued by COSO “Internal Control – Integrated Framework”, 
namely the areas of control environment, risk assessment and control struc-
ture, information and communication, as well as monitoring. Eolus is currently 
reviewing its current internal control framework in order to ensure that it fulfills 

the updated specifications in the form of 17 fundamental policies in COSO 
2013. This is expected to be completed in 2015. The description below refers 
therefore to Eolus’s internal control system in relation to the 1992 edition of 
the COSO framework.

CONTROL ENVIRONMENT
The Board has the overall responsibility for the company’s internal control. 
The Board’s rules of procedure and the instructions prepared by the Board for 
the CEO and the Board committees’ work clearly defines the division of re-
sponsibility and authority in order to ensure effective management of risks in 
the business operations. Eolus has instructions and routines that are used in 
the financial reporting process as well as the accounting policies and changes 
to these. The CEO routinely reports to the Board about the operations and 
the financial performance prior to every Board meeting. Internal control instru-
ments for the financial reporting comprise primarily the finance and risk policy, 
the information policy and the Group’s accounting manual, which defines the 
accounting and reporting rules.

RISK ASSESSMENTS AND CONTROL STRUCTURE
Significant risks for the operations is analyzed by the Board of Directors as 
part of the financial reporting process. The risk areas are documented on the 
basis of probability and any impact. Based on this, control processes are pre-
pared to ensure a high level of quality in the financial reporting. The organiza-
tion structure together with the division of responsibility and rules of authori-
zation are clearly described and communicated through instructions. The 
operations are organized into segments that are monitored. 

INFORMATION AND COMMUNICATION
An accounting manual with guidelines and instructions for financial reporting 
has been prepared. The accounting manual is continuously updated and is-
sued to the concerned employees at Eolus. Before the end of every quarter 
and annual financial statements, specific instructions are also issued to en-
sure correct information in the external reporting. 
  External communication is governed through Eolus’s information policy 
and communication plan, which addresses responsibility and procedures. 
The policy is continuously evaluated to ensure that all information to the mar-
ketplace maintains high quality and is in accordance with the stock exchange 
regulations. Financial information such as interim reports, annual reports and 
significant events are published through press releases and on Eolus’s web-
site. Meetings with financial analysts are arranged regularly in conjunction 
with the publication of interim reports. 

MONITORING
Group management continuously analyzes the financial performance of the 
Group’s segments. At all levels of the organization, continuous monitoring is 
generally performed through comparisons against budget, forecasts and 
plans, as well as evaluation of key figures.
  Before the Board meeting, the Board receives financial reporting on Eo-
lus’s performance. In addition to formal reporting, there are informal informa-
tion channels to the CEO and Board for significant information from the em-
ployees. The Board continuously evaluates the information provided by the 
CEO. This involves ensuring that measures are taken regarding any short-
comings and proposed measures that have arisen during the internal control 
and external audit. 
  The Board and the auditor have regular dialogues. The entire Board of 
Directors and the auditor receive a copy of the interim reports before they are 
published.

OPINIONS ON INTERNAL AUDITS
To date, the Board has not found any reason to establish an internal audit 
function, as the above functions are deemed to fullfil this duty. However,  
the Board annually evaluates the need for such a function.
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CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME

KSEK Note 2014/2015 2013/2014

Net sales 3 1,502,137 465,839

Other operating income 8 21,344 21,422

Total operating income 1,523,481 487,261

Change in inventories of wind turbines, wind turbines under construction and projects under development -613,059 544,758

Cost of goods and project development -625,657 -874,848

Other external expenses 7 -62,858 -49,299

Personnel costs 5, 6 -22,822 -23,137

Depreciation and impairment of property, plant and equipment 12 -94,462 -32,007

Profit/loss from participations in associated companies 17 -97 123

Other operating expenses 8 -14,487 -11,251

Total operating expenses -1,433,442 -445,661

Operating profit 90,040 41,600

Financial income 9 4,655 7,062

Financial expenses 9 -19,452 -35,519

Loss from financial items -14,797 -28,457

Profit before tax 75,243 13,143

Tax 11 4,751 -3,213

Net profit for the year 79,994 9,930

Attributable to Parent Company shareholders 80,906 10,964

Attributable to non-controlling interests -912 -1,034

Total 79,994 9,930

Earnings per share, before and after dilution 21 3.25 0.44

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME
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CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

KSEK Note 2014/2015 2013/2014

Net profit for the year 79,994 9,930

Other comprehensive income

Other comprehemsive income not to be reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent periods - -

Other comprehemsive income to be reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent periods -

Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations 176 -132

Total other comprehensive income 176 -132

Comprehensive income for the year 80,170 9,798

Attributable to Parent Company shareholders 81,082 10,832

Attributable to non-controlling interests -912 -1,034

Total 80,170 9,798

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
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KSEK Note Aug 31, 2015 Aug 31, 2014

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment  12 338,748 414,515

Holdings in associated companies 17 8,703 8,804

Deferred tax assets 11 1,280 -

Other financial assets 24 3,055 3,056

Total non-current assets 351,787 426,375

Current assets

Inventories of wind turbines, wind turbines under construction and projects under development 18 379,552 1,062,561

Advance payments to suppliers 187,278 272,377

Accounts receivable 19, 24 18,148 14,357

Derivative instruments 24 5,653 -

Current tax assets 18,223 21,977

Other current receivables 19, 24 47,457 26,525

Prepaid expenses and accrued income 20, 24 9,735 19,143

Cash and cash equivalents 24 241,522 86,499

Total current assets 907,568 1,503,439

TOTAL ASSETS 1,259,355 1,929,814

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION 

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
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KSEK Note Aug 31, 2015 Aug 31, 2014

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity 

Share capital 21 24,907 24,907

Additional paid-in capital 439,913 439,913

Reserves -39 -216

Retained earnings 266,532 472,058

Equity attributable to Eolus’s shareholders 731,313 936,662

Non-controlling interests 51 47

Total equity 731,364 936,709

Non-current liabilities 

Non-current interest-bearing liabilities to credit institutions 22, 24 149,192 177,619

Non-current provisions 23 8,841 8,586

Deferred tax liabilities 11 90,085 108,791

Other non-current liabilities 22 488 3,228

Total non-current liabilities 248,607 298,224

Current liabilities

Current interest-bearing liabilities to credit institutions 22, 24 39,745 330,118

Accounts payable 24 5,436 109,328

Derivative instruments 24 35,323 33,359

Current tax liabilities 67 22

Accrued expenses and deferred income 20, 24 23,360 42,967

Advance payments from customers 173,242 170,334

Other current liabilities 24 2,211 8,753

Total current liabilities 279,384 694,881

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 1,259,355 1,929,814
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CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

KSEK                                                        Note 21

Share 
capital

Additional 
paid-in 
capital

Reserves Retained 
earnings

Total, Eolus’s 
shareholders

Non- 
controlling 

interests

Total equity

At September 1, 2014 24,907 439,913 -215 472,057 936,662 47 936,709

Net profit for the year 80,906 80,906 -912 79,994

Other comprehensive income 176 176 176

Total comprehensive income 176 80,906 81,082 -912 80,170

Transactions with shareholders

Bonus issue 24,907 -24,907 0 0

Share redemption -24,907 -224,163 -249,070 -249,070

Dividends -37,361 -37,361 -37,361

Capital contribution from non-controlling interests - 915 915

At August 31, 2015 24,907 190,843 -39 515,602 731,313 51 731,364

KSEK                                                        Note 21

Share 
capital

Additional 
paid-in 
capital

Reserves Retained 
earnings

Total, Eolus’s 
shareholders

Non- 
controlling 

interests

Total equity

At September 1, 2013 24,907 439,913 -83 498,076 962,813 -1,971 960,842

Net profit/loss for the year 10,964 10,964 -1,034 9,930

Other comprehensive income -132 -132 -132

Total comprehensive income -132 10,964 10,832 -1,034 9,798

Transactions with shareholders

Dividends -37,361 -37,361 -37,361

Acquisition of shares from non-controlling interests 378 378 2,018 2,396

Capital contribution from non-controlling interests - 1,034 1,034

At August 31, 2014 24,907 439,913 -215 472,057 936,662 47 936,709

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
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KSEK Note 2014/2015 2013/2014

Operating activities

Operating profit 90,040 41,600

Non cash items 25 88,962 37,375

179,003 78,975

Interest received 1,060 4,246

Interest paid -19,074 -16,316

Income tax paid -11,342 -20,404

Net cash flow from operating activities before changes in working capital 149,647 46,501

Adjustments of working capital

Decrease/Increase in inventories of wind turbines, wind turbines under construction, projects under develop-
ment and advance payments to suppliers 704,949 -681,891

Increase/Decrease in operating receivables -14,290 7,678

Decrease/Increase in operating liabilities -125,395 139,945

Cash flow from operating activities 714,911 -487,767

Cash flow from investing activities

Acquisition of participations in subsidiaries/asset acquisitions -5,388 321

Acquisition of property, plant and equipment 12 -1,208 -1,904

Sale of property, plant and equipment 12 50,763 20,317

Acquisition of financial assets 17 - -8,500

Sale of financial assets - 20

Cash flow from investing activities 44,167 10,254

Cash flow from financing activities

Borrowings 22 116,567 326,897

Repayment of loans  22 -435,485 -90,713

Capital contribution 1,300 1,486

Dividends  -286,431 -37,361

Payments to non-controlling interests - -25

Cash flow from financing activities -604,049 200,284

Cash flow for the year 155,029 -277,229

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 86,499 363,612

Exchange-rate differences in cash and cash equivalents -6 116

Cash and cash equivalents at year-end 241,522 86,499

CONSOLIDATED CASH-FLOW STATEMENT

CONSOLIDATED CASH-FLOW STATEMENT
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PARENT COMPANY INCOME STATEMENT

KSEK Note 2014/2015 2013/2014

Net sales 4 1,348,830 423,809

Change in inventories of wind turbines, wind turbines under construction and projects under development -606,008 556,557

Other operating income 8 12,772 10,024

Total operating income 755,594 990,390

Cost of goods and project development -595,108 -884,522

Other external expenses 7 -40,487 -34,284

Personnel costs 5, 6 -22,366 -22,045

Depreciation and impairment of property, plant and equipment 12 -14,403 -5,172

Other operating expenses 8 -6,689 -6,769

Total operating expenses -679,053 -952,792

Operating profit 76,541 37,598

Profit from participations in Group companies 15 87,173 3,260

Profit from other securities and receivables that are non-current assets 9 - 27

Interest income and similar profit/loss items 9 3,893 7,171

Interest expense and similar profit/loss items 9 -7,346 -6,606

Profit from financial items 83,720 3,852

Profit after financial items 160,261 41,450

Appropriations 10 -47,376 5,673

Profit before tax 112,885 47,123

Tax on profit for the year 11 -6,123 -10,179

Net profit for the year 106,762 36,944

PARENT COMPANY INCOME STATEMENT
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PARENT COMPANY STATEMENT OF OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

KSEK Note 2014/2015 2013/2014

Net profit for the year 106,762 36,944

Other comprehensive income

Other comprehemsive income not to be reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent periods - -

Other comprehemsive income to be reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent periods - -

Total other comprehensive income 0 0

Comprehensive income for the year 106,762 36,944

PARENT COMPANY STATEMENT OF OTHER 
COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
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KSEK Note Aug 31, 2015 Aug 31, 2014

ASSETS

Property, plant and equipment

Land and buildings 12 221 221

Wind turbines 12 76,535 22,191

Equipment 12 2,245 5,210

79,001 27,622

Financial assets

Participations in Group companies 15 187,246 187,123

Participations in associated companies 17 8,720 8,720

Other securities held as non-current assets 14 1,734 1,734

Deferred tax assets 11 286 329

Other non-current receivables 1,273 1,273

199,259 199,179

Total non-current assets 278,260 226,801

Inventories, etc.

Inventories of wind turbines 137,758 518,692

Wind turbines under construction and projects under development 117,363 395,073

Advance payments to suppliers 185,365 267,397

440,486 1,181,162

Current receivables

Accounts receivable 13,288 9,392

Receivables from Group companies 92,255 47,302

Current tax assets 25,737 21,599

Other current receivables 1,944 22,804

Prepaid expenses and accrued income 20 6,369 15,028

139,593 116,125

Cash and cash equivalents 230,516 78,044

Total current assets 810,595 1,375,331

TOTAL ASSETS 1,088,855 1,602,132

PARENT COMPANY BALANCE SHEET

PARENT COMPANY BALANCE SHEET
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KSEK Note Aug 31, 2015 Aug 31, 2014

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Restricted equity 21

Share capital 24,907 24,907

Statutory reserve 22,259 22,259

47,166 47,166

Non-restricted equity

Share premium reserve 168,663 417,733

Profit brought forward 114,975 115,392

Net profit for the year 106,762 36,944

390,400 570,069

Total equity 437,566 617,235

Untaxed reserves 10 137,093 140,634

Provisions   23 2,621 1,650

Non-current liabilities

Non-current liabilities to credit institutions 22 - 10,462

Other non-current liabilities 393 3,228

Total non-current liabilities 393 13,690

Current liabilities

Liabilities to credit institutions 22 10,850 266,534

Advance payments from customers 173,242 170,334

Accounts payable 3,837 107,112

Liabilities to Group companies 301,243 239,308

Other liabilities 1,721 8,448

Accrued expenses and deferred income 20 20,289 37,187

Total current liabilities 511,182 828,923

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 1,088,855 1,602,132

Pledged assets 26 636,072 563,183

Contingent liabilities 26 82,934 76,062

 

PARENT COMPANY BALANCE SHEET
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KSEK Note 21 Share capital Statutory reserve
Share premium 

reserve
Profit brought 

forward
Total equity

At September 1, 2014 24,907 22,259 417,733 152,336 617,235

Net profit for the year 106,762 106,762

Total comprehensive income 106,762 106,762

Transactions with shareholders

Bonus issue 24,907 -24,907 0

Share redemption -24,907 -224,163 -249,070

Dividends -37,361 -37,361

At August 31, 2015 24,907 22,259 168,663 221,737 437,566

KSEK Note 21 Share capital
Statutory reserve Share premium 

reserve
Profit brought 

forward
Total equity

At September 1, 2013 24,907 22,259 417,733 152,753 617,652

Net profit for the year 36,944 36,944

Total comprehensive income 36,944 36,944

Transactions with shareholders

Dividends -37,361 -37,361

At August 31, 2014 24,907 22,259 417,733 152,336 617,235

PARENT COMPANY STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

PARENT COMPANY STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
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KSEK Note 2014/2015 2013/2014

Operating activities

Operating profit 76,541 37,598

Non cash items 25 9,373 1,769

85,914 39,367

Interest received 827 3,074

Interest paid -8,894 -5,014

Income tax paid -10,218 -20,914

Net cash flow from operating activities before changes in working capital 67,629 16,513

Adjustments of working capital

Decrease/Increase in inventories of wind turbines, wind turbines under construction, projects under develop-
ment and advance payments to suppliers

669,576 -685,594

Increase/Decrease in operating receivables -19,657 19,623

Decrease/Increase in operating liabilities -16,445 211,366

Cash flow from operating activities 701,103 -438,092

Cash flow from investing activities

Acquisition of participations in subsidiaries 15 -102 -9,239

Sale of participations in subsidiaries - 50

Acquisition of participations in associated companies - -8,500

Sale of participations in associated companies 17 - 20

Acquisition of property, plant and equipment 12 -294 -1,234

Sale of property, plant and equipment 12 4,343 19,800

Cash flow from investing activities 3,947 897

Cash flow from financing activities

Borrowings 22 116,549 266,000

Repayment of loans 22 -382,696 -71,422

Dividends -286,431 -37,361

Cash flow from financing activities -552,578 157,217

Cash flow for the year 152,472 -279,978

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 78,044 354,724

Exchange-rate differences in cash and cash equivalents - 3,298

Cash and cash equivalents at year-end 230,516 78,044

PARENT COMPANY CASH-FLOW STATEMENT

PARENT COMPANY CASH-FLOW STATEMENT
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NOTE 1 GENERAL INFORMATION AND SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

The Parent Company, Eolus Vind AB, Corporate Registration Number 
556389-3956, is a limited liability company registered and headquartered in 
Sweden. The Group’s main operations comprise the development and con-
struction of wind turbines for divestment or proprietary management. The ad-
dress of the head office is Tredje Avenyen 3, Hässleholm, Sweden, under the 
postal address Box 95, SE-281 21 Hässleholm, Sweden. The company is 
listed on Nasdaq Stockholm Small Cap. 
  The Board of Directors approved these consolidated financial statements 
and the financial statements for the Parent Company on December 2, 2015 
and they will be presented for adoption at the Annual General Meeting on 
January 30, 2016.
  The most important accounting policies applied to the preparation of 
these consolidated financial statements are stated below. These policies were 
applied consistently for all years presented, unless otherwise stated.

REGULATIONS APPLIED TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL  
STATEMENTS
The consolidated financial statements were prepared in accordance with In-
ternational Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) issued by the International 
Accounting Standards Board (IASB) as adopted by the EU. Furthermore, the 
Swedish Annual Accounts Act and recommendation RFR 1 Supplementary 
Accounting Rules for Groups were applied. 

BASIS FOR THE PREPARATION OF THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL 
STATEMENTS
The consolidated financial statements are based on historical cost, unless 
otherwise stated. The Group’s presentation currency is SEK, which is the Par-
ent Company’s functional currency. All figures are presented in thousands of 
SEK (KSEK), unless otherwise stated. 

INTRODUCTION OF NEW ACCOUNTING POLICIES
The following new and amended standards are mandatory for the first time 
for the 2014/2015 fiscal year. The Group has decided to comment only on 
standards and interpretations that are deemed to be, or may in the future be, 
relevant to the Group and its operations.

IFRS 12 Disclosure of Interests in Other Entities
IFRS 12 comprises disclosure requirements covering all forms of holdings in 
other companies.
  The standards, interpretations and amendments that are to be applied 
on or after the 2015/2016 fiscal year are currently being evaluated. Other 
than that which is stated below, the initial assessment is that they will not 
have any significant impact on the consolidated financial statements. 

IFRS 9 Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement 
IFRS 9 is mandatory for fiscal years beginning on or after January 1, 2018. 
The standard includes a reduction in the number of measurement categories 
for financial assets and entails that the two main classifications for recognition 
are amortized cost and fair value in profit or loss. The Group has not yet eval-
uated the effects of implementing IFRS 9.

IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers
IFRS 15 has a combined model for all income recognition based on a bal-
ance-sheet approach. The introduction of this standard will entail extensive 
analysis work following the five-step model on which the IFRS is based. IFRS 
15 will come into effect on January 1, 2018 and the Group has not yet evalu-
ated the effects that it will have.

CONSOLIDATION BASIS
The consolidated financial statements encompass the Parent Company and 
its subsidiaries. The financial statements for the Parent Company and subsid-

iaries included in the consolidated financial statements pertain to the same 
period and have been prepared in accordance with the same accounting poli-
cies as for the Group. 

Subsidiaries
Subsidiaries are defined as all companies over which the Group exercises a 
controlling influence. The Group controls a company when the Group is ex-
posed to, or has rights to, variable returns from its holding in the company 
and has the ability to impact those returns through exercising its influence 
over the company. 
Subsidiaries are included in the consolidated financial statements from the 
acquisition date, meaning the date on which the Group gains a controlling 
influence, and are included in the consolidated financial statements until the 
date on which the controlling influence ceases. 
  Business combinations are recognized in accordance with the acquisi-
tion method. The purchase consideration comprises the fair value of acquired 
assets, liabilities and issued shares. The purchase consideration also includes 
the fair value of all assets and liabilities that are part of any contracted, con-
tingent purchase considerations. Acquisition-related costs are expensed 
when they arise and are recognized as other expenses. Identifiable assets 
acquired and liabilities assumed are initially measured at fair value on the ac-
quisition date. For each acquisition, the Group determines whether all 
non-controlling interests in the acquired company are measured at fair value 
or at the proportionate share of net assets of the acquired company.
  The amount by which the purchase consideration, any non-controlling 
interests and the fair value of previous shareholdings exceeds the fair value of 
the Group’s share of identifiable assets acquired is recognized as goodwill. If 
the amount is less than the fair value of the acquired subsidiary’s assets, the 
difference is recognized directly in the statement of comprehensive income.
  In accordance with common practice in the industry, wind power pro-
jects are often conducted in separate companies. This means that acquisi-
tions and divestments of projects and completed wind turbines are conduct-
ed as share transactions. These transactions are classified as asset 
acquisitions since the main aim is to acquire wind power facilities and there 
are either no other operations or administration, or these are of minor impor-
tance. The assets that are acquired in this manner are measured at fair value 
in the consolidated financial statements, and no goodwill arises.

Associated companies
Associated companies are all companies over which the Group exercises a 
significant but not a controlling influence, which generally applies to share-
holdings comprising between 20% and 50% of the votes. Holdings in associ-
ated companies are recognized in accordance with the equity method and 
are initially measured at cost and, thereafter, the carrying amount is increased 
or decreased to recognize the Group’s share of the associated company’s 
profit or loss after the acquisition date. The Group’s carrying amounts for 
holdings in associated companies includes goodwill identified on acquisition.

Non-controlling interests
Non-controlling interests are the portion of the earnings and net assets of a 
non-wholly owned subsidiary that accrue to other owners than Parent Com-
pany shareholders. Their share of earnings is included in net profit for the year 
in the consolidated income statement and the share of net assets is included 
in equity in the consolidated statement of financial position. 

Translation of accounts of foreign subsidiaries
Items in the subsidiaries’ balance sheets are presented in their respective 
functional currencies, which is normally the same as the local currency in that 
specific country. The Group’s financial statements are presented in SEK, 
which is the Parent Company’s functional currency. The income statements 
and balance sheets of the foreign subsidiaries are translated to SEK. The bal-

NOTES

NOTES
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EUR NOK

Closing day rate, Aug 31, 2015 9.5205 1.0362

Average exchange rate for the period 2014/2015 9.3301 1.0776

Closing day rate, Aug 31, 2014 9.1829 1.1283

Average exchange rate for the period 2012/2013 8.9506 1.0845

ance sheets are translated at the closing day rate. The income statements 
are translated at the average exchange rate for the period. Exchange-rate dif-
ferences arising on translation do not impact net profit for the year and in-
stead are recognized in other comprehensive income in the consolidated fi-
nancial statements. The following exchange rates were used in the 
translations:

RECEIVABLES AND LIABILITIES IN FOREIGN CURRENCIES
Receivables and liabilities in foreign currency are translated at the closing day 
rate, and unrealized exchange-rate gains and losses are included in profit or 
loss.

RELATED-PARTY TRANSACTIONS
Transactions with related parties are subject to market-based conditions. Re-
lated parties refer to the companies over which the Group exercises a con-
trolling or significant influence in terms of operational and financial deci-
sion-making. The sphere of related parties also includes the companies and 
natural persons who have the opportunity to exercise a controlling or signifi-
cant influence over the Group’s financial and operational decisions. 

SEGMENT REPORTING
Operating segments are recognized in a manner that corresponds to the in-
ternal reporting to the chief operating decision maker (CODM). The CODM is 
the function that is responsible for allocating resources and assessing the 
performance of the operating segments. For the Group, this function has 
been identified as the CEO.

Eolus’s operating segments are described in Note 3 and comprise: 
• Project development involving pre-study, project development, establishment 

and divestment of wind power facilities. It also includes technical and consul-
tancy services for wind power stakeholders.

• Electricity generation encompassing the operation of wholly or partly owned 
wind turbines, the sale of electric power and the divestment of electricity certifi-
cates allocated to producers of renewable electricity.

• Asset Management which pertains to full asset management services for exter-
nal and internal wind power facilities.

CASH-FLOW STATEMENT
The cash-flow statement was prepared in accordance with the indirect meth-
od. The recognized cash flow only includes transactions entailing incoming 
and outgoing payments. Cash and cash equivalents are included in cash and 
bank balances, and current investments with insignificant value fluctuations 
and original due dates of less than three months.

REVENUE
Revenue is recognized to the extent that it is probable that the financial bene-
fits will accrue to the Group and if revenue can be reliably measured. Revenue 
is measured at the fair value of what has been received or will be received, 
excluding value-added tax. Sales proceeds are recognized when the follow-
ing criteria have been fulfilled: 

Sale of wind power facilities
Revenue is recognized when the material risks and benefits associated with 
ownership of the facilities have been transferred to the purchaser and when 
the amount of revenue can be reliably measured. The projects comprise three 
phases: pre-study, project development and establishment. Following ap-
proved testing, the establishment phase is concluded through the divestment 
of the wind power facility to the customer or by transferring it to our proprie-
tary electricity generation operations. Profit recognition takes place when ap-
proved testing of the facility has been completed. Gains or losses from a di-

vestment are determined by comparing the sales proceeds with the carrying 
amount, and are recognized in profit or loss under other operating income or 
other operating expenses. Revenue from turbines classified as inventory is 
recognized in net sales. Since there are relatively few projects in the establish-
ment phase at any one time, sales and earnings may vary considerably from 
quarter to quarter. The project development operations are mainly financed 
through equity, construction loans or advance payments from customers.

Sale of electricity
Revenue attributable to the sale of produced electricity is recognized in the 
period in which delivery is made. Income from the sale of electricity certifi-
cates on account with the Swedish Energy Agency is recognized in the peri-
od in which the sale took place. Electricity certificates are recognized in the 
balance sheet as intangible current assets when they are registered in the 
Swedish Energy Agency’s account and recognized as accrued income when 
the certificates have been earned but not yet registered.

Sale of services
Revenue from service assignments is insignificant and is recognized in the 
period in which the services were essentially carried out. 

Interest
Interest income is recognized as financial income through application of the 
effective-interest method.

Dividends
Dividends are recognized in profit or loss when the shareholders’ rights to re-
ceive payment have been determined.

PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT
Property, plant and equipment are recognized at cost less accumulated de-
preciation and any impairment. Expenses for improving the performance of 
the assets beyond the original level increase the carrying amount of the as-
sets. Expenses for repairs and maintenance are recognized as costs in profit 
or loss. 
  Property, plant and equipment are depreciated systematically over the 
estimated useful lives of the assets. The useful life is tested at the end of every 
accounting period and is adjusted as necessary. Any residual value of the  
asset is taken into account when determining the depreciable amount of the 
asset. The straight-line depreciation method is applied to all types of assets.

The following depreciation periods are applied:
   Number of years
Buildings and land improvements 20 years
Wind turbines, foundations and electrical installations 20 years
Equipment 5 years

IMPAIRMENT OF NON-FINANCIAL ASSETS
If there is an indication that an asset subject to depreciation has declined in 
value, the recoverable amount of the asset is calculated. The asset is im-
paired to its recoverable amount if the calculated recoverable amount is less 
than the carrying amount. The recoverable amount is the highest of the net 
realizable value and value in use in the operations. The recoverable amount is 
assessed by cash-generating unit, which is the same as the defined operat-
ing segments.
  For wind power facilities recognized as non-current assets or inventories, 
impairment testing takes place at the end of every quarter by preparing cal-
culations showing the remaining expected cash flows of each asset. The key 
parameters in preparing these calculations are the assumptions regarding fu-
ture generation, remaining service lives, the market prices of electricity and 
electricity certificates, operating expenses and the discount rate.

FINANCIAL ASSETS

Classification
The Group classifies its financial assets in the following categories.
• Available-for-sale financial assets.

NOTES
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• Financial assets measured at fair value through profit or loss. 
• Loan receivables and accounts receivable measured at amortized cost  
in accordance with the effective interest method. 

Classification depends on the purpose for which the financial asset was ac-
quired. The classification of financial assets is determined when they are first 
recognized.
  All purchases and sales of financial assets are recognized at the transac-
tion date.  

Available-for-sale financial assets
Available-for-sale financial assets are assets that are not derivatives and are 
either identified as available for sale or cannot be classified into any of the other 
categories. The Group’s available-for-sale financial assets comprise securities.

Financial assets measured at fair value through profit or loss
Financial assets measured at fair value through profit or loss are financial as-
sets held for trading. A financial asset is classified in this category if it was 
principally acquired for the purpose of being sold within the near future. Deriv-
atives are always classified as held for trading. Assets in this category are 
classified as current assets if they are expected to be settled within 12 
months, otherwise they are classified as non-current assets.
  The Group’s assets in this category comprise currency futures and inter-
est-rate derivatives. The Group does not apply hedge accounting. Gains and 
losses arising as a result of changes in fair value attributable to the category 
of financial assets measured at fair value through profit or loss are recognized 
in the periods in which they arise. Changes in the fair value of currency deriv-
atives are recognized in profit or loss under other income/expenses.

Loan receivables and accounts receivable
Loan receivables and accounts receivable are non-derivative financial assets 
that have fixed or fixable payments that are not listed on an active market. 
  Loan receivables are initially measured at fair value and are subject to 
regular and systematic analysis to determine the amounts at which the re-
ceivables are expected to be received. If a loan receivable is deemed to be 
doubtful, a reserve is established comprising the difference between the car-
rying amount and the expected cash flow. Losses attributable to doubtful re-
ceivables are recognized in profit or loss under other operating expenses, re-
fer to Note 8. Any interest income on loan receivables is included in financial 
income. 
  The Group’s accounts receivable, other current receivables, blocked 
bank balances and accrued interest income are included in this category. 

Recognition and measurement
Purchases and sales of financial assets are recognized at the trade date, that 
is, the date on which the Group commits to purchase or sell the asset. Finan-
cial instruments are initially measured at fair value plus transaction costs, 
which applies to all financial assets not measured at fair value in profit or loss. 
Financial assets measured at fair value in profit or loss are initially measured 
at fair value, while attributable transaction costs are recognized in profit or 
loss. Financial assets are derecognized from the balance sheet when the right 
to receive cash flows from the instrument has expired or been transferred and 
the Group has assumed essentially all risks and benefits connected with the 
right of ownership. Financial assets measured at fair value in profit or loss are 
measured at fair value after the date of acquisition. Loan receivables and ac-
counts receivable are initially recognized after the date of acquisition at amor-
tized cost by applying the effective interest method.
  Dividend income from securities is recognized in profit or loss as a por-
tion of financial income once the Group’s right to receive payment has been 
established.

Impairment principles for financial assets – Loan receivables  
and accounts receivable
At the end of each reporting period, the Group assesses whether there is ob-
jective evidence that a financial asset or group of financial assets requires im-
pairment. A financial asset or group of financial assets requires impairment 
and is impaired only if there is objective evidence of an impairment require-

ment due to one or more events having occurred after the asset was first rec-
ognized (a loss event) and that this event (or these events) has an effect, that 
can be reliably estimated, on the estimated future cash flows for the financial 
asset or group of financial assets.
  For the loan receivables and accounts receivable categories, impairment 
is calculated as the difference between the carrying amount of the asset and 
the present value of estimated future cash flows (excluding future loan losses 
that have not occurred), discounted to the original effective interest of the fi-
nancial asset. The asset’s carrying amount is impaired and this impairment 
loss is recognized in the consolidated income statement. 

FINANCIAL LIABILITIES
The Group’s financial liabilities are divided into two categories:
• Financial liabilities measured at fair value through profit or loss. 
• Financial liabilities measured at amortized cost. 

Financial liabilities measured at fair value through profit or loss comprise cur-
rency and interest-rate derivatives. Other financial liabilities are initially meas-
ured at fair value less any transaction costs that have arisen. In subsequent 
periods, these liabilities are measured at amortized cost in accordance with 
the effective interest method. Eolus’s accounts payable, borrowing and other 
current liabilities and accrued expenses are included in this category. 

FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENT
Fair value is the price that would be received on selling an asset or paid on 
transferring a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at 
the measurement date. Financial instruments measured at fair value are clas-
sified either as fair value in profit or loss or available for sale. Measurement 
can be based on any of the following conditions:
• Quoted market prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or 

liabilities (level 1).
• Inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the asset or liability, 

either directly (quoted prices) or indirectly (derived from quoted prices) (level 
2).

• Unobservable market inputs for the asset or liability (level 3).

The fair value of financial instruments traded in an active market is based on 
quoted market prices on the balance-sheet date. A market is considered to 
be active if quoted prices from a stock exchange, broker, industrial group, 
pricing service or supervisory authority are readily and regularly available and 
these prices represent actual and regularly occurring market transactions at 
arm’s length. The fair value of financial instruments not traded in an active 
market (for example, OTC derivatives) is determined using valuation tech-
niques. Market information is used for this as far as possible when it is availa-
ble, whereas company-specific information is used as little as possible. If all 
significant inputs required for measurement are observable, then level 2 
measurement is applied. The fair value of unquoted securities is based on 
cash flows discounted at an interest rate based on the market interest rate 
and a risk mark-up specific to these unquoted securities. The fair value of 
currency futures is determined by using the exchange rates for currency fu-
tures on the balance-sheet date where the resulting value is discounted to the 
present value, meaning level 2. Eolus currently recognizes all financial instru-
ments at level 2.
  If one or more significant inputs are not based on observable market in-
formation, the instrument in question is classified as level 3. Eolus does not 
currently recognize any financial instruments belonging to this category. No 
reclassifications between the various categories took place during the period.

INVENTORIES OF WIND TURBINES, WIND TURBINES UNDER 
CONSTRUCTION AND PROJECTS UNDER DEVELOPMENT
Inventories of wind turbines are the wind turbines available for sale but that 
are operational and generate electricity since they have not been divested. At 
the end of every quarter, if a wind turbine has not been divested after 12 
months, it is reclassified from inventory to non-current assets. If advanced 
discussions regarding a sale are in progress that are assessed as leading to a 
divestment, the turbine is not reclassified. These inventories have been meas-
ured at adjusted cost, meaning that the carrying amount of each wind turbine 
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is adjusted each quarter to meet the decline in value that takes place. The 
procedure is described in more detail under the heading “Impairment of 
non-financial assets.”
  Wind turbines under construction are wind turbines that are in the pro-
cess of being built. Projects under development are the project development 
activities being conducted. All projects that have incurred costs of at least 
SEK 10,000 are included in the portfolio. The project portfolio is reviewed at 
the end of every quarter and impairment is recognized if, for example, the 
project has been rejected by the licensing authority. Wind turbines under 
construction and projects under development are measured at the lowest of 
costs incurred and fair value.

PROVISIONS
Provisions are recognized when the Group has a legal or informal commit-
ment due to previous events and when it is probable that a payment will be 
required to settle the commitment and the amount can be reliably calculated. 
For cases in which the company expects an established provision to be 
compensated by an external party, for example within the framework of an 
insurance contract, such expected compensation is recognized as a sepa-
rate asset, but only when it is essentially certain that compensation will be 
received. 
  If the time value is significant, the future payment is calculated at its 
present value. The calculations are made by applying a discount rate that re-
flects the short-term market expectations taking into account specific risks 
associated with the commitment. An increase in the commitment is recog-
nized as an interest expense.

Provisions for after-treatment costs
According to the Swedish Environmental Code, financial guarantees must be 
provided as security for dismantling and after-treating the locations of the wind 
turbines. The future costs are estimated for each facility with guidance from 
investigations carried out for the specific turbines. Provisions are established at 
the present value of the calculated future cost and recognized as an adjust-
ment of the asset’s carrying amount if it is classified as a non-current asset. 
Provisions are continuously adjusted upward using the discount rate and this 
upward adjustment is recognized as a borrowing cost (interest expense).

Provisions for restructuring costs
A restructuring provision is recognized during the period in which the Group 
is legally or informally bound to the plan. Provisions may only be made for the 
expenses arising as a direct effect of the restructuring and that are an effect 
or the remaining contractual commitments with no lasting financial benefit or 
that comprise a fine due to the termination of the commitment. Provisions are 
tested at the end of every reporting period.

CONTINGENT LIABILITIES
Contingent liabilities comprise possible commitments originating from events 
that have occurred and whose occurrence is confirmed only by the occur-
rence or non-occurrence of one or several uncertain future events, which are 
not within Eolus’s control. Contingent liabilities may also be a commitment 
originating from events that have occurred but that have not been recognized 
as a liability or a provision because it is not likely that the commitment will be 
settled or the amount of the commitment cannot be reliably calculated.

EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

Severance pay
Severance pay is paid when employment is terminated before the normal age 
of retirement or when the employee accepts voluntary redundancy in ex-
change for such remuneration. Eolus recognizes severance pay when the 
Group has an existing legal or informal commitment when it is more probable 
that an outflow of resources will be required to settle the commitment than 
not, and when the amount can be reliably calculated. 

Pensions
Eolus’s pension obligations only encompass defined-contribution plans. A 
defined-contribution plan is a pension plan under which the Group pays fixed 
contributions to a separate legal entity. The Group does not have any legal or 

informal obligations to pay additional contributions if this legal entity does not 
have sufficient assets to pay all of the remuneration to the employees that is 
associated with the employees’ service in current and earlier periods. The 
Group’s payments into defined-contribution pension plans are charged to net 
profit for the year in the year in which they are attributable.

Leases
Non-current assets utilized under leases are classified in accordance with the 
financial implication of the leasing agreement. The leasing of non-current as-
sets, whereby the Group essentially assumes the risks and benefits associated 
with ownership, are classified as finance leases. Financial leases are recog-
nized at the start of the lease period at the lower of the fair value of the leasing 
object and the present value of the minimum leasing fees. Other leasing agree-
ments are classified as operating leases. Payments made over the lease period 
are expensed in profit or loss in a straight line over the lease period. 
  Eolus only has leasing agreements classified as operating leases. 

INCOME TAX
The tax expense for the period includes current and deferred tax. Tax is rec-
ognized in profit or loss, except when the tax pertains to items recognized in 
other comprehensive income or directly in equity. In such cases, the tax is 
also recognized in other comprehensive income and equity, respectively.
  All tax liabilities and tax assets are valued at nominal amounts in accord-
ance with the tax rules and at the tax rates decided or announced and 
which, with all likelihood, will be adopted. 
  Deferred tax is recognized on the balance-sheet date in accordance 
with the balance-sheet method for temporary differences between the tax 
and accounting values of the assets and liabilities. Deferred tax assets are 
recognized for all deductible temporary differences, including loss carryfor-
wards, to the extent that it is probable that a taxable profit will be available 
against which the deductible temporary differences can be utilized. 

ASSESSMENTS, ESTIMATES AND ASSUMPTIONS
Certain estimates and assumptions are made when the Board of Directors 
and CEO prepare the financial statements in accordance with applicable ac-
counting policies that affect the carrying amounts of assets, liabilities, income 
and costs. The areas in which estimates and assumptions are of great signifi-
cance to the Group and that could impact the income statement and bal-
ance sheet if they were to change are described below: 

Provisions for doubtful receivables
Accounts receivable are initially measured at fair value and thereafter at the 
expected realizable value. An estimate of doubtful receivables is based on 
the conduct of an objective evaluation of all amounts outstanding at the end 
of the year. Losses attributable to doubtful receivables are recognized in prof-
it or loss under other operating expenses. Refer to Note 8.

After-treatment costs
The costs for dismantling and after-treatment are estimated for each facility 
with guidance from investigations carried out for specific turbines. The basis 
is a standard value per megawatt (MW) of installed capacity. The residual val-
ue is handled as a deductible item in the disposal analysis and is taken into 
account in these standard amounts. The time factor is taken into account 
through discounting. The price trend can be assumed to be equal to the 
long-term inflation target of 2%, while a certain level of technological pro-
gress should reduce the cost trend. These assumptions are continuously 
evaluated.

Legal disputes
Provisions for disputes are estimates of the future cash flows required to set-
tle obligations. Disputes primarily refer to contractual obligations pertaining to 
agreements with customers and suppliers, but other types of disputes also 
arise in the course of normal business activities. 

ASSESSMENT OF USEFUL LIVES FOR PROPERTY,  
PLANT AND EQUIPMENT
Based on experience gained and in light of improvements in technological 
performance, the Board has deemed that a depreciation period of 20 years 
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NOTE 2 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT

FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT AT EOLUS
Eolus’s earnings and financial position may vary positively and negatively in 
the future. The Group’s overall risk management focuses on the unpredicta-
bility of the financial markets and seeks to minimize potentially adverse effects 
on the Group’s earnings. These financial risks include the impact of changed 
interest expenses for floating interest loans, the impact of exchange-rate fluc-
tuations on wind turbine purchases, the risk of changes in electricity and 
electricity certificate prices, the risk of the company not having access to the 
necessary financing for future projects and the company having insufficient 
short-term liquidity to meet its existing payment commitments. Risk is man-
aged by the finance function following a written finance and risk policy that is 
adopted every year by the Board of Directors if changes are made, otherwise 
its current form applies. The primary risks for the Group are deemed to be: 
interest-rate risk, currency risk, energy price risk and refinancing risk.

MARKET RISK
Eolus’s primary operations comprise developing wind-power facilities and di-
vesting wind power facilities when they are turnkey facilities and have become 
operational. Most of the company’s market risks are both direct and indirect 
since Eolus’s customers also need to manage risks and Eolus may thus be 
indirectly impacted by lower demand and/or lower sales prices.

Interest-rate risk
Eolus’s customers usually borrow a large amount, often 50-70%, for their in-
vestments in wind power. Consequently, interest rates affect demand for wind 
power facilities. 
  The loans that the Group has are attributable to financing wind power 
facilities under construction and financing the wind power portfolio that is 
owned and which generates electricity. Interest on these credit facilities is 
currently floating with the exception of one fixed-interest SEK 4 M loan, refer 
to Note 22. Borrowing raised at fixed interest rates exposes the Group to in-
terest-rate risk pertaining to fair value. Changes in market interest rates can 
have a major impact on future earnings and profitability since the wind power 
portfolio that is owned and conducts electricity generation is largely financed 
by bank loans. Under the adopted finance policy, the average fixed-interest 
term linked to electricity generation is not to be less than 2.5 years. This is 
achieved by a combination of fixed-interest loans, loans at variable interest 
rates and derivative instruments. The aim of interest-rate derivatives is to 

swap floating interest rates for fixed interest rates. At August 31, 2015, the 
Group had interest-rate derivatives outstanding that amounted to a nominal 
SEK 180 M (180), of which SEK 90 M fall due in 2020 and SEK 90 M in 2023. 
At the end of the accounting period, 95% (51) of the Group’s liabilities to 
credit institutions, attributable to electricity generation operations, were cov-
ered by interest-rate hedging instruments. Including interest-rate derivatives, 
the loan portfolio had an average fixed-interest period of 6.5 years at the end 
of the accounting period. Interest-bearing liabilities amounted to SEK 188.9 
M (507.7) at August 31, 2015 and the average interest rate was 1.95% (2.57). 
Including interest-rate derivatives, the average interest rate was 5.8%.  
A change in interest rates of +/- 1 percentage point would have an earnings 
impact of +/- SEK 1.9 M (5.1). A corresponding change would have an earn-
ings impact of +/- SEK 12 M (14) attributable to the market value of inter-
est-rate derivatives.

Currency risk
Eolus’s currency risk exposure primarily arises by purchasing a large portion 
of wind turbines in EUR. Exchange-rate fluctuations can thus affect profitabili-
ty in the construction of wind turbines. The Group’s finance policy stipulates 
guidelines for reducing the negative effects of changes in exchange rates. 
The policy entails that at least 75% and at most 125% of the forecast net flow 
within 12 months is to be hedged using currency futures or similar. Calculated 
flows later than 12 months but within 24 months may be hedged at a maxi-
mum of 75%. Forecast flows later than 24 months are not hedged. At August 
31, 2014, the Group had outstanding currency derivatives amounting to EUR 
21.0 M (11.0). All derivatives fall due within 12 months. At the balance-sheet 
date, the hedged portion of forecast net flows through currency futures was 
about 76%. Of the forecast net flows, EUR 12.3 M pertained to future pay-
ments of existing supplier contracts and EUR 31.4 M to forecast payments 
for supplier contracts expected to be concluded in the near future. Only the 
EUR/SEK rate was hedged during the year. A change in the EUR/SEK ex-
change rate of SEK 0.10 at the end of the fiscal year would result in an earn-
ings impact of +/- SEK 2.6 M (0.2), given the translation of currency accounts 
and currency futures outstanding at August 31, 2015. 

Energy price risk
The market price of electricity varies over time and the price trend of electrici-
ty certificates depends on the rate at which the generation of renewable elec-

reflects the expected useful life. These assumptions that form the basis of the 
assessment are continuously reevaluated and local differences are also taken 
into consideration. The useful lives for all components of the wind turbines, 
foundations and electrical installations are deemed to be the same, which is 
why there is no further division. 

ASSESSMENT OF IMPAIRMENT REQUIREMENTS FOR  
WIND POWER PROJECTS
At the end of each quarter, the carrying amounts of the Group’s project port-
folio are analyzed to determine whether any indications exist that these carry-
ing amounts have declined. Should such an indication exist, a comparison is 
made of the estimated final establishment cost compared with the project’s 
acquisition value to an investor. Impairment is recognized if the estimated es-
tablishment cost is higher than the acquisition value of the project to an in-
vestor. Any impairment is recognized directly in profit or loss.

PARENT COMPANY’S ACCOUNTING POLICIES 
The Parent Company prepares its annual reports in accordance with the 
Swedish Annual Accounts Act and the Swedish Financial Accounting Stand-
ards Board’s recommendation RFR 2 Accounting for Legal Entities. RFR 2 
entails that the Parent Company’s annual report for the legal entity is to apply 

all IFRSs and statements approved by the EU as far as possible under the 
framework of the Annual Accounts Act and by taking into account the con-
nection between accounting and taxation. The recommendation also states 
the exceptions and additions that may be made compared with reporting un-
der IFRS.
  The Group’s and the Parent Company’s accounting policies have the fol-
lowing differences. Participations in subsidiaries are recognized in the Parent 
Company according to the cost method. Certain financial assets are meas-
ured at fair value in the consolidated financial statements. These are meas-
ured at the lower of cost and fair value in the Parent Company’s accounts. 
The Parent Company applies the exception under RFR2 to disapply IAS 39. 
Instead, financial instruments are recognized and measured based on their 
cost pursuant to the Swedish Annual Accounts Act. The Parent Company 
has recognized Group contributions as appropriations since 2012/2013 in 
accordance with the alternative method stated in RFR 2 Accounting for Legal 
Entities. The amounts deposited in untaxed reserves comprise taxable tem-
porary differences. Deferred tax liabilities attributable to the untaxed reserves 
are not recognized separately in the Parent Company due to the connection 
between accounting and taxation. The amounts are included in untaxed re-
serves instead.
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GROUP PARENT COMPANY
Loan maturity structure Aug 31, 2015 Aug 31, 2014 Aug 31, 2015 Aug 31, 2014

6 months or less 31,083 56,153 10,850 775

6-12 months 8,662 273,965 0 265,759

1-5 years 63,002 70,369 0 6,200

More than 5 years 86,190 107,250 0 4,262

Total 188,937 507,737 10,850 276,996

tricity is expanded in relation to the quota obligation that consumers have to 
purchase electricity certificates. Eolus hedges a predetermined portion of the 
generation volume, which means that volume and profile risk is reduced. 
Hedging takes place with a number of the largest electricity traders to mini-
mize counterparty risk. Electricity certificates are recognized in income in con-
junction with generation of the corresponding electricity and are physically 
received from the Swedish Energy Agency in the month after being earned.
  The future transfer price of electricity and electricity certificates is the sin-
gle most important parameter in customers’ investment calculations. Accord-
ingly Eolus’s operations are affected in both the short and long-term by trends 
in the forward market for electricity and electricity certificates. Eolus closely 
follows the market to understand how it works and its correlation to the price 
of other energy sources and business cycles, etc. As a result, fluctuations in 
the price of electricity affect the Group’s potential customers. Existing agree-
ments and contracts are not considered to be financial instruments but are 
regarded as physical deliveries of electricity. No market valuation takes place 
since it is deemed that fixed-price contracts do not comprise financial instru-
ments.

Credit risk
Credit risk, or counterparty risk, is defined as the risk of incurring a loss if the 
counterparty does not fulfill its commitments. Commercial credit risk encom-
passes customers’ solvency and is managed by closely monitoring payment 
behavior, following up customers’ financial statements and maintaining regu-
lar communication. The Group’s total credit risk is divided each year between 
a small number of customers that account for a relatively large percentage of 
the Group’s accounts receivable, refer to Note 19. All customers are highly 
transparent, including marketplaces for electricity trading. During periods of 
temporary excess liquidity, investments may only be made by deposits with 
banks that are under the supervision of a financial supervisory agency in a 
Nordic country or by deposits with or purchases of instruments issued by the 
Swedish National Debt Office. The fixed-term period for each individual in-
vestment of excess liquidity may not be longer than three months. Invest-
ments with longer fixed-term periods require separate decisions.

Investments
The Group’s cash flow generated from operating activities and from the di-
vestment of turnkey operational facilities and wind turbines from inventories/
non-current assets is used for developing new projects and financing operat-
ing activities. Surplus liquidity is to be invested with counterparties that have 
high credit ratings and thus low credit risk. The Group’s risks regarding inter-
est income are relatively limited. For the 2014/2015 fiscal year, a decline in 
the income interest rate to 0%, or lower, would entail a decrease in interest 
income of approximately SEK 0 M (3.0).

LIQUIDITY AND REFINANCING RISK
The company's operations are financed by borrowings from credit institutions 
in addition to equity. Liquidity risk is defined as the risk of the Group being 
adversely affected by shortcomings in managing and controlling cash and 
cash equivalents and payment flows. 
  Refinancing risk pertains to the risk of experiencing difficulties in securing 
financing for the operations at a given point in time. Eolus’s project operations 
comprise constructing wind turbines for which customer contracts have al-

ready been signed, and constructing turbines that are to be divested at a lat-
er date. 
  The company works continuously on preparing 24-month cash-flow fore-
casts for the Group. The management closely monitors rolling forecasts for 
trends in net debt/cash flows and to ensure that the Group has sufficient li-
quidity available to meet operational needs. For wind turbines that are sold as 
operational to customers, the company endeavours to match payment plans, 
in terms of liquidity, from customers with the plans that the company has with 
the largest suppliers of each specific project.
  In March 2014, three credit agreements were signed with Handelsbank-
en. These agreements comprise an 18-month agreement with a limit of SEK 
195 M for bank overdraft facilities, which was extended thereafter by six 
months, a 24-month agreement with a limit of SEK 135 M for financing inven-
tories of operational wind power facilities and an 18-month construction loan 
of SEK 440 M for financing the 29 wind turbines under construction covered 
by the wind power purchase agreement that Eolus signed with Google. This 
construction loan was fully amortized during the fiscal year. At the bal-
ance-sheet date, the overdraft facilities and the asset-based loan were both 
unutilized.
  Given that some wind power facilities are available for sale and that the 
mortgaged facilities that conduct electricity generation are covered by sepa-
rate loans, the Board adopted in its finance policy that new loans are to be 
raised with short tenors. However, the company has previous credit facilities 
of SEK 101.7 M (122.2) with long tenors, and that fall due later than five 
years. Loans are to be raised with different credit institutions to reduce refi-
nancing risk.
  A shorter tenor structure requires a higher equity/assets ratio and liquidi-
ty preparedness. The Group's equity/assets ratio may not fall below 30%.  
A continuous dialogue is maintained with credit institutions for renegotiating 
new facilities in good time prior to due dates. To achieve optimal and cost-ef-
ficient access to financing, such financing is to be matched to the tenors of 
ongoing wind power projects.
  Separate covenants are in place for liabilities to credit institutions. Cove-
nants for current credit agreements pertain to the equity/assets ratio, interest 
coverage ratio and net debt in relation to operating profit before depreciation. 
If these undertakings are not met, the bank can withdraw the credit facilities. 
In the 2014/2015 fiscal year, all of the covenants to credit institutions were 
met.
  Interest-bearing liabilities amounted to SEK 188.9 M (507.7), of which 
SEK 149.2 M (177.6) is non-current. The fixed-term period for loans amount-
ed to six years (five) at the end of the fiscal year, with average interest rate of 
1.95% (2.57) excluding interest-rate derivatives.
  Refer to Note 16 for disclosures about remaining liquidity flows pertaining 
to financial liabilities.

CAPITAL RISK
The Group’s targets for its capital structure are to safeguard the Group’s  
ability to pursue its operations so that it can continue to generate returns for 
shareholders and value for other stakeholders, and to maintain an optimal 
capital structure to keep costs for capital down. 
  To maintain or adjust its capital structure, the Group can change the  
dividends it pays to shareholders, repay capital to shareholders, issue new 
shares or sell assets to reduce its liabilities. 
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2014/2015
Project  

development
Electricity  

generation
Asset  

Management
Joint  

eliminations
Group total

Segment income

Net sales, external customers 1,390,307 106,720 5,110 - 1,502,137

Inter-segment transactions 6,931 - 753 -7,684 0

Other income 19,758 1,586 - - 21,344

Expenses -1,297,248 -140,007 -3,871 7,684 -1,433,441

(of which depreciation and impairment) (-3,010) (-91,452) (-) - (-94,462)

Operating profit/loss 119,748 -31,701 1,992 - 90,040

Interest income 4,655

Interest expense -19,452

Profit before tax 75,243

Tax 4,751

Net profit for the year 79,994

Segment’s assets at August 31, 2015 456,702 461,915 - 340,738 1,259,355

Assets include: 
Purchase of non-current assets

6,596 - - - 6,596

NOTE 3 OPERATING SEGMENTS 

Project development: involving pre-study, project development, construction 
and divestment of wind power facilities. It also includes technical and consul-
tancy services for wind power stakeholders.

Electricity generation: encompassing the operation of wholly or partly owned 

wind turbines, the sale of electric power and the divestment of electricity cer-
tificates allocated to producers of renewable electricity.
Asset Management: pertains to complete operation and management services 
for owners of wind power facilities.

The carrying amounts of wind turbines during the period were impaired by KSEK 70,555 to adjust to the changed price levels  
in the market. The entire amount was charged to the electricity generation segment. Of the amount, KSEK 69,335 pertained  
to the impairment of non-current assets and KSEK 1,220 to the impairment of inventories.
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NOTE 4 REVENUE

The Parent Company’s sales primarily comprise turnkey wind-power projects. 
The structure of the contracts varies and sales can be made of the following: 
wind power facilities that are constructed directly for the customer or facility/
parts of wind turbines that are already operational and in inventories, shares 
in project companies and projects with relevant permits. A separate follow-up 
assignment after projects with relevant permits or shares in project compa-
nies are sold can be constructing wind turbines for customers on the basis of 
a contractor agreement. The generation of electric power from completed 
turbines in inventories comprises a small portion of the Parent Company’s 
revenue. All of the Parent Company's sales took place in Sweden.

2013/2014
Project  

development
Electricity  

generation
Asset  

Management
Joint  

eliminations
Group total

Segment income

Net sales, external customers 376,808 86,439 2,592 - 465,839

Inter-segment transactions - - - - -

Other income 15,573 5,849 - - 21,422

Expenses -380,149 -63,489 -2,023 - -445,661

(of which depreciation and impairment) (-4,092) (-27,915) (-) - (-32,007)

Operating profit 12,232 28,800 569 - 41,600

Interest income 7,062

Interest expense -35,519

Profit before tax 13,143

Tax -3,213

Net profit for the year 9,930

Segment’s assets at August 31, 2014 849,527 914,557 - 165,730 1,929,814

Assets include: 
Purchase of non-current assets 1,904 - - 8,500 10,404

41% (99) of the Group’s revenue is attributable to Sweden. One customer accounts for 
59% of income. In the preceding year, two customers accounted for 62% of revenue: 42% 
and 20%, respectively.

Non-current assets Aug 31, 2015 Aug 31, 2014

Sweden 328,059 404,319

Estonia 19,393 19,073

Total 347,452 423,392
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2014/2015 2013/2014
Salaries and other 

remuneration
Social security 

expenses (of which 
pension costs)

Salaries and other 
remuneration

Social security 
expenses (of which 

pension costs)

Sweden, Parent Company 19,348 9,179 19,502 9,008

(2,441) (2,232)

Estonia 322 106 322 107

(2) (3)

Norway - - 673 110

(0)

Group 19,670 9,285 20,497 9,225

(2,443) (2,308)

2014/2015 2013/2014
Salaries and other 

remuneration (of 
which bonus)

Pension costs
Salaries and other 

remuneration
(of which bonus)

Pension costs

Board of Directors and CEO 2,180 278 2,157 355

Other employees 17,490 2,165 18,340 1,880

Group 19,670 2,443 20,497 2,235

(0) (0)

Aug 31, 2015 Aug 31, 2014

Gender distribution Board of Directors members and other senior 
executives

Number at  
balance-sheet 

date

Of whom men Number at  
balance-sheet 

date

Of whom men

Board of Directors 7 6 7 6

CEO and other senior executives 4 3 4 3

Group and Parent Company 11 9 11 9

2014/2015 2013/2014

Average number of employees
Average number 

of employees
Of whom men Average number 

of employees
Of whom men

Sweden, Parent Company 31 22 34 22

Estonia 4 2 2 1

Norway - - 1 1

Group 35 24 37 24

NOTE 5 SALARIES, REMUNERATION AND NUMBER OF EMPLOYEES

All of the Group’s employees in Sweden are employed in the Parent Company. The mem-
bers of the Parent Company’s management team also comprise Group Management.

Eolus has established a bonus and share ownership program for the compa-
ny's employees. A bonus is paid if the company achieves earnings targets set 
by the Board of Directors. The bonus is paid in the form of a cash payment 
and/or shares. Under the share ownership program, an additional bonus may 
be paid in the form of bonus shares to individuals acquiring shares in the 

company, and retaining them for three years, for a portion or their entire bo-
nus payment instead of a cash payment. The liabilities under this program 
amount to insignificant amounts on each balance-sheet date. There is no  
dilution for existing shareholders since no new shares are issued under the 
program.
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NOTE 6 REMUNERATION OF BOARD OF DIRECTORS, CEO AND OTHER SENIOR EXECUTIVES

CONDITIONS FOR BOARD OF DIRECTORS
The Annual General Meeting held on January 24, 2015 resolved that the 
Chairman of the Board would receive an annual fee of KSEK 250 and other 
Directors would each receive a fee of KSEK 125. No remuneration was paid 
to Directors other than the Board fees described below and the transactions 
reported in Notes 5 and 27. Proposals on remuneration of the Board of Direc-
tors are presented by the Nomination Committee.

CONDITIONS FOR THE CEO
Remuneration of the CEO is determined by the Board of Directors. CEO Per 
Witalisson received salary, pension benefits and car benefits during the fiscal 
year. The age of retirement is 65. The employment contract can be terminat-
ed with a mutual notice period of six months. 

CONDITIONS FOR SENIOR EXECUTIVES
For the 2014/2015 fiscal year, the members of Group Management are con-
sidered to be senior executives. Remuneration of other senior executives is 
determined by the CEO in consultation with the Chairman of the Board.
  The level of remuneration is to be based on such factors as position, ex-
pertise, experience and performance. Remuneration comprises fixed salary 
and may also comprise pension, variable salary and other benefits. The varia-
ble salary is to be based on the achievement of quantitative and qualitative 
targets. The company’s pension obligations are covered in all cases by con-
tinuous pension premiums. No Board fees are paid to employees of the Eolus 
Group. There are no agreements on severance pay.

Remuneration and other benefits 2014/2015
Basic salary/Board 

fee
Variable 

remuneration
Pension costs

Car benefits Total

Board of Directors:

Chairman of the Board Hans-Göran Stennert 250 - - - 250

Director Fredrik Daveby 125 - - - 125

Director Sigrun Hjelmquist 125 - - - 125

Director Bengt Simmingsköld 125 - - - 125

Director Tord Johansson 125 - - - 125

Director Niclas Eriksson 125 - - - 125

Director Jan Bengtsson 125 - - - 125

Senior executives:

Per Witalisson, CEO 1,180 - 278 56 1,514

Hans-Christian Schulze, Deputy CEO 977 - 236 1 1,214

Other senior executives (2 individuals) 1,793 - 422 92 2,307

Total 4,950 0 936 149 6,035

Remuneration and other benefits 2013/2014
Basic salary/Board 

fee
Variable 

remuneration
Pension costs

Car benefits Total

Board of Directors:

Chairman of the Board Hans-Göran Stennert 250 - - - 250

Director Fredrik Daveby 125 - - - 125

Director Sigrun Hjelmquist 125 - - - 125

Director Bengt Simmingsköld 125 - - - 125

Director Tord Johansson 125 - - - 125

Director Niclas Eriksson 125 - - - 125

Director Jan Bengtsson 125 - - - 125

Senior executives:

Per Witalisson, CEO 1,157 - 263 41 1,461

Hans-Christian Schulze, Deputy CEO 812 - 92 - 904

Other senior executives (2 individuals) 1,726 - 345 83 2,154

Total 4,695 0 700 124 5,519
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NOTE 7 REMUNERATION OF AUDITORS

   GROUP         PARENT COMPANY
2014/2015 2013/2014 2014/2015 2013/2014

PricewaterhouseCoopers

Audit assignment 475 22 475 -

Audit activities in addition to the audit assignment 233 - 233 -

Other services 94 - 94 -

Total 802 22 802 0

EY

Audit assignment 659 1,205 627 1,131

Audit activities in addition to the audit assignment 63 313 63 313

Tax consultancy - 16 - 16

Other services 893 156 893 156

Total 1,615 1,690 1,583 1,616

SA Revision AB

Audit assignment - 2 - -

Total 0 2 0 0

Assertum Audit OÜ

Audit assignment - 16 - -

Total 0 16 0 0

Revisorgruppen Tröndelag AS

Audit assignment - 20 - -

Total 0 20 0 0

Total 2,417 1,750 2,385 1,616

The Annual General Meeting on January 24, 2015 resolved to elect public ac-
counting firm PricewaterhouseCoopers i Sverige AB for a mandate period of one 
year, with Authorized Public Accountant Eva Carlsvi as Auditor in Charge.

NOTES
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NOTE 8 OTHER OPERATING INCOME AND OTHER OPERATING EXPENSES

   GROUP        PARENT COMPANY
Other operating income 2014/2015 2013/2014 2014/2015 2013/2014

Exchange-rate gains attributable to project activities 12,602 15,573 11,429 4,752

Capital gains attributable to divestment of wind power facilities 1,560 5,244 26 5,244

Capital gains attributable to divestment of land - 237 - -

Fair value change in currency derivatives 5,861 - - -

Other 1,321 368 1,317 28

Total 21,344 21,422 12,772 10,024

Other operating expenses 2014/2015 2013/2014 2014/2015 2013/2014

Exchange-rate losses attributable to project activities -11,812 -6,480 -5,384 -6,255

Capital losses attributable to sale of wind power facilities -2,017 - -703 -

Capital losses attributable to sale of non-current assets -566 -514 -566 -514

Fair value change in currency derivatives - -4,212 - -

Other -92 -45 -37 -

Total -14,487 -11,251 -6,690 -6,769

Eolus hedges future forecast payment flows in accordance with an established finance policy. The difference between the price paid and forward rate on maturity results in 
exchange-rate gains and exchange-rate losses, which are recognized as other operating income and other operating expenses, respectively.

NOTES

NOTE 9 FINANCIAL INCOME AND EXPENSES

  GROUP      PARENT COMPANY
Financial income 2014/2015 2013/2014 2014/2015 2013/2014

Interest income

 Loans and receivables 847 3,248 267 2,717

 Loans and receivables to Group companies - - 177 657

Other financial income 57 17 56 27

Exchange-rate differences in cash and cash equivalents 3,393 3,298 3,393 3,797

Exchange-rate differences, other 358 499 - -

Total financial income 4,655 7,062 3,893 7,198

of which attributable to balance-sheet items measured at fair value - - - -

 GROUP       PARENT COMPANY
Financial expenses 2014/2015 2013/2014 2014/2015 2013/2014

Interest expense

 Bank loans -16,586 -16,111 -5,085 -3,775

 Liabilities to Group companies - - -1,593 -2,569

Other financial expenses -668 -337 -668 -262

Exchange-rate differences -17 - - -

Fair value change in interest-rate derivatives -2,181 -19,071 - -

Total financial expenses -19,452 -35,519 -7,346 -6,606
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NOTE 11 INCOME TAX

GROUP PARENT COMPANY
2014/2015 2013/2014 2014/2015 2013/2014

Current tax:

Current tax on net profit for the year -15,141 -10,054 -6,080 -10,052

Total current tax: -15,141 -10,054 -6,080 -10,052

Deferred tax:

Origination and reversal of temporary differences 22,129 1,600 -43 -127

Tax loss carryforwards utilized during the year -2,237 - - -

Tax loss carryforwards capitalized during the year - 5,241 - -

Total deferred tax 19,892 6,841 -43 -127

Tax 4,751 -3,213 -6,123 -10,179

GROUP PARENT COMPANY
Reconciliation of effective tax rate 2014/2015 2013/2014 2014/2015 2013/2014

Profit before tax 75,243 13,143 112,885 47,123

Tax calculated at applicable tax rate in Sweden -16,553 -2,892 -24,835 -10,367

Difference between Swedish and foreign tax rates 24 - - -

Non-taxable income 21,683 31 20,935 5,582

Non-deductible expenses -424 -95 -2,061 -5,052

Interest surcharge on tax allocation reserve -162 -342 -162 -342

Recognized tax losses - 85 - -

Tax losses not recognized 184 - - -

Total tax expense/tax income 4,752 -3,213 -6,123 -10,179

No tax pertains to components of other comprehensive income or has been recognized in equity.
For the 2014/2015 fiscal year, the Group recognized tax income due to significant non-taxable income arising as a result of the wind turbines being packaged into 
companies and thus sold through share transactions.

NOTES

NOTE 10 APPROPRIATIONS AND UNTAXED RESERVES

 PARENT COMPANY
Appropriations 2014/2015 2013/2014

Change in tax allocation reserve 7,979 -9,544

Depreciation in excess of plan -4,439 12,572

Group contributions received/paid -50,916 2,645

TOTAL -47,376 5,673

Untaxed reserves Aug 31, 2015 Aug 31, 2014

Tax allocation reserve 105,254 113,233

Accumulated depreciation in excess of plan 31,839 27,401

Total 137,093 140,634
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GROUP

2014/2015 2013/2014

Specification of deferred tax assets and tax liabilities:
Deferred tax 

assets
Deferred tax 

liabilities
Deferred tax

 assets
Deferred tax 

liabilities

Property, plant and equipment and intangible assets 478 1,446 488 1,859

Assets and liabilities measured at fair value 10,438 3,412 7,453 2,335

Provisions 286 - 1,490 -

Untaxed reserves - 78,721 - 94,798

Inventories of wind turbines, wind turbines under construction and projects  
under development 41 19,473 - 24,471

Recognized tax losses 3,004 - 5,241 -

Total 14,247 103,052 14,672 123,463

Of which to be utilized/paid after more than 12 months 3,768 80,167 4,215 96,657

Of which to be utilized/paid within 12 months 10,479 22,885 10,457 26,806

PARENT COMPANY

Specification of deferred tax assets 2014/2015 2013/2014

Provisions 286 329

Total 286 329

Recognized in the statement of financial position/balance sheet:
GROUP PARENT COMPANY

2014/2015 2013/2014 2014/2015 2013/2014

Deferred tax assets 1,280 - 286 329

Deferred tax liabilities -90,085 -108,791 - -

Deferred tax liabilities (assets), net -88,805 -108,791 286 329

GROUP PARENT COMPANY
Change in deferred taxes 2014/2015 2013/2014 2014/2015 2013/2014

At September 1 -108,791 -115,170 329 294

Tax income/expenses recognized in profit or loss 19,892 6,841 -43 -127

Reclassification to current tax - -462 - 162

Acquisition of subsidiaries 94 - - -

At August 31 -88,805 -108,791 286 329

The Group’s tax loss carryforwards at August 31, 2015 amounted to KSEK 13,655 (23,823), all attributable to Sweden. Deferred tax assets were recognized on tax defi-
cits amounting to KSEK 13,655 (23,823). Deficits have no determined maturity date.
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NOTES

NOTE 12 PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

GROUP PARENT COMPANY

2014/2015

Land and 
buildings

Wind 
turbines

Equipment
Construc-

tions in  
progress 

and advance 
payments

Total
Land and 
buildings

Wind 
turbines

Equipment
Total

Opening accumulated acquisition values 12,504 566,415 25,630 2,585 607,134 2,533 40,321 21,828 64,682

Investsments 681 - 471 56 1,208 - - 294 294

Sales and disposals -28 -73,831 -1,754 - -75,613 - -7,805 -1,754 -9,559

Reclassifications 4 70,818 2 -1,474 69,350 - 71,100 - 71,100

Exchange-rate differences 358 694 5 42 1,099 - - - -

Closing accumulated acquisition values 13,519 564,096 24,354 1,209 603,178 2,533 103,616 20,368 126,517

Opening accumulated depreciation 0 -156,952 -18,255 0 -175,207 0 -18,130 -16,618 -34,748

Depreciation for the year - -25,396 -3,029 - -28,425 - -2,414 -2,350 -4,764

Sales and disposals - 21,928 846 - 22,774 - 3,102 845 3,947

Reclassifications - - -4 - -4 - - - -

Exchange-rate differences - -404 -1 - -405 - - - -

Closing accumulated depreciation 0 -160,824 -20,443 0 -181,267 0 -17,442 -18,123 -35,565

Opening accumulated impairment -2,312 -15,100 0 0 -17,412 -2,312 0 0 -2,312

Impairment for the year - -66,037 - - -66,037 - -9,639 - -9,639

Reclassifications - 286 - - 286 - - - -

Closing accumulated impairment -2,312 -80,851 0 0 -83,163 -2,312 -9,639 0 -11,951

Net carrying amount at year-end 11,207 322,421 3,911 1,209 338,748 221 76,535 2,245 79,001

During the fiscal year, 3.5 (0) wind turbines previously recognized as inventories 
were reclassified as non-current assets.

During the fiscal year, the carrying amounts of wind turbines previously recognized as  
non-current assets were impaired in an amount of KSEK 69,335. Of this amount,  
KSEK 9,639 was impaired in the Parent Company and the remainder in subsidiaries.
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PREMISES               EQUIPMENT
KSEK Group Parent Company Group Parent Company

2014/2015 -1,566 -1,566 -263 -263

2015/2016 -1,390 -1,390 -224 -224

2016/2017 -880 -880 -158 -158

2017/2018 -600 -600 -66 -66

2018/2019 -150 -150 - -

Total -4,586 -4,586 -711 -711

NOTE 13 COMMITMENTS

INVESTMENT COMMITMENTS
No agreements regarding the investment of property, plant and equipment or 
intangible assets had been signed at the end of the accounting period.

LEASING AGREEMENTS
The Group has entered into leasing agreements regarding office premises, 
cars and office machines. The related costs for these are included in profit or 

loss. The leasing periods vary between three months and three years and 
most leasing agreements can be extended at the end of the lease period on 
market-based conditions. However, the agreements are usually discontinued.

Paid and future lease payments pertaining to operating leasing agreements 
for premises and equipment amounted to the following for the fiscal year:

INVESTMENTS AND SALES OF PROJECTS  
AND COMPLETED WIND TURBINES
In accordance with industry practice, wind power projects are often con-
ducted in separate companies. This means that certain investments and 
sales of projects and completed wind turbines are conducted as share 
transactions. 

A number of such transactions were carried out in the 2013/2014 and 
2014/2015 fiscal years. All of these transactions are deemed to be sales or 
investments of assets and thus are not recognized as business combinations. 
Assets acquired through share transactions are measured at fair value on the 
acquisition date. For transactions involving an exchange of assets, both the 
acquired and delivered assets were measured at fair value.

GROUP PARENT COMPANY

2013/2014

Land and 
buildings

Wind 
turbines

Equipment
Construc-

tions in 
progress 

and advance 
payments

Total
Land and 
buildings

Wind 
turbines

Equipment
Total

Opening accumulated acquisition values 10,188 594,382 26,234 0 630,804 2,448 63,296 21,763 87,507

Acquisition of companies 599 - 77 - 676 - - - -

Investments 1,204 - 555 145 1,904 717 - 517 1,234

Sales and disposals -858 -22,975 -805 - -24,638 -632 -22,975 -452 -24,059

Reclassifications 909 -5,421 -433 2,385 -2,560 - - - -

Exchange-rate differences 462 429 2 55 948 - - - -

Closing accumulated acquisition values 12,504 566,415 25,630 2,585 607,134 2,533 40,321 21,828 64,682

Opening accumulated depreciation 0 -140,103 -14,602 0 -154,705 0 -24,949 -13,437 -38,386

Depreciation for the year - -27,912 -4,010 - -31,922 - -1,744 -3,343 -5,087

Sales and disposals - 8,563 290 - 8,853 - 8,563 162 8,725

Reclassifications - 2,491 62 - 2,553 - - - -

Exchange-rate differences - 9 5 - 14 - - - -

Closing accumulated depreciation 0 -156,952 -18,255 0 -175,207 0 -18,130 -16,618 -34,748

Opening accumulated impairment -2,227 -15,100 0 0 -17,327 -2,227 0 0 -2,227

Impairment for the year -717 - - - -717 -717 - - -717

Reversed impairment for the year 632 - - - 632 632 - - 632

Closing accumulated impairment -2,312 -15,100 0 0 -17,412 -2,312 0 0 -2,312

Net carrying amount at year-end 10,192 394,363 7,375 2,585 414,515 221 22,191 5,210 27,622
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NOTE 14 OTHER SECURITIES HELD AS FIXED ASSETS

Holdings in other companies Number of participations Equity/votes (%) Aug 31, 2015 Aug 31, 2014

Istad Vind AB 1,666 13/13 167 167

Slättens Vind ek förening 645 2/2 1,567 1,567

Carrying amount 1,734 1,734

Information about equity refers to adjusted equity, which means including the equity portion of untaxed reserves. Net profit for the year according to the Annual Report 
has correspondingly been adjusted, where necessary, by the equity portion of change in untaxed reserves for the year. 

Holdings in other companies Corp. Reg. No. Domicile Profit/loss Equity

Istad Vind AB 556711-3633 Borgholm 388 2,761

Slättens Vind ek förening 769606-9082 Vara -3,142 98,431

NOTE 15 PARTICIPATIONS IN GROUP COMPANIES

2014/2015 2013/2014

At September 1 187,123 184,950

Acquisitions 102 9,239

Divestments -192 -50

Shareholders’ contributions, net 8,040 12,960

Impairment -7,827 -21,975

Reversal of impairment - 1,999

At August 31 187,246 187,123

Profit from participations in Group companies 2014/2015 2013/2014

Impairment -7,827 -21,975

Reversal of impairment - 1,999

Dividends 95,000 22,900

Gain attributable to divestments - 336

87,173 3,260

Subsidiaries and sub-subsidiaries are listed in the table below.

Group companies Number of participations Equity/votes (%) Aug 31, 2015 Aug 31, 2014

Eolus Vind Amnehärad AB 1,000 100/100 110 110

 Amnehärad Vindkraft Aktiebolag

Blekinge Offshore AB 560 56/56 - -

Bosberget Vindkraft AB 1,000 100/100 - 85

Ekovind AB 130,000 100/100 65,002 65,002

 Baltic Wind Energy

Eolus Elnät AB 1,000 100/100 100 100

Eolus Stensåsa Vindkraft AB 500 100/100 50 50

Eolus Oy 2,500 100/100 55 22

 Eolus Pörtom Vind Oy

Eolus Vind Norge AS 23,000 100/100 2,624 2,624

 Stigafjell Vind AS

Eolus Vindpark Ett AB 500 100/100 50 50

 Eolus Vindpark Två AB
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Group companies Number of participations Equity/votes (%) Aug 31, 2015 Aug 31, 2014

Eolus Vindpark Tre AB 500 100/100 65 50

Eolus Vindpark Fem AB 500 100/100 50 50

 Eolus Vindpark Sex AB

Eolus Vindpark Sju AB 500 100/100 50 50

 Eolus Vindpark Åtta AB

Eolus Vindpark Nio AB 500 100/100 50 50

 Eolus Vindpark Tio AB

Eolus Vindpark Elva AB 500 100/100 50 50

 Eolus Vindpark Tolv AB

Eolus Vindpark Tretton AB 500 100/100 50 50

 Eolus Vindpark Fjorton AB

Eolus Vindpark Femton AB 500 100/100 50 50

 Eolus Vindpark Sexton AB

Eolus Vindpark Sjutton AB 500 100/100 50 50

 Eolus Vindpark Arton AB

Eolus Vindpark Nitton AB 500 100/100 50 50

 Eolus Vindpark Tjugo AB

Eolus Wind Power Management AB (formerly Eolus Lerkaka Vindkraft AB) 500 100/100 50 50

Jung Åsa Vind AB 192 100/100 - 192

Kattegatt Vindkraft AB 16,500 100/100 1,724 1,724

Lunnekullen Vindkraft AB 1,000 100/100 - -

Linusvind AB 50,000 100/100 450 450

Långmarken Vindkraft AB 1,000 100/100 5,127 5,127

Lärkeskogen Vindkraft AB 1,000 100/100 93 93

Näset Vindkraft AB 1,000 100/100 - -

SIA Eolus 2,000 100/100 25 25

 Andruves wind SIA

 Virzas wind SIA

 Gulbji wind SIA

 Melderi wind SIA

 Pienava wind SIA

 Unas wind SIA

 Dobele wind SIA

 Osi wind SIA

 Mekji wind SIA

 Valpene wind SIA

Skogaryd Vindkraft AB 1,000 100/100 100 100

Skuggetorp Vindkraft AB 1,000 100/100 100 100

Svenska Vindbolaget AB 1,430 100/100 106,861 106,861

 Svenska Vindbolaget Vindpark ETT AB

 Svenska Vindbolaget Vindpark TVÅ AB

 Svenska Vindbolaget Vindpark TRE AB

 Svenska Vindbolaget Vindpark FYRA AB

 Eolus Vindpark Tjugoett AB

  Eolus Vindpark Tjugotvå AB

Uddevalla Vind AB 1,000 100/100 102 -

Vingkraft Rönnerum AB 1,000 100/100 1,100 850

Ölme Vindkraft AB 1,000 100/100 3,058 3,058

Carrying amount 187,246 187,123
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Group companies Corp. Reg. No. Domicile

Eolus Vind Amnehärad AB 556738-6312 Hässleholm

 Amnehärad Vindkraft Aktiebolag 556719-3569 Hässleholm

Blekinge Offshore AB 556761-1727 Karlshamn

Bosberget Vindkraft AB 556755-4810 Hässleholm

Ekovind AB 556343-8208 Vårgårda

 Baltic Wind Energy 10869166 Saare County, 
Estonia

Eolus Elnät AB 556639-2477 Hässleholm

Eolus Stensåsa Vindkraft AB 556911-5362 Hässleholm

Eolus Oy 2622599-6 Vaasa, Finland

 Eolus Pörtom Vind Oy 2456946-1 Vaasa, Finland

Eolus Vind Norge AS 998127068 Stjørdal, Norway

 Stigafjell Vind AS 998390966 Stjørdal, Norway

Eolus Vindpark Ett AB 556925-8139 Hässleholm

Eolus Vindpark Tre AB 556935-0423 Hässleholm

Eolus Vindpark Fem AB 556935-0365 Hässleholm

 Eolus Vindpark Sex AB 556935-0373 Hässleholm

Eolus Vindpark Sju AB 556935-0381 Hässleholm

 Eolus Vindpark Åtta AB 556935-0480 Hässleholm

Eolus Vindpark Nio AB 556935-0472 Hässleholm

 Eolus Vindpark Tio AB 556935-0506 Hässleholm

Eolus Vindpark Elva AB 556935-0498 Hässleholm

 Eolus Vindpark Tolv AB 556924-5094 Hässleholm

Eolus Vindpark Tretton AB 556935-0449 Hässleholm

 Eolus Vindpark Fjorton AB 556935-0431 Hässleholm

Eolus Vindpark Femton AB 556935-0464 Hässleholm

 Eolus Vindpark Sexton AB 556935-0456 Hässleholm

Eolus Vindpark Sjutton AB 556935-0514 Hässleholm

 Eolus Vindpark Arton AB 556924-5144 Hässleholm

Eolus Vindpark Nitton AB 556924-5136 Hässleholm

 Eolus Vindpark Tjugo AB 556924-5128 Hässleholm

Eolus Wind Power Management AB 556912-1352 Hässleholm

Group companies Corp. Reg. No. Domicile

Kattegatt Vindkraft AB 556411-7371 Hässleholm

Lunnekullen Vindkraft AB 556705-3045 Hässleholm

Linusvind AB 556832-0054 Hässleholm

Långmarken Vindkraft AB 556773-8033 Hässleholm

Lärkeskogen Vindkraft AB 556731-4710 Hässleholm

Näset Vindkraft AB 556721-1023 Hässleholm

SIA Eolus 40103392542 Riga, Latvia

 Andruves wind SIA 40103703482 Riga, Latvia

 Virzas wind SIA 40103702650 Riga, Latvia

 Gulbji wind SIA 40103702769 Riga, Latvia

 Melderi wind SIA 40103730387 Riga, Latvia

 Pienava wind SIA 40103730508 Riga, Latvia

 Unas wind SIA 40103761071 Riga, Latvia

 Dobele wind SIA 40103786319 Riga, Latvia

 Osi wind SIA 40103806530 Riga, Latvia

 Mekji wind SIA 40103800684 Riga, Latvia

 Valpene wind SIA 50103851451 Riga, Latvia

Skogaryd Vindkraft AB 556773-9791 Hässleholm

Skuggetorp Vindkraft AB 556773-7993 Hässleholm

Svenska Vindbolaget AB 556759-9013 Hässleholm

 Svenska Vindbolaget Vindpark ETT 
AB

556814-9636 Hässleholm

 Svenska Vindbolaget Vindpark TVÅ 
AB

556814-9560 Hässleholm

 Svenska Vindbolaget Vindpark TRE 
AB

556814-9578 Hässleholm

 Svenska Vindbolaget 
 Vindpark FYRA AB

556765-1830 Hässleholm

 Eolus Vindpark Tjugoett AB 556924-5110 Hässleholm

  Eolus Vindpark Tjugotvå AB 556924-5102 Hässleholm

Uddevalla Vind AB 556707-1278 Hässleholm

Vingkraft Rönnerum AB 556796-9836 Hässleholm

Ölme Vindkraft AB 556755-5965 Hässleholm
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Aug 31, 2015 <3 months 3 months - 1 year 1-2 years 2-5 years >5 years Total

Borrowing 28,156 14,561 17,688 53,433 90,729 204,567

Accounts payable 5,436 - - - - 5,436

Derivatives 1,823 5,470 7,294 21,881 12,025 48,493

Other financial liabilities 2,553 10 - - - 2,563

Total 37,968 20,041 24,982 75,314 102,754 261,059

Aug 31, 2014 <3 months 3 months - 1 year 1-2 years 2-5 years >5 years Total

Borrowing 55,566 286,686 21,666 63,730 117,052 544,700

Accounts payable 109,328 - - - - 109,328

Derivatives 1,525 3,950 5,267 15,800 11,302 37,844

Other financial liabilities 8,962 572 3,228 - - 12,762

Total 175,381 291,208 30,161 79,530 128,354 704,634

NOTE 16 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT

The table below presents the remaining contractual maturities of the financial 
liabilities. The amounts stated in the table are the contractual and undiscount-
ed cash flows. All currency derivatives have positive market values. The total 
market value of currency derivatives was KSEK 5,653 (neg: 208) at the end of 

the accounting period. Contractual interest-rate derivatives had negative mar-
ket values at the end of the accounting period. The total negative market val-
ue of interest-rate derivatives was KSEK 35,323 (neg: 33,151) at the end of 
the accounting period.

NOTE 17 PARTICIPATIONS IN ASSOCIATED COMPANIES

GROUP

CARRYING AMOUNT

Participations in associated companies
Corp. Reg. No. Domicile Equity/votes 

(%)
Aug 31, 2015 Aug 31, 2014

Gärdslösa Drift AB 556762-4415 Borgholm 33/33 37 37

Isgrannatorp Drift AB 556787-6833 Kristianstad 33/33 37 37

Istad Wind Power Management AB 556680-5676 Borgholm 20/20 24 24

Kråge Vind AB 556387-1093 Kristianstad 20/20 105 205

Triventus AB 556627-3016 Falkenberg 40/40 8,500 8,500

Carrying amount 8,703 8,803

FINANCIAL INFORMATION REGARDING THE GROUP’S ASSOCIATED COMPANIES (RELATES TO ENTIRE ASSOCIATED COMPANIES, NOT ONLY THE 
GROUP’S PARTICIPATING INTEREST)

Income statement 2014/2015 2013/2014

Operating income 171,734 136,904

Operating expenses -117,946 -82,202

Operating profit 53,788 54,702

Net financial items -2,714 1,692

Tax 10 208

Net profit for the period 51,084 56,602

Balance sheet Aug 31, 2015 Aug 31, 2014

Non-current assets 10,154 16,431

Current assets 62,345 55,498

Total assets 72,499 71,929

Equity 29,511 35,121

Provisions 20,390 22,262

Non-current liabilities 1,740 1,729

Current liabilities 20,858 12,817

Total equity and liabilities 72,499 71,929
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NOTE 18 INVENTORIES OF WIND TURBINES, WIND TURBINES UNDER CONSTRUCTION AND PROJECTS UNDER DEVELOPMENT

Group Aug 31, 2015 Aug 31, 2014

Inventories of wind turbines 139,494 524,637

Wind turbines under construction and projects under development 240,058 537,924

Total 379,552 1,062,561

The carrying amounts of wind turbines recognized as inventories were impaired by KSEK 1,220 during the 2014/2015 fiscal year.

Profit/loss from participations in associated companies 2014/2015 2013/2014

Gärdslösa Drift AB - 1

Istad Wind Power Management AB - -4

Kråge Vind AB -89 -

Lunnekullen Vindkraft AB - 126

Other -8 -

Total profit/loss from participations in associated companies -97 123

Change in participations in associated companies 2014/2015 2013/2014

At September 1 8,803 327

Acquisitions - 8,500

Share in profits -97 -

Divestments - -24

Other -3 -

At August 31 8,703 8,803

PARENT COMPANY

CARRYING AMOUNT

Participations in associated companies
Corp. Reg. No. Domicile Equity/votes 

(%)
Aug 31, 2015 Aug 31, 2014

Istad Wind Power Management AB 556680-5676 Borgholm 20/20 20 20

Kråge Vind AB 556387-1093 Kristianstad 20/20 200 200

Triventus AB 556627-3016 Falkenberg 40/40 8,500 8,500

Carrying amount 8,720 8,720

Change in participations in associated companies 2014/2015 2013/2014

At September 1 8,720 240

Acquisitions - 8,500

Divestments - -20

At August 31 8,720 8,720
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NOTE 19 ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE AND OTHER CURRENT RECEIVABLES

Aug 31, 2015 Aug 31, 2014

Accounts receivable 18,148 14,357

Other current receivables 47,457 26,525

Total 65,605 40,882

Other current receivables relate to: Aug 31, 2015 Aug 31, 2014

VAT receivable - 1,148

Receivables from related parties 221 536

Blocked accounts 45,222 19,785

Other receivables 2,014 5,056

Total 47,457 26,525

The credit risk of accounts receivable that have not yet fallen due for payment or been impaired is considered low.  
Because customers represent various categories, such as municipalities, companies and private individuals, and due to  
the geographically dispersed nature of these, it is considered unlikely that all would experience financial difficulties at the  
same point in time. Eolus has historically low bad debt losses and performs a credit rating review of all new customers.
  Accounts receivable that have fallen due for payment but have not been impaired have 
undergone a thorough individual assessment and are not considered to carry a material risk of losses.

Credit exposure Aug 31, 2015 Aug 31, 2014

Accounts receivable not yet fallen due or impaired 3,260 9,200

Accounts receivable, past due but not impaired 14,888 5,157

Accounts receivable, past due and impaired 191 191

Reserve for doubtful receivables -191 -191

Total accounts receivable 18,148 14,357

At August 31, 2015, past due accounts receivables, for which no reserve was considered necessary, 
amounted to KSEK 14,888 (5,157).

Age analysis of accounts receivable, past due but not impaired Aug 31, 2015 Aug 31, 2014

<30 days 3,288 132

30-90 days 7,100 517

91-180 days - 8

>180 days* 4,500 4,500

Total past due but not impaired accounts receivable 14,888 5,157

* Amount settled after the balance-sheet date.

Age analysis of accounts receivable, past due and impaired Aug 31, 2015 Aug 31, 2014

>180 days -191 -191

Total past due and impaired accounts receivable -191 -191

Provisions for doubtful receivables correspond to <1% (approximately 1%) of the total 
accounts receivable and were unchanged during the year: 

Provision for doubtful receivables Aug 31, 2015 Aug 31, 2014

Provision at beginning of year -191 -191

Amount at year-end -191 -191

Provisions for and reversals of reserves for doubtful receivables are included in 
“other operating expenses” in the income statement.

Recognized amount for accounts receivable per currency Aug 31, 2015 Aug 31, 2014

SEK 17,158 13,893

EUR 945 349

NOK 45 115

Total KSEK 18,148 14,357

The ten largest customers represent 95% (96%) of the Group’s total accounts receivable. 
No single customer accounts for more than 39% (57%).



68   2014/2015 ANNUAL REPORT EOLUS VIND AB

NOTES

NOTE 20 ACCRUALS

GROUP PARENT COMPANY
Prepaid expenses and accrued income Aug 31, 2015 Aug 31, 2014 Aug 31, 2015 Aug 31, 2014

Prepaid rental charges 128 158 128 158

Other prepaid expenses 5,070 11,250 4,402 9,798

Accrued income 4,537 7,735 1,839 5,072

Total 9,735 19,143 6,369 15,028

Accrued expenses and deferred income Aug 31, 2015 Aug 31, 2014 Aug 31, 2015 Aug 31, 2014

Accrued payroll expenses and personnel costs 7,471 6,702 7,357 6,480

Accrued expenses and deferred income 
pertaining to projects

10,317 39,928 10,317 28,242

Other accrued expenses 5,572 3,337 2,615 2,465

Total 23,360 49,967 20,289 37,187

NOTE 21 SHARE CAPITAL AND EARNINGS PER SHARE

Disclosure of number of shares Aug 31, 2015 Aug 31, 2014

Number of issued and fully paid shares

Class A shares (number of votes per share 1) quotient value SEK 1 1,285,625 1,285,625

Class B shares (number of votes per share 1/10) quotient value SEK 1 23,621,375 23,621,375

Number of issued and fully paid shares 24,907,000 24,907,000

The specification of changes in equity can be found in the consolidated statement of changes 
in equity. Reserves consist of exchange-rate differences arising in connection with the translation 
of the financial statements of foreign subsidiaries.
   
The Parent Company has no potential common shares, which is why earnings per share are 
the same before and after dilution for the reported years.

GROUP

Earnings per share, before and after dilution 2014/2015 2013/2014

Earnings attributable to Parent Company shareholders 80,906 10,964

Weighted average number of outstanding common shares 24,907,000 24,907,000

Earnings per share, before and after dilution, SEK 3.25 0.44
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 NOTE 22 BORROWING

GROUP PARENT COMPANY
Non-current borrowing from credit institutions Aug 31, 2015 Aug 31, 2014 Aug 31, 2015 Aug 31, 2014

Bank loans (fixed interest rate) 4,000 4,000 - -

Bank loans (variable interest rate) 145,192 173,619 - 10,462

Total non-current borrowing 149,192 177,619 0 10,462

Current borrowing

Bank loans (variable interest rate) 39,745 330,118 10,850 266,534

Total current liabilities 39,745 330,118 10,850 266,534

Total borrowing 188,937 507,737 10,850 276,996

For information on pledged assets for loans raised, refer to Note 26.

BANK LOANS
The Group’s and Parent Company’s exposure, on the basis of loans, to interest-rate 
changes and in terms of the dates for renegotiations of interest rates are as follows: 

GROUP PARENT COMPANY
Aug 31, 2015 Aug 31, 2014 Aug 31, 2015 Aug 31, 2014

6 months or less 184,937 503,737 10,850 276,996

6-12 months - - - -

1-5 years 4,000 4,000 - -

More than 5 years - - - -

Total 188,937 507,737 10,850 276,996

Borrowing per currency Aug 31, 2015 Aug 31, 2014 Aug 31, 2015 Aug 31, 2014

SEK 186,052 503,896 10,850 276,996

EUR 2,885 3,841 - -

Total 188,937 507,737 10,850 276,996

BANK OVERDRAFT FACILITIES

GROUP PARENT COMPANY
Aug 31, 2015 Aug 31, 2014 Aug 31, 2015 Aug 31, 2014

Amount granted 195,000 195,000 195,000 195,000

Unutilized credit is included in current borrowing and amounts to - 1,688 - 1,688

Special undertakings, known as covenants, are in place for liabilities to credit institutions. 
If these undertaking are not fulfilled, the credit providers can withdraw the credit facilities. 
In the 2014/2015 fiscal year, all of the covenants were fulfilled.

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
Group’s and Parent Company’s non-current liabilities. Maturity dates as presented below:

GROUP PARENT COMPANY
Aug 31, 2015 Aug 31, 2014 Aug 31, 2015 Aug 31, 2014

1-5 years 102,747 73,597 - 9,428

More than 5 years 86,190 107,250 - 4,262

Total 188,937 180,847 - 13,690
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NOTE 23 PROVISIONS

GROUP

After-treatment costs for disposal of 
wind turbines

Lease fees Total

At September 1, 2014 7,672 914 8,586

Recognized in profit or loss

 additional provisions, interest 1,051 - 1,051

 reversed amounts pertaining to divested turbines -728 - -728

 utilized during the year - -68 -68

At August 31, 2015 7,995 846 8,841

After-treatment costs for disposal of 
wind turbines

Lease fees Total

At September 1, 2013 7,628 923 8,551

Recognized in profit or loss

 additional provisions, interest 366  -    366

 reversed amounts pertaining to divested turbines -335  -    -335

 utilized during the year  -    -9 -9

Exchange-rate differences 13  -    13

At August 31, 2014 7,672 914 8,586

COMMITMENTS REGARDING AFTER-TREATMENT
According to the Swedish Environmental Code, financial guarantees must be 
provided as security for dismantling and after-treating the locations of wind tur-
bines. Costs for dismantling and after-treatment are estimated for each facility 
with guidance from investigations carried out for specific turbines. The basis is a 
normal value of SEK 250 per megawatt (MW) of installed output for steel hubs. 
About SEK 100 per MW is added if the turbine is constructed using concrete. 
The amounts apply to the cost scenario at September 1, 2011. The residual val-
ue is handled as a deductible item in the disposal analysis and is taken into ac-
count in these standard amounts. The time factor is taken into account through 
discounting. The price trend can be assumed to be equal to the long-term infla-
tion target of 2%, while a certain level of technological progress should reduce 
the cost trend. Provisions are established at the present value of the calculated 

future cost. In accordance with IAS 37, point 60, provisions are continuously ad-
justed upward using the discount rate and this upward adjustment is recognized 
as a borrowing cost (interest expense). Adjustments to assessed cash flows are 
recognized against the asset in question.

Commitments regarding future leasing
The provision pertains to the commitment to pay future leases for turbines that 
have been sold.

Parent Company
The Parent Company’s provisions at August 31, 2015 comprise KSEK 1,775 
(736) in after-treatment costs and KSEK 846 (914) in lease fees, or a total of 
KSEK 2,621 (1,650).

NOTE 24 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS – DISCLOSURE OF FAIR VALUE PER CATEGORY

GROUP

Aug 31, 2015 Carrying amount Fair value Level

Assets in the balance sheet

Available-for-sale financial assets

Other financial assets 3,055 3,055 2

Assets measured at fair value through profit or loss

Currency derivatives 5,653 5,653 2

Loan receivables and accounts receivable

Cash and cash equivalents 241,522 241,522 2

Accounts receivable 18,148 18,148 2

Other current receivables  2,235 2,235 2

Blocked bank accounts 45,222 45,222 2

Accrued interest income 577 577 2
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DERIVATIVE INSTRUMENTS
Eolus does not apply hedge accounting. Derivative instruments for managing 
currency and interest-rate risk are recognized as current assets or current 
liabilities and classified as held for trading. Changes in the value of currency 
derivatives are recognized in profit or loss as other operating income or other 
operating expenses. Changes in the value of interest-rate derivatives are rec-
ognized in net financial items.

DESCRIPTION OF FAIR VALUE 
Interest-bearing liabilities
The fair value of interest-bearing liabilities is calculated by discounting future 
cash flows of capital amounts and interest discounted to the current market 
interest rate.

Derivatives 
Currency futures are measured at fair value by discounting the difference be-
tween the contracted forward rate and the forward rate and can be agreed 
on the balance-sheet date for the remaining contract period. The fair value of 
interest-rate swaps is based on a discounting of expected future cash flows 
according to the contracts’ terms and conditions and due dates, using the 
market interest rate as the baseline.

Other financial assets and liabilities
For accounts receivable, other receivables/liabilities, accrued income and 
expenses, accounts payable and advance payments from customers with a 
remaining term of less than six months, the carrying amount is considered to 
reflect the fair value.

Aug 31, 2015 Carrying amount Fair value Level

Liabilities in the balance sheet

Liabilities measured at fair value through profit or loss

Derivate liabilities

Interest-rate swaps 35,323 35,323 2

Liabilities measured at amortized cost

Interest-bearing liabilities 188,937 188,937 2

Accounts payable 5,436 5,436 2

Other liabilities 2,211 2,211 2

Accrued interest expense 352 352 2

Aug 31, 2014 Carrying amount Fair value Level

Assets in the balance sheet

Available-for-sale financial assets

Other financial assets 3,056 3,056 2

Loan receivables and accounts receivable

Cash and cash equivalents 86,499 86,499 2

Accounts receivable 14,357 14,357 2

Other current receivables  1,975 1,975 2

Blocked bank accounts 19,784 19,784 2

Accrued interest income 375 375 2

Liabilities in the balance sheet

Liabilities measured at fair value through profit or loss

Derivate liabilities

Currency futures 208 208 2

Interest-rate swaps 33,151 33,151 2

Liabilities measured at amortized cost

Interest-bearing liabilities 507,737 507,737 2

Accounts payable 109,328 109,328 2

Other liabilities 10,614 10,614 2

Accrued interest expense 2,148 2,148 2
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NOTE 26 PLEDGED ASSETS AND CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

GROUP PARENT COMPANY
Pledged assets for liabilities to credit institutions 2014/2015 2013/2014 2014/2015 2013/2014

Chattel mortgages 603,000 553,000 580,000 530,000

Wind turbines and leases used as collateral 193,725 365,982 10,850 13,398

Blocked bank accounts 45,222 19,785 - 19,785

Shares in associated companies 54 54 - -

Total 842,001 938,821 590,850 563,183

Blocked bank accounts are attributable to the divestment of the Google turbines and con-
nected to guarantees in the transaction.

CONTINGENT LIABILITIES
The Group has contingent liabilities pertaining to legal claims that have arisen in 
the normal business operations. No significant liabilities, other than those for which 
provisions have been made (Note 23), are expected to arise on the basis of these.

PARENT COMPANY
Contingent liabilities 2014/2015 2013/2014

Contingent liabilities for the benefit of subsidiaries 69,885 76,062

Total 69,885 76,062

NOTE 25 RECONCILIATION BETWEEN PROFIT BEFORE TAX AND NET CASH FLOW

GROUP PARENT COMPANY
Non cash items 2014/2015 2013/2014 2014/2015 2013/2014

Depreciation and impairment of property, plant and equipment 94,462 32,007 14,403 5,172

Unrealized exchange-rate differences 3,393 3,191 3,393 -

Capital gains from divestments of non-current assets 1,048 -5,157 1,269 -4,130

Changes in provisions 255 35 970 727

Measurement of derivatives at fair value -5,861 4,212 - -

Capital gain/loss and deferred payment attributable to divestments of subsidiaries -1,178 - -7,827 -

Other -3,157 3,087 -2,835 -

Total 88,962 37,375 9,373 1,769
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NOTE 27 RELATED-PARTY TRANSACTIONS

OWNER STRUCTURE AT AUGUST 31, 2015

Largest shareholders
No. of Class A 

shares
No. of Class B 

shares
Share of equity 

(%)
Share of votes 

(%)

Bengt Johansson, through companies 357,900 2,012,869 9.5 15.3

Hans-Göran Stennert, directly and through endowment insurance 380,100 518,984 3.6 11.8

Åke Johansson 175,200 567,200 3.0 6.4

Hans Johansson and Borgunda bygghandel, with companies 150,000 55,350 0.8 4.3

Banque Öhman S.A. - 944,369 3.8 2.6

Försäkringsaktiebolaget Avanza Pension - 912,562 3.7 2.5

Niclas Eriksson, through endowment insurance - 900,000 3.6 2.5

SEB Stock – Isk ACC for Swedish, Clients at SEBL - 782,631 3.1 2.1

Ingvar Svantesson 43,750 200,175 1.0 1.7

FT ISE Global Wind Energy Fund - 529,576 2.1 1.5

Other shareholders 178,675 16,197,659 65.8 49.3

Total 1,285,625 23,621,375 100.0 100.0

No Board Directors of other senior executives had any direct or indirect 
share transactions with the Group in 2014/2015 or 2013/2014, other than 
the remuneration stated in Note 6.

PARENT COMPANY’S TRANSACTIONS  
WITH OTHER GROUP COMPANIES
0.0% (0.2) of the Parent Company’s sales pertain to intra-Group invoicing. 
The Parent Company’s operating expenses include intra-Group purchases  
at only insignificant amounts. The same pricing policies apply to both  
purchases and sales between Group companies as to transactions with  
external parties.

NOTE 28 SIGNIFICANT EVENTS AFTER THE YEAR END

In October, Eolus signed an agreement with Vestas for the delivery of eight 
V112 wind turbines, with a total capacity of 26.4 MW, for the Iglasjön project 
in the Municipality of Kungsbacka. The aim is to construct and sell the pro-
ject as a turnkey facility.

Eolus Board Director Tord Johansson passed away on October 10.
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The undersigned affirm that these consolidated financial statements and  
this Annual Report have been prepared in accordance with International Financial  

Reporting Standards (IFRS) as adopted by the EU and generally accepted accounting 
principles, and provide a true and fair view of the Group’s and the Parent Company’s 
financial position and earnings, and that the Directors’ Report provides a fair view of 
the Group’s and Parent Company’s operations, financial position and earnings and 

describes the significant risks and uncertainty factors faced by the companies  
included in the Group.

Per Witalisson

CEO

Bengt Simmingsköld

Director

Eva Carlsvi

Authorized Public Accountant

Hässleholm, December 2, 2015

Hans-Göran Stennert

Chairman

Jan Bengtsson

Director

Fredrik Daveby

Director

                                                  Our audit report was submitted on December 3, 2015.

PricewaterhouseCoopers

SIGNATURES

Sigrun Hjelmquist

Director

Niclas Eriksson

Director
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AUDITOR’S REPORT

REPORT ON THE ANNUAL ACCOUNTS AND CONSOLIDATED 
ACCOUNTS
We have audited the annual accounts and consolidated accounts of Eolus 
Vind AB (publ) for the financial year 2014-09-01 – 2015-08-31, except for the 
corporate governance statement on pages 31-33. The annual accounts and 
consolidated accounts of the company are included in the printed version of 
this document on pages 26-74.

Responsibilities of the Board of Directors and the Managing  
Director for the annual accounts and consolidated accounts
The Board of Directors and the Managing Director are responsible for the pre-
paration and fair presentation of these annual accounts in accordance with 
the Annual Accounts Act and of the consolidated accounts in accordance 
with International Financial Reporting Standards , as adopted by the EU, and 
the Annual Accounts Act, and for such internal control as the Board of Di-
rectors and the Managing Director determine is necessary to enable the pre-
paration of annual accounts and consolidated accounts that are free from 
material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditor’s responsibility
Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these annual accounts and 
consolidated accounts based on our audit. We conducted our audit in accor-
dance with International Standards on Auditing and generally accepted audi-
ting standards in Sweden. Those standards require that we comply with ethi-
cal requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable 
assurance about whether the annual accounts and consolidated accounts 
are free from material misstatement.
An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the 
amounts and disclosures in the annual accounts and consolidated accounts. 
The procedures selected depend on the auditor’s judgement, including the 
assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the annual accounts and 
consolidated accounts, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk 
assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the company’s 
preparation and fair presentation of the annual accounts and consolidated 
accounts in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the 
circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effec-
tiveness of the company’s internal control. An audit also includes evaluating 
the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of 
accounting estimates made by the Board of Directors and the Managing Di-
rector, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the annual accounts 
and consolidated accounts.
We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appro-
priate to provide a basis for our audit opinions.

Opinions
In our opinion, the annual accounts have been prepared in accordance with 
the Annual Accounts Act and present fairly, in all material respects, the finan-
cial position of the parent company as of 31 August 2015 and of its financial 
performance and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with 
the Annual Accounts Act. The consolidated accounts have been prepared in 
accordance with the Annual Accounts Act and present fairly, in all material 
respects, the financial position of the group as of 31 August 2015 and of their 
financial performance and cash flows for the year then ended in accordance 
with International Financial Reporting Standards, as adopted by the EU, and 
the Annual Accounts Act. Our opinions do not cover the corporate governan-
ce statement on pages 31-33. The statutory administration report is consis-
tent with the other parts of the annual accounts and consolidated accounts.
We therefore recommend that the annual meeting of shareholders adopt the 
income statement and balance sheet for the parent company and the group. 

Other matters
The audit of the annual accounts for the financial year 2014-09-01 - 2015-08-
31 was performed by another auditor who submitted an auditor´s report da-

ted 4 December 2014, with unmodified opinions in the Report on the annual 
accounts.

REPORT ON OTHER LEGAL AND REGULATORY REQUIREMENTS
In addition to our audit of the annual accounts and consolidated accounts, 
we have also audited the proposed appropriations of the company’s profit or 
loss and the administration of the Board of Directors and the Managing Di-
rector of Eolus Vind AB (publ) for the year the financial year 2014-09-01 – 
2015-08-31. We have also conducted a statutory examination of the corpora-
te governance statement. 

Responsibilities of the Board of Directors and the Managing Di-
rector
The Board of Directors is responsible for the proposal for appropriations of 
the company’s profit or loss, and the Board of Directors and the Managing 
Director are responsible for administration under the Companies Act and that 
the corporate governance statement has been prepared in accordance with 
the Annual Accounts Act.

Auditor’s responsibility
Our responsibility is to express an opinion with reasonable assurance on the 
proposed appropriations of the company’s profit or loss and on the adminis-
tration based on our audit. We conducted the audit in accordance with gene-
rally accepted auditing standards in Sweden.
As a basis for our opinion on the Board of Directors’ proposed appropriations 
of the company’s profit or loss, we examined the Board of Directors’ reaso-
ned statement and a selection of supporting evidence in order to be able to 
assess whether the proposal is in accordance with the Companies Act. 
As a basis for our opinion concerning discharge from liability, in addition to 
our audit of the annual accounts and consolidated accounts, we examined 
significant decisions, actions taken and circumstances of the company in or-
der to determine whether any member of the Board of Directors or the Mana-
ging Director is liable to the company. We also examined whether any mem-
ber of the Board of Directors or the Managing Director has, in any other way, 
acted in contravention of the Companies Act, the Annual Accounts Act or the 
Articles of Association. 
We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appro-
priate to provide a basis for our opinions.
Furthermore, we have read the corporate governance statement and based 
on that reading and our knowledge of the company and the group we believe 
that we have a sufficient basis for our opinions. This means that our statutory 
examination of the corporate governance statement is different and substanti-
ally less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with International 
Standards on Auditing and generally accepted auditing standards in Sweden.

Opinions
We recommend to the annual meeting of shareholders that the profit be app-
ropriated in accordance with the proposal in the statutory administration re-
port and that the members of the Board of Directors and the Managing Di-
rector be discharged from liability for the financial year.
A corporate governance statement has been prepared, and its statutory con-
tent is consistent with the other parts of the annual accounts and consolida-
ted accounts.

Hässleholm 3 December 2015

PricewaterhouseCoopers AB

Eva Carlsvi
Authorized Public Accountant,  
Lead Auditor

To the annual meeting of the shareholders of Eolus Vind AB (publ), corporate identity number 556389-3956

AUDITOR’S REPORT
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BOARD OF DIRECTORS

HANS-GÖRAN STENNERT Chairman of the Board

Born: 1954
Elected: 2008, Chairman since 2009.
Education and background: Holds a Master 
of Business Administration degree and has ex-
tensive experience from positions and assign-
ments in the IKEA Group, including Director of 
INGKA Holding BV, the IKEA Group’s holding 
company in 1993-2007, of which the last nine 
years he served as Chairman of the Board.

Other assignments: Director of Cuptronic 
Technology AB and Winplantan AB.
Shareholding in Eolus: 380,100 Class A 
shares, of which 378,000 Class A shares are 
held through endowment insurance, and 
518,984 Class B shares, of which 516,984 
Class B shares are held through endowment 
insurance.

NICLAS ERIKSSON Director 

Born: 1964
Elected: 2013
Education and background: Master of Sci-
ence in Business and Economics. Operates his 
own investment business since 1992. Previous 
experience includes positions with brokerage 
firm Consensus and financial company  
Capinova. Previously a Director of the listed 
companies Net Entertainment, Auriant Mining 
AB and Agrokultura AB.

Other assignments: Director of Vasastaden 
Holding AB and several of its subsidiaries, as 
well as Isogenica Ltd UK.
Shareholding in Eolus: 900,000 Class B 
shares through endowment insurance.

JAN BENGTSSON Director

Born:1954
Elected: 2013
Education and background: Holds a Master 
of Business Administration degree and Presi-
dent of Edoc AB. Previous experience includes 
CFO positions at Teligent AB, Spring Mobil AB, 
BrainHeart Capital and AU-systems AB, and 
President of Almi Invest AB 2008-2015 .

Other assignments: Director and President  
of Edoc AB. Director of Fouriertransform  
Aktiebolag, Almi Invest Mitt AB, ALMI Invest 
Småland & Öarna AB, ALMI Invest Norra  
Mellansverige AB and Styrelseakademin  
Stockholm.
Shareholding in Eolus: 3,000 Class B shares

FREDRIK DAVEBY Director

Born: 1962
Elected: 2009
Education and background: Agriculturalist. 
President of Motormännens Riksförbund. For-
merly President of Länsförsäkring Kronoberg 
and held positions at Södra, the Swedish Gov-
ernment Offices and LRF.

Other assignments: Chairman of the Board 
and President of Motormännens Testcenter AB. 
Chairman of the Board of Motormännens 
Försäkringsförmedling AB. President of Mo-
tormännens Riksförbund.
Shareholding in Eolus: 10,000 Class B shares

BOARD OF DIRECTORS
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SIGRUN HJELMQUIST Director

Born: 1956
Elected: 2011
Education and background: Master of Sci-
ence in Engineering and Licentiate of Engi-
neering in Applied Physics degrees from the 
Royal Swedish Institute of Technology. Execu-
tive Partner at Facesso AB. Active in the Erics-
son Group 1979-2000, most recently as Presi-
dent of Ericsson Components AB. Investment 
Manager at BrainHeart Capital 2000-2005.

Other assignments: Chairman of the Board of 
Addnode group AB (publ), ALMI Invest Stock-
holm AB, Fouriertransform AB and ALMI Invest 
Östra Mellansverige AB. Director of Facesso 
AB, Nordic Iron Ore AB, Ragn-Sellsföretagen 
AB, the Technical University of Denmark and 
IGOT AB.
Shareholding in Eolus:1,000 Class B shares

BENGT SIMMINGSKÖLD Director

Born: 1945
Elected: 1990
Master of Business Administration and Master 
of Science in Engineering. Has been involved in 
wind power since the mid-1970s through the 
construction of his own wind turbine and as a 
wind power advisor for the National Board for 
Industrial and Technical Development (NUTEK). 
President of Eolus Vind AB when the company 
was founded in 1990 until October 2010.

Other assignments: Director of  
Kråge Vind AB and ITOO AB.
Shareholding in Eolus: 3,225 Class A shares 
and 166,594 (11,911 Class B shares have 
been sold since August 31, 2015).

OTHER DISCLOSURES REGARDING  
THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS AND  
SENIOR EXECUTIVES 
The assignments of Directors and senior  
executives described above pertain to assign-
ments outside the Eolus Group. Reported 
shareholdings comprise both direct, indirect 
and related parties’ shareholdings in accord-
ance with the shareholder register maintained 
by Euroclear on August 31, 2015 and thereafter 
with any changes known by Eolus. Directors of 
the Board were elected at the Annual General 
Meeting on January 24, 2015 for the period un-
til the 2016 Annual General Meeting.

No separate agreements with major sharehold-
ers, customers, suppliers or other parties exist 
under which Directors or senior executives 
have been elected or appointed. No agree-
ments exist with Eolus or any of its subsidiaries 
concerning benefits after the completion of 
each assignment. There are no close family ties 
between the company’s Board Directors and 
senior executives. Nor do any conflicts of inter-
est exist, whereby the private interests of Board 
Directors and senior executives could conflict 
with those of Eolus. All Board Directors and 
senior executives can be reached by contacting 
Eolus’s head office.

BOARD OF DIRECTORS

IN MEMORIAM
Tord Johansson, Director 

Born 1955. Deceased October 10, 2015
Board member 2012-2015

 
In October 2015, we suffered a devastating loss with the death of Director Tord Johansson.  

Tord possessed a sharp intellect, a keen business sense and a straightforward attitude.  
His passing has left a void in Eolus’s Board and in the Swedish business community.  

We always remember Tord with great fondness.
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GLOSSARY AND DEFINITIONS OF KEY FINANCIAL FIGURES

Electricity certificates A technology-neutral 
system for promoting the expansion of renew-
able electricity generation. Producers of renew-
able electricity receive a certificate for each 
MWh (megawatt hour) generated, which is 
then sold to quota obligation electricity pro-
ducers and consumers.

Electricity Price Area Geographical divisions 
to highlight areas that require transmission and 
generation capacity to be expanded to better 
meet consumption in the area in question.

Renewable energy Renewable energy origi-
nates from sources that are continuously re-
plenished at a rapid pace, such as wind, water, 
solar and biomass. Nuclear power is not con-
sidered a renewable energy form since it is 
based on finite resources.

Operational turbines Turbines that have un-
dergone approved testing and are generating 
electricity.

Installed capacity For wind power, capacity 
is measured in MW and states the perfor-
mance of the wind turbine according to design 
data.

Hub height The height of the hub plus the 
machine room.

Nord Pool The Nordic Power Exchange. 
Normal year The definition of an average year 
of a generated amount of electricity. Deter-
mined based on long-term calculations from 
the Swedish Meteorological and Hydrological 
Institute (SMHI).

Offshore Wind power constructed in bodies 
of water.

Swept area The area of the circle swept by 
the rotor blades. A turbine with a rotor diame-
ter of 126 meters will have a swept area of 
more than 12,500 square meters, nearly the 
same area as two soccer pitches.

Availability A measurement for the amount of 
total time that a wind turbine has been availa-
ble to generate electricity.

Total height Height of a wind turbine when 
one of the blades is at its highest point.

Constructed turbines Turbines that have 
been constructed, undergone approved test-
ing and have been taken over from the turbine 
supplier. The turbine is either transferred to the 
customer as a turnkey facility or is transferred 
to Eolus’s inventories.  

Volatility A measurement of the price variation 
of a product (for example, electricity) over a 
period of time.

Transmission capacity The amount of elec-
tricity that can be transmitted between different 
areas via the electricity grid.

UnitsThe unit of measurement for energy is 
kilowatt hours.1 MWh = 1,000 kWh 1 GWh = 
1,000,000 kWh 1 TWh = 1,000,000,000 kWh

The unit of measurement for capacity is 
watts.1 MW = 1,000,000 W 1 GW = 
1,000,000,000 W

GLOSSARY

DEFINITIONS OF KEY FINANCIAL FIGURES

Return on equity after tax Net profit for the 
year expressed as a percentage of average 
equity.

Return on capital employed Profit after fi-
nancial items plus interest expense expressed 
as a percentage of average capital employed.

Equity per share before/after dilution Equi-
ty divided by the number of shares at the end 
of the period before/after dilution.

Net liability/cash Interest-bearing liabilities 
minus cash and cash equivalents. 

Earnings per share before/after dilution 
Net profit for the period divided by the weight-
ed average number of shares during the year 
before/after dilution.

Operating margin Operating profit expressed 
as a percentage of net sales.

Equity/assets ratio Equity relative to total  
assets at the end of the period.

Capital employed Total assets minus  
non-interest-bearing liabilities.

Change in fair value of financial deriva-
tives Relates to the change in fair value of  
financial instruments, which is calculated using 
methods and based on observable input data 
for the asset or liability, either directly (prices)  
or indirectly (derived from prices).

Profit margin Profit/loss after financial items 
expressed as a percentage of net sales.
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The Annual General Meeting will be held at 
Hässleholms Kulturhus on Saturday, January 
30, 2016 at 3:30 p.m. In conjunction with the 
Annual General Meeting, Eolus will hold its tra-
ditional wind power seminar.

Anyone wishing to participate in  
the Annual General Meeting must:
•  be registered as a shareholder in the share-

holder register maintained by Euroclear 
Sweden AB on January 25, 2016.

•  have notified the company of their attend-
ance by not later than January 25, 2016 at 
4:00 p.m. When notifying the company, 
name, personal identity number or corpo-
rate registration number, telephone number, 
address, shareholding and, where applica-
ble, any details concerning proxies and ad-
visors must be included.

•  To be eligible to participate in the Annual 
General Meeting, shareholders whose 
shares are registered in the name of a trus-
tee must also request that their shares be 
temporarily re-registered in their own names 
in the shareholder register maintained by 
Euroclear Sweden AB. Shareholders must 
inform the trustee thereof well in advance of 
January 25, 2016, which is the date on 
which such registration must be completed 
to ensure their inclusion in the shareholder 
register printed by Euroclear Sweden AB  
on the date specified.

Interim report for September – November 2015 January 28, 2016
2016 Annual General Meeting January 30, 2016
Interim report for September – February 2015/2016 April 21, 2016
Interim report for September – May 2015/2016 July 6, 2016
Year-end report 2015/2016 October 25, 2016

SWEDEN

Head office
Box 95 
SE-281 21 Hässleholm  
Sweden

Visiting address:
Tredje Avenyen 3 
Tel: +46 10-199 88 00 
E-mail: info@eolusvind.com

Halmstad  
Stationsgatan 37 
SE-302 50 Halmstad 
Sweden  
Tel: +46 10-199 88 00

Gothenburg 
Odinsplatsen 2B
SE-411 02 Gothenburg 
Sweden 
Tel: +46 10-199 88 00

ESTONIA

Kuressaare 
Baltic Wind OÜ
Lossi 3  
EE-93819-Kuressaare  
Estonia
Tel: +372 50 777 88
E-mail: peeter@bwe.ee

LATVIA

Riga
SIA Eolus
Kaļķu iela 7 
LV-1050 Riga  
Latvia
Tel: +371 29 22 68 03
E-mail: info@eolus.lv

NORWAY

Oslo
Eolus Vind Norge AS
c/o Regus
Cort Adelers gate 16
NO-0254 Oslo
Norway
Tel: +46 706 00 97 78
E-mail: gustav.grumert 
@eolusvind.com

ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING

FINANCIAL CALENDAR

CONTACT

ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING, FINANCIAL CALENDAR AND CONTACT INFORMATION
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WELCOME TO EOLUS 

Eolus Vind is one of the leading wind farm develo-
pers in Sweden. Eolus is active throughout the value 
chain from development of green field projects to the 
establishment and operation of wind farms. We offer 
attractive and competitive investments in Nordic and 
Baltic countries to both local and international inve-
stors.

Founded in 1990, Eolus has constructed about 500 
of the approximately 3,100 wind turbines operating 
in Sweden. The Eolus Group currently has customer 
contracts for asset management comprising some 
300 MW. Eolus Vind AB has about 4,100 sharehol-
ders. Eolus’ Class B share is traded on Nasdaq 
Stockholm, Small Cap.

WWW.EOLUSVIND.COM


